City of Capitola
Planning Commission Meeting Agenda
Thursday, March 05, 2026 — 6:00 PM

City Council Chambers
420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, CA 95010

Chairperson: Courtney Christiansen

Vice Chair: Nathan Kieu
Commissioners:  Paul Estey, Matthew Howard, TJ Welch

All correspondence received prior to 5:00 p.m. on the Wednesday preceding a Planning Commission
Meeting will be distributed to Commissioners to review prior to the meeting. Information submitted after
5 p.m. on that Wednesday may not have time to reach Commissioners, nor be read by them prior to
consideration of an item.

1.

Roll Call and Pledge of Allegiance

Commissioners Paul Estey, Matthew Howard, TJ Welch, Vice Chair Nathan Kieu, and Chair
Courtney Christiansen

Additions and Deletions to the Agenda
Oral Communications

Please review the section How to Provide Comments to the Planning Commission for instructions.
Oral Communications allows time for members of the public to address the Planning Commission
on any Consent Item on tonight’s agenda or on any topic within the jurisdiction of the City that is not
on the Public Hearing section of the Agenda. Members of the public may speak for up to three
minutes unless otherwise specified by the Chair. Individuals may not speak more than once during
Oral Communications. All speakers must address the entire legislative body and will not be permitted
to engage in dialogue.

Planning Commission/Staff Comments
Consent Calendar

All matters listed under “Consent Calendar” are considered by the Planning Commission to be
routine and will be enacted by one motion in the form listed below. There will be no separate
discussion on these items prior to the time the Planning Commission votes on the action unless the
Planning Commission request specific items to be discussed for separate review. Items pulled for
separate discussion will be considered in the order listed on the Agenda.

A. Approval of February 5, 2026 Planning Commission Minutes

B. 115 San Jose Avenue

Project Description: Reguest to Continue. Master Sign Program for the Capitola Mercantile site
located within the MU-V (Mixed Use Village) zoning district. Application does not include the
adjacent “Mercantile Annex” property fronting Stockton Avenue. This project is in the Coastal
Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit. Environmental Determination:
Categorical Exemption.

Recommended Action: Continue item to the next regularly scheduled Planning Commission
meeting on April 2, 2026.
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6.

7.

C.

|

417 Capitola Avenue

Project Description: Application #26-0055 APN: 035-131-04. Two-year permit extension of #23-
0330 for a Design Permit to demolish an existing commercial building (Baash) and construct a
new single-family dwelling with a Variance request for the floor area ratio, a Minor Modification
request for the maximum driveway width, and exception requests to the rear and side setbacks.
The project is located within the MU-N (Mixed Use Neighborhood) zoning district. The project is
in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit which is not appealable to the
California Coastal Commission.

Recommended Action: Consider application #26-0055 and approve the the Findings and
Conditions of Approval.

3890 Reposa Avenue

Project Description: Application #25-0567. APN: 034-162-03. Design Permit for the
construction of an attached two-story Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) located within the R-1
(Single-Family Residential) zoning district. This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not
require a Coastal Development Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Recommended Action: Consider application #25-0567 and approve the project based on the
Findings and Conditions of Approval.

Public Hearings

Public Hearings are intended to provide an opportunity for public discussion of each item listed as a
Public Hearing. The following procedure is as follows: 1) Staff Presentation; 2) Planning Commission
Questions; 3) Public Comment; 4) Planning Commission Deliberation; and 5) Decision.

A.

1475 41st Avenue and 1404 38th Avenue

Project Description: Minor Design Permit, Conditional Use Permit, Sign Permit, and Coastal
Development Permit No. 25-0464 for the remodel (including exterior fagade upgrades) of an
existing tenant space within the King’s Plaza Shopping Center (former Rite Aid) to accommodate
Vehicle Sales (Tesla) and designated employee parking located at 1475 41st Avenue (APN 034-
151-20) and 1404 38th Avenue (APN 034-164-41), within the Community-Commercial (CC)
zoning district (the “Project”).

This project is located within the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit
which is not appealable to the California Coastal Commission.

Recommended Action: Staff recommend the Planning Commission:
Find the Project exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”), and

Consider Permit #25-0464, and approve the Coastal Development Permit, Minor Design Permit,
Sign Permit, and Conditional Use Permit pursuant to the findings and analysis included in the
staff report and subject to the Conditions of Approval.

Director's Report

8. Adjournment — Adjourn to the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Planning
Commission on April 2nd, 2026 at 6:00 PM.

How to View the Meeting

Meetings are open to the public for in-person attendance at the Capitola City Council Chambers
located at 420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, California, 95010

Other ways to Watch:
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Spectrum Cable Television channel 8
City of Capitola, California YouTube Channel: https://www.youtube.com/@cityofcapitolacalifornia3172
To Join Zoom Application or Call in to Zoom:
Meeting link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84412302975?pwd=NmiIrdGZRU2tnY XRjeSs5SIZweUIOQT09
Or dial one of these phone numbers: 1 (669) 900 6833, 1 (408) 638 0968, 1 (346) 248 7799
Meeting ID: 844 1230 2975
Meeting Passcode: 161805
How to Provide Comments to the Planning Commission

Members of the public may provide public comments to the Planning Commission in-person during the
meeting. If you are unable to attend the meeting in person, please email your comments to
planningcommission@ci.capitola.ca.us and they will be included as a part of the record for that meeting.
Emailed comments will be accepted after the start of the meeting until the Chairman announces that
public comment for that item is closed.

Appeals:The following decisions of the Planning Commission can be appealed to the City Council
within the (10) calendar days following the date of the Commission action: Design Permit, Conditional
Use Permit, Variance, and Coastal Permit. If the tenth day falls on a weekend or holiday, the appeal
period is extended to the next business day. All appeals must be submitted in writing on an official city
application form, setting forth the nature of the action and the basis upon which the action is considered
to be in error, and addressed to the City Council in care of the City Clerk. An appeal must be
accompanied by a filing fee, unless the item involves a Coastal Permit that is appealable to the Coastal
Commission, in which case there is no fee. If you challenge a decision of the Planning Commission in
court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing
described in this agenda, or in written correspondence delivered to the City at, or prior to, the public
hearing.

Notice regarding Planning Commission meetings: The Planning Commission meets regularly on the
1st Thursday of each month at 6 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers located at 420 Capitola Avenue,
Capitola.

Agenda and Agenda Packet Materials: The Planning Commission Agenda and complete Agenda
Packet are available on the Internet at the City's website: https://www.cityofcapitola.org/. Need more
information? Contact the Community Development Department at (831) 475-7300.

Agenda Materials Distributed after Distribution of the Agenda Packet: Materials that are a public
record under Government Code 8§ 54957.5(A) and that relate to an agenda item of a regular meeting of
the Planning Commission that are distributed to a majority of all the members of the Planning Commission
more than 72 hours prior to that meeting shall be available for public inspection at City Hall located at
420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, during normal business hours.

Americans with Disabilities Act: Disability-related aids or services are available to enable persons with
a disability to participate in this meeting consistent with the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990. Assisted listening devices are available for individuals with hearing impairments at the meeting in
the City Council Chambers. Should you require special accommodations to participate in the meeting
due to a disability, please contact the Community Development Department at least 24 hours in advance
of the meeting at (831) 475-7300. In an effort to accommodate individuals with environmental
sensitivities, attendees are requested to refrain from wearing perfumes and other scented products.

Si desea asistir a esta reunion publica y necesita ayuda - como un intérprete de lenguaje de sefas
americano, espafiol u otro equipo especial - favor de llamar al Departamento de la Secretaria de la
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Ciudad al 831-475-7300 al menos tres dias antes para que podamos coordinar dicha asistencia especial
0 envié un correo electrénico a jgautho@ci.capitola.ca.us.

Televised Meetings: Planning Commission meetings are cablecast "Live" on Charter Communications
Cable TV Channel 8 and are recorded to be replayed on the following Monday and Friday at 1:00 p.m.
on Charter Channel 71 and Comcast Channel 25. Meetings can also be viewed from the City's
website: https://www.cityofcapitola.org/.
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Item 5 A.

City of Capitola
Planning Commission Meeting Minutes

Thursday, February 05, 2026 — 6:00 PM
City Council Chambers

420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, CA 95010
Chairperson: Courtney Christiansen

Vice Chair: Nathan Kieu
Commissioners:  Paul Estey, Matthew Howard, TJ Welch

1. Roll Call and Pledge of Allegiance - The meeting was called to order at 6:00 PM. In attendance:
Commissioners Estey, Howard, Welch, Vice Chair Kieu, Chair Christiansen.

2. Additions and Deletions to the Agenda - The Deputy City Clerk announced that one staff
memorandum and three emails had been received as additional materials for Item 6A.

3. Oral Communications

e Goran Klepic
e Terre Thomas
o Katie Gurnsey

Planning Commission/Staff Comments - None
5. Consent Calendar
A. Approval of January 15, 2026 Planning Commission Minutes

Motion to approve Item 5A: Vice Chair Kieu
Second: Commissioner Estey
Voting Yea: 5-0

6. Public Hearings
A. Capitola Mall Zoning Code Amendments for Housing Element Implementation

Project Description: Amendments to Capitola Municipal Code Title 17 Zoning for Capitola Mall
properties located between Clares Street, 41st Avenue and Capitola Road. The proposed
amendments implement the 6th Cycle Housing Element of the General Plan to facilitate
residential development on Capitola Mall. The proposed amendments include changes to
Zoning Code Chapter 17.24 (Commercial and Industrial Zoning Districts), Chapter 17.76
(Parking and Loading), Chapter 17.82 (Objective Standards for Multifamily and Mixed-Use
Residential Development), and Chapter 17.88 (Incentives for Community Benefits), 17.160
(Glossary) and introduce a new Chapter 17.57 (Objective Design Standards for Capitola Mall
Redevelopment). The Housing Element Implementation also includes amendments to the
Capitola General Plan Land Use Element Action LU-9.3 regarding floor area ratio at the Capitola
Mall site. The proposed amendments would increase allowed building height and floor area ratio
(FAR) on the Mall property, establish objective design standards for Capitola Mall
redevelopment, and modify development regulations to facilitate residential development on the
Mall property consistent with the Housing Element. The amendments also include applying the
Objective Standards within Chapter 17.82 to the Mixed-Use Village zoning district and Industrial
zoning district. The Zoning Code is part of the City’s Local Coastal Program (LCP) and
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Planning Commission Meeting Minutes — February 05, 2026

amendments require certification by the California Coastal Commission prior to taking effect in
the Coastal Zone.

Recommended Action: Consider amendments to the draft Zoning Code and General Plan and
either 1) adopt resolutions recommending the City Council adopt the proposed Zoning Code
and General Plan amendments or 2) continue the item to a Special Planning Commission
Meeting on February 23, 2026.

Director Herlihy, City Attorney Eric Phillips, and Planning Consultant Ben Noble
presented the staff report.

Public Comment:

Jamas Gwilliam
Katie Guernsey
Daniel Alvarez
Daya Khunkhun
Rafas Sonnefeld
Terre Thomas
Linda Smith

The Commission discussed the proposed amendments to the Capitola Mall Zoning
Code Amendments and General Plan.

Motion to adopt a resolution recommending City Council adopt text amendments to the
General Plan Land Use Element residential action LU-9.3 to be consistent with the
proposed Capitola Mall Zoning Code Amendments and find that the project’s
environmental effects were adequately analyzed in a previous EIR such that CEQA
requires no supplemental or subsequent environmental standards:

Commissioner Estey

Second: Commissioner Welch

Voting Yea: 5-0

Motion to adopt a resolution recommending the City Council adopt an ordinance
amending Municipal Code Title 17 (Zoning) for the Capitola Mall Property, finding the
project exempt from CEQA with the following amendments to the draft:

a) Amendments to Sections 17.24.035.E and 17.24.035.F as outlined in the
February 3, 2026, memorandum submitted by Director Herlihy as additional
materials; and

b) Amendments to 17.57.050.B.1.a to update “public” to “publicly accessible.”

c) For the definition of Tier 2, modify the:

Minimum meeting space to 3,000 square feet, and minimum commercial space
to 30,000 square feet.

d) For the definition of Tier 3, modify the option with a 125-room hotel to have:
Minimum meeting space of 4,000 square feet, and minimum commercial space
of 40,000 square feet.

Commissioner Estey
Second: Commissioner Kieu
Voting Yea: 5-0
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7. Director's Report

Item 5 A.

Director Herlihy thanked the Commissioners and consultants for the time spent on the Capitola Mall

Zoning Code Amendments.

8. Adjournment — The meeting adjourned at 8:20 PM. The next regularly scheduled meeting of the

Planning Commission is on March 5th, 2026.

City of Capitola
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Item 5 B.

Capitola Planning Commission

Agenda Report

Meeting: March 5, 2026
From: Community & Economic Development Department

Address: 115 San Jose Avenue

Project Description: Request to Continue. Master Sign Program for the Capitola Mercantile site located
within the MU-V (Mixed Use Village) zoning district. Application does not include the adjacent “Mercantile
Annex” property fronting Stockton Avenue. This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a
Coastal Development Permit. Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption.

Recommended Action: Continue item to the next regularly scheduled Planning Commission meeting
on April 2, 2026.




Item5C

Capitola Planning Commission

Agenda Report
Meeting: March 5, 2026
From: Community & Economic Development Department

Address: 417 Capitola Avenue

Project Description: Application #26-0055 APN: 035-131-04. Two-year permit extension of #23-0330
for a Design Permit to demolish an existing commercial building (Baash) and construct a hew single-
family dwelling with a Variance request for the floor area ratio, a Minor Modification request for the
maximum driveway width, and exception requests to the rear and side setbacks. The project is located
within the MU-N (Mixed Use Neighborhood) zoning district. The project is in the Coastal Zone and
requires a Coastal Development Permit which is not appealable to the California Coastal Commission.

Recommended Action: Consider application #26-0055 and approve the two-year permit extension
maintaining the original Findings and updated Conditions of Approval.

Property Owner: Bombora LLC.
Representative: Dan Gomez & Dan Townsend, Fuse Architects Inc., Filed: 1/30/26

Background: On January 18, 2024, the Planning Commission approved application #23-330 for the
demolition of a commercial structure and the construction of a new single-family residence. The Final
Local Action Notice was issued on January 30, 2024. Condition of Approval 18 states “permit shall expire
24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an approved building permit and
construction underway before this date to prevent permit expiration. Applications for extension may be
submitted by the applicant prior to expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.156.080.”

On January 30, 2026, the applicant submitted the application for an extension.

Discussion: The applicant is seeking a two-year extension of #23-0330. Pursuant to Capitola Municipal
Code Section 817.156.080, an extension to a permit may be approved by the review authority which
originally approved the permit. The review authority may approve up to two, two-year extensions (four
years total) to a permit. The review authority may extend the permit if the applicant has proceeded in
good faith and has exercised diligence in efforts to exercise the permit in a timely manner.

The project has remained unchanged since the original Planning Commission approval. The applicant
has provided further description of the extension request included as Attachment #1. A building permit
application has been submitted and is awaiting payment prior to advancing review. If granted, the
extension would be through January 30, 2028, two years from the original permit date. The review
authority could grant an additional two-year extension to the permit in the future.

CEQA: Section 15303 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of small facilities or structures,
including a single-family residence in a residential zone, or up to three single-family residences in an
urbanized area. The proposed project includes the construction of a new residential structure which
includes one ADU in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.




Item5C

Permit Extension Finding:

A.

The applicant has proceeded in good faith and exercised due diligence in efforts to
exercise the permit in a timely manner, and the time extension is consistent with all
applicable provisions of the zoning code.

Community Development Staff and Planning Commission have reviewed the applicant’s request
for permit extension and find the applicant has proceeded in good faith and exercised due
diligence in efforts to exercise the permit in a timely manner. The extension is consistent with all
applicable provisions of the zoning code as permitted with a variance and minor modification.

Design Permit Findings:

A.

The proposed project is consistent with the general plan, local coastal program, and any
applicable specific plan, area plan, or other design policies and regulations adopted by the
city council.

Community Development Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the project. With
approval of a Variance for the garage floor area, a Minor Modification for the maximum driveway
width, and exception requests for the rear and side setbacks, the proposed single-family
residence complies with the applicable development standards of the MU-N (Mixed Use
Neighborhood) zoning district.

. The proposed project complies with all applicable provisions of the zoning code and

municipal code.

Community Development Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the application for
a single-family residence. With approval of a Variance for the garage floor area, a Minor
Moadification for the maximum driveway width, and exception requests for the rear and side
setbacks, the proposed single-family residence will comply with, the project complies with all
applicable provisions of the zoning code and municipal code.

The proposed project has been reviewed in compliance with the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA).

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of small facilities or
structures, including a single-family residence in a residential zone, or up to three single-family
residences in in an urbanized area, and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California
Code of Regulations. This project involves a new single-family residence in an urbanized area,
located within the MU-N (Mixed Use Neighborhood) zoning district. No adverse environmental
impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare

or materially injurious to the properties or improvements in the vicinity.

Community Development Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the project. The
proposed single-family residence will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare or
materially injurious to the properties or improvements in the vicinity.

The proposed project complies with all applicable design review criteria in Section
17.120.070 (Design review criteria).

The Community Development Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the application.
The proposed single-family residence complies with all applicable design review criteria in Section
17.120.070.
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F.

Item5C

The proposed project maintains the character, scale, and development pattern of the
neighborhood.

Community Development Staff and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the application
for the single-family residence. The contemporary design maintains the character of the
neighborhood, which has a variety of traditional and modern architectural styles. The project
complies with height standards for the zone and is similar in scale to nearby developments on
Capitola Avenue.

Coastal Development Permit Findings:

A.

The project is consistent with the LCP land use plan, and the LCP implementation program.
The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan (LCP) land use
plan and the LCP implementation program.

. The project maintains or enhances public views.

The proposed project is located on private property at 417 Capitola Avenue. The project will not
negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views.

The project maintains or enhances vegetation, natural habitats and natural resources.
The proposed project is located at 417 Capitola Avenue. The home is not located in an area with
natural habitats or natural resources. The project will maintain or enhance vegetation consistent
with the allowed use and will not have an effect on natural habitats or natural resources.

. The project maintains or enhances low-cost public recreational access, including to the

beach and ocean.
The project involves a single-family residence and will not negatively impact low-cost public
recreational access.

The project maintains or enhances opportunities for visitors.
The project involves a single-family residence and will not negatively impact visitor serving
opportunities.

The project maintains or enhances coastal resources.
The project involves a single-family residence and will not negatively impact coastal resources.

. The project, including its design, location, size, and operating characteristics, is

consistent with all applicable design plans and/or area plans incorporated into the LCP.
The proposed residential project complies with all applicable design criteria, design guidelines,
area plans, and development standards. The operating characteristics are consistent with the
MU-N (Mixed Use Neighborhood) zoning district.

. The project is consistent with the LCP goal of encouraging appropriate coastal

development and land uses, including coastal priority development and land uses (i.e.,
visitor serving development and public access and recreation).

The project involves a new single-family residence on an existing commercial lot. The proposed
project is consistent with the LCP goals for appropriate coastal development and land uses. The
residential use is consistent with allowed uses of the MU-N (Mixed Use Neighborhood) zoning
district.

11
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Variance Findings:

A. There are unique circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, shape,

topography, location, or surroundings, that do not generally apply to other properties in
the vicinity or in the same zone as the subject property.
Staff Analysis: The lot is small by Capitola standards, closer to a half-lot in terms of floor area.
The property is also irregular in shape with angled front, side, and rear lot lines. The property is
also located within a flood zone, which limits new development of habitable space below the base
flood elevation. The ground-floor hallway is located below the base flood elevation, and although
counted as a part of the heated space and the floor area ratio, is prohibited from being habitable.
Although the code exempts up to 250 square feet of garage area for small lots such as 417
Capitola Avenue, the subject property has a larger two-car garage to meet its full parking
requirements.

B. The strict application of the zoning code requirements would deprive the subject property

of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity or in the same zone as the subject
property.
Staff Analysis: Numerous properties within the vicinity and/or same zoning district have limited
front setbacks but do not provide covered parking or the full amount of required parking. The
subject property has limited adequate space for both parking and driveway access. Development
standards and design considerations of the MU-N zone also suggest structures should be located
along the street frontage with parking areas away from the public view and primary entrances
should be oriented towards and visible from the street to support an active public realm and an
inviting pedestrian environment. The applicant is seeking a variance to floor area for the enclosed
second parking space in an effort to comply with zoning standards and design considerations.

C. The variance is necessary to preserve a substantial property right possessed by other
property in the vicinity or in the same zone as the subject property.
Staff Analysis: Numerous properties within the vicinity and/or same zoning district have limited
front setbacks but do not provide covered parking or the full amount of required parking. The
subject property has limited adequate space for both parking and driveway access. Development
standards and design considerations of the MU-N zone also emphasize forward massing along
the street with parking areas away from the public view. Granting a variance for the floor area
enables the subject property to bring the structure massing towards the street, limit open parking
area in the front yard, and still meet all parking requirements.

D. The variance will not be materially detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or
be injurious to the properties or improvements in the vicinity or in the same zone as the
subject property.

Staff Analysis: The project involves a single-family residence and will not negatively impact the
public, properties, or improvements in the vicinity or in the same zone as the subject property.

E. The variance does not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity or in the same zone as the subject property.
Staff Analysis: There are several R-1 and MU-N zoned properties in the vicinity that exceed the
maximum allowed floor area ratio, even after accounting for garage floor area credits due to lot
size. Several properties behind the subject property exceed their allowed FAR, including two on
Blue Gum Avenue and another on Riverview Avenue. A mixed-use structure at 411 Capitola
Avenue also exceeds the maximum allowed FAR.

F. The variance will not have adverse impacts on coastal resources.
Staff Analysis: The property will not impact nearby coastal resources.
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Minor Modification Findings:

A.

The modification will be compatible with adjacent structures and uses and is consistent
with the character of the neighborhood or district where it is located.

Staff Analysis: The proposed 10-foot, seven-inch driveway is compatible with the immediate
surroundings and provides a minimum necessary width for a functioning driveway.

. The modification will not adversely impact neighboring properties or the community at

large.
Staff Analysis: The proposed deviation will not reduce offsite parking and will improve vehicle
movement and transition to and from the street.

The modification is necessary due to unique characteristics of the subject
property, structure, or use.

Staff Analysis: The portion of Capitola Avenue is known for small, narrow properties that warrant
additional flexibility regarding dimensional standards. Lot limitations along this portion of Capitola
Avenue are already acknowledged in the zoning code, which allows reduced setbacks without
the approval of a variance or minor modification. Driveway width limitations are directly related
to unique lot dimensions and granting a deviation would enhance driveway function and traffic
flow.

The modification will be consistent with the purpose of the zoning district, the general
plan, local coastal program, and any adopted area or neighborhood plan.

Staff Analysis: The proposed minor modification allows for a driveway that is consistent with
residential driveways in Capitola.

The modification is consistent with the general plan, local coastal program, and any
applicable specific plan or area plan adopted by the city council.
Staff Analysis: The maodification is consistent with the general plan and local coastal program.

The modification will not establish a precedent.

Staff Analysis: A 10-foot, seven-inch wide driveway will not establish a precedent or special
privilege. The driveway is comparable to or narrower than many properties along Capitola
Avenue that have driveways.

. The modification will not adversely impact coastal resources.

Staff Analysis: The proposed driveway and minor modification will not impact coastal resources.

Conditions of Approval:

1.

3.

The project approval consists of a permit extension of #23-0330 for the construction of a new
1,700 square-foot single-family dwelling. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 1,700 square foot
property is 100% (1,700 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 100% with a total of 1,700
square feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is approved
as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on March 5,
2026, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the
hearing.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or modifications
to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent with the plans
approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements shall be
completed according to the approved plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in full
on the cover sheet of the construction plans.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Item5C

At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM shall be
printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be
done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP STRM.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested and
submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes to the
size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of the building permit, all Planning fees associated with permits #23-0330 and
#26-0055 shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, the developer shall pay Affordable housing impact fees as
required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable Housing Impact Fee Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan approval
by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel Creek Water District,
and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion control plan,
shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans shall be in compliance
with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution
Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater management plan
to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements all applicable Post
Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard Details, including all standards
relating to low impact development (LID).

Applicant shall notify the Public Works Department 24 hours in advance of the commencement
of work. A pre-construction inspection must be conducted by the grading official, or appointed
staff to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan. All BMPs,
sediment and erosion control measures shall be installed prior to the start of construction and
shall be maintained throughout project duration.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by the
contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the road right-
of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise shall
be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays. Construction
noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work between nine a.m.
and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official. §9.12.010B.

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or sidewalk shall
be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public Works
Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or sidewalk shall meet current
Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of building permits, submit a utility plan and sidewalk improvement plan that
shows the location of utility vaults, proposed curb cut, cross slope, running slope and elevation of
the driveway.
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

Item5C

Prior to issuance of building permits, submit construction plans showing the area to be used for
scaffolding etc. during construction of the 2nd and 3rd story to ensure necessary OSHA
clearances from power lines are met.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall
be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence of
non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant
shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director or
shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure
to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit expiration.
Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration pursuant to
Municipal Code section 17.156.080.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant to
others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which the
approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed out of
public view on non-collection days.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing overhead
utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

Outdoor lighting shall comply with all relevant standards pursuant to Municipal Code Section
17.96.110, including that all outdoor lighting shall be shielded and directed downward such that
the lighting is not directly visible from the public right-of-way or adjoining properties.

At the time of building permit application for construction within the floodplain or floodway, the
applicant shall provide a No Rise Study, performed by a licensed engineer, in which verification
of the structure’s impact on the floodplain or floodway is provided.

Elevation certificates shall be provided at the following stages of construction: 1) prior to building
permit issuance; 2) at the time of rough frame inspection; and 3) prior to the finalization of the
building permit. The certificates shall be prepared by a licensed engineer or surveyor. The
certificate shall document that all residential occupancies are constructed above the Base Flood
Elevation (BFE) as per the latest edition of the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map.

Attachments:
1. 417 Capitola Avenue — Plans
2. 417 Capitola Avenue — Exception Requests
3. 417 Capitola Avenue — 2024 Final Local Action Notice (Permit Letter)
4. 417 Capitola Avenue — Permit Extension Letter

Report Prepared By: Sean Sesanto, Associate Planner

Reviewed By: Rosie Wyatt, Deputy City Clerk

Approved By: Katie Herlihy, Community and Economic Development Director
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PROPERT.
OWNERS

DAN GOMEZ /| DAN TOWSEND

512 CAPITOLA AVENUE

CAPITOLA, CA 95010

C: DAN GOMEZ / DAN TOWSEND

T (831) 4799295

E GOMEZ@FUSEARCHITECTURECOM

ETOWNSEND. FUSEARCHITECTURE.COM

ARCHITECT /
APPLICANT

FUSE ARCHITECTS + BUILDERS

512 CAPITOLA AVENUE

CAPITOLA, CA 95010

C: DAN TOWNSEND & DAN GOMEZ

T: (@31) 479-9295

E: TOWNSEND@FUSEARCHITECTURE.COM

E GOMEZ@FUSEARCHITECTURE.COM

GENERAL
CONTRACTOR

FUSE CONSTRUCTION INC.

512 CAPITOLA AVENUE

CAPITOLA, CA 95010

C: DAN TOWNSEND & DAN GOMEZ

T: (831) 4799295

E: TOWNSEND@FUSEARCHITECTURECOM

E: GOMEZ@FUSEARCHITECTURE.COM

STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER

REDWOOD ENGINEERING
1535 SEABRIGHT AVE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062
C: LEONARD WILLls
T: (831) 4268444
E: REDWOODENGINEERING.COM

COMPANY
SURVEYOR

ALPHA LAND SURVEY

C: BRODIE FRENCH

A: 4444 SCOTTS VALLEY DR STE 6,

Scotts Valley, CA 95066

T: (831) 4384453

E: ALPHA-SURVEYORS.COM

417 CA. ITOLA AVE CAPITOLA CA 95010

10/26/2023




LOCATION MAP

PROJECT SITE
5

FROM HIGHWAY |HEAD EAST ON BAY/PORTER .
TURN RIGHT ON CAPITOLA AVE. PROPERTY IS ON RIGHT

VICINITY MAP

GREEN BUILDING CODE COMMENTS

SEE SHEETS 028.1 10282

APPLICABLE CODES & REGULATIONS

BUILDING CODE 2019 CBC (2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, TITLE 24, PT 2)
ELECTRICAL CODE 2019 CEC (2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, TITLE 24, PT 3)
MECHANICAL CODE 2019 CMC (2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, TITLE 24, PT 4)
PLUMBING CODE 2019 CPC (2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, TITLE 24, PT 5)
ENERGY CODE 2019 CEC (2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, TITLE 24, PT ¢)
FIRE CODE 2019 CFC (2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, TITLE 24, PT 9, APPENDIX B & C)
GREEN BUILDING 2019 CALGREEN (2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING

STANDARDS CODE, TITLE 24,PT 1
RESIDENTIAL CODE 2019 CRC (2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE)
COUNTY CODE SANTA CRUZ COUNTY CODE AMENDMENTS

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER
‘OF RECORD WHO SHALL REVIEW THEM AND FORWARD TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITH A NOTATION
INDICATING THAT THE DEFERRED DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THAT THEY HAVE BEEN
FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING. THE DEFERRED ITEMS
SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR DESIGN & SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY
THE BUILDING OFFICIAL

THE ENGINEER(S) RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL STAMP AND
SIGN THOSE DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS FOR WHICH HE/SHE IS RESPONSIBLE.

ITEMS TO HAVE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL INCLUDE:
PLUMEING - ISOMETRIC DRAWING

JOB COPIES OF THE BUILDING & FIRE SYSTEMS PLANS & PERMITS MUST BE ON-SITE DURING INSPECTIONS.

1012612023 424 PM

FIRE NOTES

1. THESE PLANS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA BUILDING AND FIRE CODES (2019 EDITION)
AND

THE LOCAL FIRE DISTRICT AMENDMENTS.
2. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS:
- ONE ALARM ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING AREA
- ONE ALARM IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM
- ONE AT THE TOP OF EACH STAIRWAY OF 24" RISE OR GREATER AND IN AN ACCESSIBLE
LOCATION BY LADDER
- THERE SHALL BE ONE SMOKE ALARM ON EACH FLOOR LEVEL
- THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF ONE SMOKE ALARM IN EVERY BASEMENT AREA
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE FOLLOWING.
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS:
- ONE ALARM ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING AREA
- THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST ONE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM ON EACH FLOOR LEVEL
4. BUILDING NUMBERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF FOUR (4) INCHES IN HEIGHT ON A CONTRASTING.
BACKGROUND AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET. WHERE NUMBERS ARE NOT VISIBLE FROM THE STREET,
ADDITIONAL NUMBERS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON A DIRECTIONAL SIGN AT THE PROPERTY DRIVEWAY
AND THE STREET.
5. FIRE SPRINKLERS NOT REQUIRED

BFEC

o s

o e

e e mr il

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DRAWING INDEX

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING COMMERCIAL BUILDING. CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW 3
STORY RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY HOME WITH 3 BEDROOMS AND 3.5
BATHROOM WITH 2 COVERD ON SITE PARKING SPACES.

PROJECT INFORMATION

CONTACT INFORMATION

ARCHITECT:
FUSE ARCHITECTS, INC.

GOMEZ OR TOWNSEND

512 CAPITOLA AVENUE
CAPITOLA, CA 95010
831-479-9295
WWW.FUSEARCHITECTURE.COM

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
REDWOOD ENGINEERING
CONTACT:

LEONARD WILLIS

1535 SEABRIGHT AVE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062
(831) 4268444
www.redwoodengineering net

SURVEYOR:

ALPHA LAND SURVEY
CONTACT: BRODIE
FRENCH

4444 Scotts Valley Dr #6,
Scotts Valley, CA 95066,
Estados Unidos

CITY, STATE ZIP

(831) 438-4453
www.alpha-surveyors.com/

ARCHITECTURAL
SHEET
NUMBER. SHEET NAME
A0 COVER SHEET
Al PROJECT INFO
A2 SURVEY
A3 PROPOSED SITE PLAN
A4 PROPOSED LANDSCAPE
AS AREA CALCULATIONS
A6 PROPOSED FIRST/SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A7 PROPOSED THIRD/IROOF FLOOR PLAN
A8 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 01
A9 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 02
Alo PROPOSED SECTIONS
All NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT
Al2 SETBACKS STUDY 01
Al3 SETBACKS STUDY 02

EXCEPTIONS INFORMATION

BLDG SUBMITTAL

EXEPTIONS REQUESTED:

- ENCROACHMENT OF SIDE YARD SETBACKS.
- ENCROACHMENT OF REAR YARD SETBACKS.

- GARAGE

CREDIT 400SF.

Item 5 C.

417 Capitola

fuse C O

architects + builders
512 Capitola Ave + Capitola + California + 95010
fusearchitecture.com 831.479.9295
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Item 5 C.

. W 2499

;00

N 25"

APN:035-131-26

BOMBORA LLC
DOC#2023-0000600

APN:035-131-04
LOT 9

) ) Y
IS ST TS LSS ST ST ST S S S S S S S S,
S S S S S S S S S S S S
LN o0 ssss
700
/S

7))
/S S
LSS

OVERHEAD EAVE/
BUILDING LINE

BOMBORA LLC 7
DOC#2023-0000600

APN:035-131-05

APN:035-131-33
LoT 7

APN:035-131-34
LOT 6

FOUND 1"
IRON PIPE
RE20920

1660

FOUND 1/2"
IRON PIPE
NO TAG

3000 W 115.58)

BEARINGS

(N 17

1580

115.58"

BASIS OF

s 17'30'00" E

e

25

irse

e

CONCRETE. SIDEWALK

CAPITOLA AVENUE (409

697

647

e

BASIS OF BEARINGS

BEARINGS FOR THIS SURVEY ARE BASED ON THE WESTERN
SIDELINE OF CAPITOLA AVENUE AS SHOWN ON THE CORNER
RECORD #1141, WHICH IS ON FILE AT THE SANTA CRUZ
COUNTY SURVEYORS OFFICE.

NORTH 17'30'00" WEST

BASIS OF ELEVATIONS

ELEVATIONS FOR THIS SURVEY ARE SHOWN IN THE
NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD8S)
AND WERE ESTABLISHED BY A REALTIME KINEMATIC
(RTK)) GPS TIE TO COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
BENCHMARK #63, LOCATED IN THE TOP OF CURB AT
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF BAY AVE AND CAPITOLA
AVE INTERSECTION IN CAPITOLA.

BENCHMARK ELEVATION = 52.53' (NAVD88)

FEMA FLOOD INFORMATION

BASED ON THE FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
(FIRM) FOR THE CITY OF CAPITOLA (06087C0352F)
EFFECTIVE 9/29/2017, THE PROPERTY FALLS IN FLOOD
ZONE AE, WHICH HAS A BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE)
OF 20.0' (NAVD88) AT THIS LOCATION. _ THE 1%
ANNUAL CHANCE OF FLOOD ELEVATION FOR THIS
LOCATION IS BETWEEN 19.5' AND 19.6".

UTILITY NOTE

UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE. UTILITIES
SHOWN ON THIS MAP WERE DETERMINED FROM
SURFACE EVIDENCE OF UNDERGROUND LOCATIONS,
DURING A SURVEY BY ALPHA LAND SURVEYS IN
MARCH 2023.

LEGEND

PROPERTY LINE
— EASEMENT LINE
_— CONTOUR INTERVAL, MAJOR
CONTOUR INTERVAL, MINOR
DRIP LINE
FENCE LINE
OVERHEAD UTILITY LINE
DISTANCE MEASURED
(100) RECORD DATA PER

° FOUND MONUMENT, AS NOTED
TREE, AS NOTED
SPOT ELEVATION

100

CONTOUR INTERVAL = 1 FOOT
DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF

ABBREVIATIONS

AC ASPHALT CONCRETE
AD AREA DRAI

APN ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER
co LEAN

DI DRAIN INLET

poc DOCUMEN

EM ELECTRIC METER

FF FINISHED FLOOR

FH FIRE HYDRANT

FS FIRE SERVICE

oM GAS METER

P UTILITY POLE

PA PLANTER

SD STORM DRAIN

ss SANITARY SEWER
WM WATER METER

GRAPHIC SCALE

: ] i i
| T
L 1
( IN FEET )
1inch = 5 ft.

ALPHA LAND

SURVEYS, INC.

Tos

4444 SCOTTS VALLEY DR. #7
SCOTTS VALLEY, CA 95066
(831) 438-4453

P.0. BOX 1146
MORGAN HILL, CA 950:
(831) 438-

DATE: 3/24/2023 |_JOB#:_2023-039

38
CA 5038 |15

TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

APITOLA
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

& 417 CAPITOLA AVENUE | 4
CITY OF

‘SHEET

OF ONE
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN
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7 1
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T
100t \‘ \E
TBAEK
SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING 53 | o
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SANTA CRUZ, CA, 95003 \‘ \‘&‘,
A.P.N. 035-131-04 |
LOT 9 ||
.
| |
| |
' |
| \‘3 |
bomeran  PATO 2|
BENCH TopATIO = |
DRAIN
1
\ |
|
A.P.N. 035.131.05 |
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|
|
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|
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120"

Item 5 C.

SITE PLAN LEGEND

417 Capitola

<N> BUILDING FOOTPRINT f
z <N> CONCRETE
M fuse om 831.479.9205
@ <N> LANDSCAPING; SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN
<N> PROPOSED TREE

PROPERTY LINE

FOOT PRINT

PARKING 18X9

(6) UTILITY POLE

(E) ELECTRICAL METER

(E) GAS METER (TO RELOCATE)
(N) CURB CUT

(N) STROM DRAINAGE

STORMWATER CALCULATIONS:
OVERALL PARCEL SIZE: 169884 SF

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 1,698.84

AMOUNT OF REPLACED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 1,396.5 SF
AMOUNT OF NEW IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: - 30234 SF

TOTAL PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 1,396.5 SF

Project Submittal Record

Revision Date Issue Description
PLANNING
X000 GRS
PLANNING
X PRS-

Seall Signature

Project Name

417 Capitola

Accessor's Parcel Number

APN #: 123-456-78

Sheet Title
PROPOSED SITE PLAN

Scale
As Indicated
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LANDSCAPE GENERAL NOTES

IULUNARY | ANDSCAPE PLAN SHOVWWAL WITH PLANTING BI AN INCILIDINGLOCATION
COMMON AND BOTANICAL NAME, CONTAINER SIZE & QUANTITY. CONSISTENT WITH THE
CITY'S WATER EFFICIENCY LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (WELO). ADDITIONALLY SHOWN ARE:
EXTERIOR LIGHTING, FENCES, WALLS, SCREENING, EXISTING TREES AND VEGETATION AS
REQUIRED BY THE LIST OF ITEMS REQUIRED FOR SUBMITTAL

2. PLEASE NOTE THAT THE PROPOSED (CONCEPTUAL / PRELIMINARY) LANDSCAPE PLAN
SHOWN ON THIS SHEET INCLUDES PLANTING SELECTIONS THAT TAKE INTO CONSIDERATION
WUCOLS RATING & STATUS OF EACH SELECTION AS NATIVE, DROUGHT-TOLERANT, AND LOW-
WAER USE, AS APPLICABLE. - A MINIMUM OF 90% OF PLANTS AND TREES SHALL BE DROUGHT
TOLERANT AS DEFINED BY THE WATER USE CLASSIFICATION OF LANSCAPE SPECIES. NATIVE
PLANTS ADAPTED TO THE LOCAL CLIMATE ARE PREFERRED - PER CMC 17.72.060 LANDSCAPE
STANDARDS.

3. WITH CONSIDERATION OF THE CITY'S BMP / LID REQUIREMENTS - PROPOSED
DISCONNECTED DOWNSPOUTS TO DISCHARGE INTO LANDSCAPING WHERE POSSIBLE; AS
MARKED ON THIS SHEET AS WELL AS SHEET A1.0 /'COVER SHEET, SITE MAP.

4. IRRIGATION SYSTEM
5. PLEASE NOTE THAT SELECT PLANTS MAY BE OMMITTED BASED ON OWNERS DESCRETION.

6. LANDSCAPE PLAN TO CORRESPOND WITH ALL WATER EFFICIANT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE
REGULATIONS AS DESCRIBED WITHIN CITY GUIDELINES:

A) ALL UNPAVED PORTIONS OF THE FRONT AND EXTERIOR SIDE YARDS SHALL BE IMPROVED
AND MAINTAINED WITH APPROPRIATE LANDSCAPE MATERIALS (AS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET).
8) APPROPRIATE LANDSCAPING MATERIALS INCLUDE NATIVE AND/OR DROUGHT RESISTANT
PLANT SPECIES (AS SHOWN WITHIN THE PLANT LEGEND ON THIS SHEET - ALSO, SEE WULCOS|

/ATER RATING NOTED FOR EACH SPECIES).
C) ALL PROPOSED PLANTS TO BE NON-INVASIVE AND NATIVE TO CALIFORNIA (PREFERRED).

7. PROJECT SITE IS GENERALLY FLAT, NO SIGNIFICANT GRADING FOR LANDSCAPE
PROPOSED.

8. COMPLETE IRRIGATION PLAN TO BE IDENTIFIED WITHIN A DEFFERED SUBMITTAL AT THE
TIME OF INSTALLATION. PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL IRRIGATION PROJECTED TO BE OF MINIMAL
NEED AS AL PROPOSED PLANTS ARE DROUGHT RESISTANT.

9. ALL AREAS SHOWN TO BE LANDSCAPED (FRONT AND STREET SIDE SETBACK AREAS) SHALL
BE LANDSCAPED AND MAINTAINED PER CITY MUNICIPAL CODE: CMC 17.72.050

10. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT: THE LANDSCAPE PLAN SHOWN INCORPORATES STORM
WATER MANAGEMENT CONTROLS IN COMPLIANCE WIHT THE REGIONAL STATE WATER
RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD.

11. PLANT GROUPINGS: WHERE IRRIGATION IS PROPOSED, PLANTS SHALL BE GROUPED IN
SEPARATE HYDROZONES (IE: PLANTS WITHIN EACH IRRIGATION VALVE SHALL HAVE THE
SAME WATERING REQUIREMENT)

12. WATERING SCHEDULE FOR PROPOSED IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE
HOURS BETWEEN 8PM AND 10AM.

13. PLANT SPECIES SHALL BE SELECTED AND LOCATED SO THAT AT MATURITY THEY DO NOT
INTERFERE WITH CIRCULATION OR SAFETY AND DO NOT CONFLICT WITH OVERHEAD LIGHTS
OR UTILITY LINES.

14. DEFERRED IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO BE DESIGNED TO AVOID RUNOFF, LOW HEAD
DRAINAGE, OVERSPRAY AND OTHER SIMILAR CONDITIONS WHERE THE WATER FLOWS
OUTSIDE OF THE LANDSCAPED AREAS. IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL FEATURE ALL LISTED
REQUIREMENTS PER CMC 17.72.060

NS

E PLAN FOR STORMWATER CALCULA

LANDSCAPE PLANT LEGEND & WUCOLS
INFORMATION

PL-01 WUCOLS CODE: P/ WATER ALLOWANCE: LOW

%ir"? PHORMIUM TENAX / NEW ZEALAND FLAX (BROAD LEAF GRASS)
FIVE GALLON (5): APPROX. 10 PLANTS AS NOTED.

WUCOLS CODE: P/ WATER ALLOWANCE: LOW

ONE GALLON (1): APPROX, 12 - 25 PLANTS AS NOTED

LOMANDRA LONGIFOLIA - SPINY HEADED MAT RUSH
PL - 02

CORNUS FLORIDA - “"WHITE FLOWERING DOGWOOD"
WUCOLS CODE: § / WATER ALLOWANCE: MODERATE / MEDIUM
FIVE GALLON: APPROX. ONE (1) TREE, AS NOTED

STRELITZIA NICOLAI - "BIRD OF PARADISE"
PL - 04 WUCOLS CODE: § / WATER ALLOWANCE: MODERATE / MEDIUM

PL-03

FIVE GALLON: APPROX, 5-10 PLANTS AS NOTED

DYMONDIA MARGARETAE - DENSE GROUND COVER
PL - 05 'WUCOLS CODE: Ge P/ WATER ALLOWANCE: LOW
SINGLE SQUARE FOOT FLAT: APPROX 200 FLATS AS NOTED

AGAVE ATTENUATA (BLUE FLAME & Foxnlu CLUSTER CACTUS
PL - 06 WUCOLS CODE: P S / WATER ALLOWANCE: VERY LO'

VIR OF FNE TO TEN GALLONS APPRO, 1320 PLANTS AS NOTED

/ACER PALMATUM VAR. ATROPURPUREUM (BLOODGOOD)
WUCOLS CODE: P / WATER ALLOWANCE: MEDIUM
FIVE GALLON: APPROX, 2 TREES, AS NOTED

PL-07

FICUS PUMILA (CREEPY FIC)
ODE: P/ WATER ALLOWANCE: MEDIUM
ONE GALLON. APPROX. .4 PLANTS AS NOTED

SITE PLAN LEGEND

PL-08

<N> ASSORTED STONE COBBLES

<N> FOOTPRINT OF PROPOSED RESIDENCE;

<E> SDEWALK

N> CONCRETE PAVERS / FLATWORK

<N> LANDSCAPING AS NOTED.

EXTERIOR
.ND()@W.

1012612023

PHORMIUM TENAX | NEW ZEALAND FLAX (BROAD LEAF GRASS)
LS CODE: P/ WATER ALLOWANCE: LOW

FVEGALION (5): APPROX. 10 PLANTS AS NOTED

LOMANDRA LONGIFOLIA - SPINY HEADED MAT RUSH
JCOLS CODE: P | WATER ALLOWANCE: LOW
ONE GALLON (1): APPROX, 12 - 25 PLANTS AS NOTED

AGAVE ATTENUATA (BLUE FLAME & FOXTAIL) - CLUSTER CACTUS  ACER PALMATUM VAR. ATROPURPUREUM (BLOODGOOD)

/COLS CODE: P S | WATER ALLOWANCE: VERY LOW
MIN OF FIVE TO TEN GALLON: APPROX, 12 - 20 PLANTS AS NOTED

KEY NOTES

PROPOSED TREE
(N) FIRE PIT

(N) BENCH

(N B8Q

(N) OUTDOOR DINING ROOM

POOOOO

(N) CURB CUT

3D IMAGE OF DESIGN INTENT /0l

WUCOLS CODE: P/ WATER ALLOWANCE: MEDIUM
FIVE GALLON: APPROX, 2 TREES, AS NOTED

CORNUS FLORIDA - "WHITE FLOWERING DOGWOOD"
WUCOLS CODE: § / WATER ALLOWANCE: MODERATE / MEDIUM

IVE GALLON: APPROX, ONE (1) TREE, AS NOTED

FICUS PUMILA (CREEPY FIG)
WUCOLS CODE: P/ WATER ALLOWANCE: MEDIUM
ONE GALLON: APPROX, 24 PLANTS, AS NOTED

ADJACENT STRUCTURE
419 CAPITOLA AVENUE
CAPITOLA CA 95010

1" DIVISIONS BETWEEN PAVERS / TO BE
FLLED WITH LSTED PLANT -
SELECTION: PL0

and ghen
\ GARAGE

FENCE
@ REAR & SIDE YARD.

Al e o e concad

DOOR

& ENTRY DOOR/
REAR

STRELITZIA NICOLAI - "BIRD OF PARADISE'
WUCOLS CODE: S / WATER ALLOWANCE: MODERATE / MEDIUM
FIVE GALLON: APPROX, 5-10 PLANTS AS NOTED

ENTRY DOOR /
FRONT

COBBLES CONSIDERED.
SURFACE - OPEN TO EARTH BELOW

1" DIVISIONS BETWEEN PAVERS / TO 8 ———— | |

DYMONDIA MARGARETAE - DENSE GROUND COVER
LS CODE: Ge P/ WATER ALLOWANCE: LOW
SINGLE SQUARE FOOT FLAT: APPROX 200 FLATS AS NOTED

ot T LSTED PLAT
59 R N Lo
MASONARY FENCE SECTION
W/ GUTDOOR SHOWER ~
.07 HIGH PERVETER FENCE FrONT YARD
@ ReEAR 8 90¢ YARD SErBACK
IS
\ |
ADJACENT STRUCTURE 1

415 CAPITOLA AVENUE
CAPITOLA CA 95010

PROPOSED LANDSCAPE PLAN
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Item 5 C.

PROPOSED SQFT (FIRST FLOOR) FLOOR AREA TOTAL CALCS
ROOM NAME ROOM # AREA ROOM NAME ROOM # AREA 417 Ca P itola
FIRST FLOOR FIRST FLOOR
STAIRS 000 385 STAIRS 000 385
ENTRY 001 1301 ENTRY 001 1301
BEDROOM 002 1772 BEDROOM 002 1772
BATH 003 649 BATH 003 64.9
R GARAGE o004 4860 GARAGE 004 4860 Q
& 896.7 ft? SECOND FLOOR e
T carAGE DECK 1684 fuse
i PROPOSED SQ FT (SECOND FLOOR) DINING 101 1366
¢ ROOM NAME ROOM # AREA LVING 102 1428
SECOND FLOOR KITCHEN 103 2298
356 75 DECK 1684 LAUNDRY 103 272
B DINNG 101 1366 POWDER o4 7
o 205
g . “ . LVING 102 1428 BEDROOM 105 165.3
: B TRy KITCHEN 103 298 BATH 106 648
) A:385sqft Asan N LAUNDRY 103 272 HALL 17 40
5 <floor type> 5
3 H 12;y o 7 POWDER 104 207 THIRD FLOOR
I dar - BEDROOM 105 1653 DECK 311
e o g BATH 106 648 BATH 202 106.0
R - HALL 107 340 BEDROOM 203 2007
B 002 003 2 HALL 203 358
3 & 998.6 ft
= A:177.25sq ft A 65sq.. 5
@ <floor lypeq> <floor ty?ae> B PROPOSED SQFT (THIRD FLOOR) FIRST FLOGRE" 204 28
H:126.19" H:126.19" 2
ROOM NAME ROOM # AREA Livable: 410.7 s 2,298.7 ft
THIRD FLOOR Garage: 486 sf
e DECK 3t Total: 896.7 <f.
BATH 202 106.0
Minus Garage Credit 486 sf
AREA CALCS FIRST FLOOR /4" = 10" oo
HALL 0 358 Total Counted towards FAR 410.7sf
CLOSET 204 298
403.4 ft?
SECOND FLOOR:
Livable:830.2 sf
SITE SF: 1700 SF Deck: 161.9 sf
FAR MsAX ALLOV.VEDO:“ IsII =1.00 Project Submittal Record
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Item 5 C.

City of Capitola " RECEIVEL

Variance Application Form .. -

CITY OF CAPITOLA

Variance Summary

Please explain your Variance request and the development standard(s) which you would like to modify.

=F 1o Nor coant oy ineps. 22, GelodD THE. zgw 2F cwenT

Required Findings

Please provide the reasons you believe the following findings can be made to support your Variance request.
Note any special circumstances related to your property, including lot size, dimensions, shape, structure,
topography, and/or a historic structure. Attach additional pages as necessary.

A. There are unique circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, shape, topography,
location, or surroundings, that do not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity or in the same zone

as the subject property.

B. The strict application of the zoning code requirements would deprive the subject property of privileges
enjoyed by other property in the vicinity or in the same zone as the subject property.

STRA\CT LHPLI CA,I/@Q o THE. ZeM i b ciDr glgéa RE=L)eT
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7.
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Item 5 C.

C. The variance is necessary to preserve a substantial property right possessed by other property in {
vicinity or in the same zone as the subject property.

D. The variance will not be materially detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or be injurious to the
property or improvements in the vicinity or in the same zone as the subject property.

Waz'rrfé@ ;:(zam ‘rﬁﬁm

E. The variance does not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other
properties in the vicinity or in the same zone as the subject property.

__THIS \BRAMNCE MLEWS THIS FroPeBES T (HeNE
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F. The variance will not have adverse impacts on coastal resources.
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{ECEIVE
City of Capitola 0T 320

Minor Modification Application Form
CITY OF CAPITOLA

Minor Modification Summary

Please explain your Minor Modification request and the development standard(s) which you would like to
modify.

The Moz, Mt Aass | Reevezr B 6 Miow A M\%mw_ﬁz
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Required Findings

Please provide the reasons you believe the following findings can be made to support your Minor Modification
request. Note any special circumstances related to your property, including lot size, dimensions, shape,
structure, topography, and/or a historic structure. Attach additional pages as necessary.

A. The modification will be compatible with adjacent structures and uses and is consistent with the character
of the neighborhood or district where it is located.

e Lot 15 A BMALER THA TYDIcad lor wranw The IWED bse e, Nk
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B. The modification will not adversely impact neighboring properties or the community at large.
BoTH NP LS W% Hrg WIDER. BRI WA Peces  fecoporrs
e Tho SEe 2y Soe e Spces .

C. The modification is necessary due to unique characteristics of the subject property, structure, or use.
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Item 5 C.

D. The modification will be consistent with the purpose of the zoning district, the general plan, local coastal

program, and any adopted area or neighborhood plan.

Yoo . WNOL S AALTion Deuptiag o 107
¥

E. The modification is consistent with the general plan, local coastal program, and any applicable specific plan

or area plan adopted by the city council.

Y% -

F. The modification will not establish a precedent.

Thz W rciation (& WSistasT W Tke Mmgﬂt %‘F@W )

G. The modification will not adversely impact coastal resources.

LoveecT.
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420 CAPITOLA A
CAPITOLA, CALIFORNIA9Y Item 5 C.

TELEPHONE (831) 475-F5vvo
FAX (831) 479-8879

FINAL LOCAL ACTION NOTICE AND
ZONING PERMIT

January 30, 2024

Dan Townsend and Dan Gomez — Fuse Architects Inc.
512 Capitola Avenue
Capitola, CA 95010

RE:  Notice of Final Action on Application #23-0330

417 Capitola Avenue #23-0330 APN: 035-131-04

Design Permit to demolish an existing commercial building (Baash) and construct
a new single-family dwelling with a Variance request for the floor area ratio of the
garage, a Minor Madification request for the maximum driveway width, and
exception requests to the rear and side setbacks. The project is located within
the MU-N (Mixed Use Neighborhood) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit
which is not appealable to the California Coastal Commission.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Bombora LLC.

Representative: Fuse Architects Inc. Dan Townsend, Filed: 7.11.23

The above matter was presented to the Planning Commission on January 18, 2024, and was
approved, with the following findings and conditions. Any modifications to the conditions and findings
are indicated below in strikeout and underline notation.

Conditions of Approval:
1. The project approval consists of construction of a new 1,700 square-foot single-family dwelling.
The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 1,700 square foot property is 100% (1,700 square feet).
The total FAR of the project is 100% with a total of 1,700 square feet, compliant with the
maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans
reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on January 18, 2024, except as modified
through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or modifications
to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent with the plans
approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements shall be
completed according to the approved plans.
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417 Capitola Avenue
Final Local Action Notice and Zoning Permit — Project Application #23-0330
January 30, 2023

Page 2

3.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Item 5 C.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in full
on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM shall
be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall
be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP STRM.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested
and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes
to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #23-0330 shall be
paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, the developer shall pay Affordable housing impact fees as
required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable Housing Impact Fee
Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan approval
by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel Creek Water
District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion control
plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans shall be in
compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16 Storm
Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater management plan
to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements all applicable Post
Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard Details, including all standards
relating to low impact development (LID).

Applicant shall notify the Public Works Department 24 hours in advance of the commencement
of work. A pre-construction inspection must be conducted by the grading official, or appointed
staff to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan. All BMPs,
sediment and erosion control measures shall be installed prior to the start of construction and
shall be maintained throughout project duration.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by the
contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the road
right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise
shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays.
Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work
between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official.
§9.12.010B.
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417 Capitola Avenue
Final Local Action Notice and Zoning Permit — Project Application #23-0330
January 30, 2023

Page 3

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Item 5 C.

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or sidewalk shall
be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public Works
Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or sidewalk shall meet current
Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of building permits, submit a utility plan and sidewalk improvement plan that
shows the location of utility vaults, proposed curb cut, cross slope, running slope and elevation
of the driveway.

Prior to issuance of building permits, submit construction plans showing the area to be used for
scaffolding etc. during construction of the 2nd and 3rd story to ensure necessary OSHA
clearances from power lines are met.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall
be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence of
non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the
applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director or shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission
consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit
revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit
expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration
pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.156.080.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant
to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which the
approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed out
of public view on non-collection days.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing overhead
utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

Outdoor lighting shall comply with all relevant standards pursuant to Municipal Code Section
17.96.110, including that all outdoor lighting shall be shielded and directed downward such that
the lighting is not directly visible from the public right-of-way or adjoining properties.

At the time of building permit application for construction within the floodplain or floodway, the
applicant shall provide a No Rise Study, performed by a licensed engineer, in which verification
of the structure’s impact on the floodplain or floodway is provided.

Elevation certificates shall be provided at the following stages of construction: 1) prior to building
permit issuance; 2) at the time of rough frame inspection; and 3) prior to the finalization of the
building permit. The certificates shall be prepared by a licensed engineer or surveyor. The
certificate shall document that all residential occupancies are constructed above the Base Flood
Elevation (BFE) as per the latest edition of the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map.
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417 Capitola Avenue

Final Local Action Notice and Zoning Permit — Project Application #23-0330
January 30, 2023

Page 4

Item5C

Design Permit Findings:

A.

The proposed project is consistent with the general plan, local coastal program, and any
applicable specific plan, area plan, or other design policies and regulations adopted by
the city council.

Community Development Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the project. With
approval of a Variance for the garage floor area, a Minor Modification for the maximum driveway
width, and exception requests for the rear and side setbacks, the proposed single-family
residence complies with the applicable development standards of the MU-N (Mixed Use
Neighborhood) zoning district.

. The proposed project complies with all applicable provisions of the zoning code and

municipal code.

Community Development Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the application for
a single-family residence. With approval of a Variance for the garage floor area, a Minor
Modification for the maximum driveway width, and exception requests for the rear and side
setbacks, the proposed single-family residence will comply with, the project complies with all
applicable provisions of the zoning code and municipal code.

The proposed project has been reviewed in compliance with the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA).

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of small facilities or
structures, including a single-family residence in a residential zone, or up to three single-family
residences in in an urbanized area, and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California
Code of Regulations. This project involves a new single-family residence in an urbanized area,
located within the MU-N (Mixed Use Neighborhood) zoning district. No adverse environmental
impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare

or materially injurious to the properties or improvements in the vicinity.

Community Development Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the project. The
proposed single-family residence will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare
or materially injurious to the properties or improvements in the vicinity.

The proposed project complies with all applicable design review criteria in Section
17.120.070 (Design review criteria).

The Community Development Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the
application. The proposed single-family residence complies with all applicable design review
criteria in Section 17.120.070.

The proposed project maintains the character, scale, and development pattern of the
neighborhood.

Community Development Staff and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the application
for the single-family residence. The contemporary design maintains the character of the
neighborhood, which has a variety of traditional and modern architectural styles. The project
complies with height standards for the zone and is similar in scale to nearby developments on
Capitola Avenue.
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Coastal Development Permit Findings:

A.

The project is consistent with the LCP land use plan, and the LCP implementation
program.

The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan (LCP) land use
plan and the LCP implementation program.

. The project maintains or enhances public views.

The proposed project is located on private property at 417 Capitola Avenue. The project will not
negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views.

The project maintains or enhances vegetation, natural habitats and natural resources.
The proposed project is located at 417 Capitola Avenue. The home is not located in an area
with natural habitats or natural resources. The project will maintain or enhance vegetation
consistent with the allowed use and will not have an effect on natural habitats or natural
resources.

. The project maintains or enhances low-cost public recreational access, including to the

beach and ocean.
The project involves a single-family residence and will not negatively impact low-cost public
recreational access.

The project maintains or enhances opportunities for visitors.
The project involves a single-family residence and will not negatively impact visitor serving
opportunities.

The project maintains or enhances coastal resources.
The project involves a single-family residence and will not negatively impact coastal resources.

. The project, including its design, location, size, and operating characteristics, is

consistent with all applicable design plans and/or area plans incorporated into the LCP.
The proposed residential project complies with all applicable design criteria, design guidelines,
area plans, and development standards. The operating characteristics are consistent with the
MU-N (Mixed Use Neighborhood) zoning district.

. The project is consistent with the LCP goal of encouraging appropriate coastal

development and land uses, including coastal priority development and land uses (i.e.,
visitor serving development and public access and recreation).

The project involves a new single-family residence on an existing commercial lot. The proposed
project is consistent with the LCP goals for appropriate coastal development and land uses. The
residential use is consistent with allowed uses of the MU-N (Mixed Use Neighborhood) zoning
district.
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Variance Findings:

Item5C

A. There are unique circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, shape,

topography, location, or surroundings, that do not generally apply to other properties in
the vicinity or in the same zone as the subject property.

Staff Analysis: The lot is small by Capitola standards, closer to a half-lot in terms of floor area.
The property is also irregular in shape with angled front, side, and rear lot lines. The property
is also located within a flood zone, which limits new development of habitable space below the
base flood elevation. The ground-floor hallway is located below the base flood elevation, and
although counted as a part of the heated space and the floor area ratio, is prohibited from being
habitable. Although the code exempts up to 250 square feet of garage area for small lots such
as 417 Capitola Avenue, the subject property has a larger two-car garage to meet its full parking
requirements.

. The strict application of the zoning code requirements would deprive the subject property
of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity or in the same zone as the subject
property.

Staff Analysis: Numerous properties within the vicinity and/or same zoning district have limited
front setbacks but do not provide covered parking or the full amount of required parking. The
subject property has limited adequate space for both parking and driveway access.
Development standards and design considerations of the MU-N zone also suggest structures
should be located along the street frontage with parking areas away from the public view and
primary entrances should be oriented towards and visible from the street to support an active
public realm and an inviting pedestrian environment. The applicant is seeking a variance to floor
area for the enclosed second parking space in an effort to comply with zoning standards and
design considerations.

. The variance is necessary to preserve a substantial property right possessed by other
property in the vicinity or in the same zone as the subject property.

Staff Analysis: Numerous properties within the vicinity and/or same zoning district have limited
front setbacks but do not provide covered parking or the full amount of required parking. The
subject property has limited adequate space for both parking and driveway access.
Development standards and design considerations of the MU-N zone also emphasize forward
massing along the street with parking areas away from the public view. Granting a variance for
the floor area enables the subject property to bring the structure massing towards the street,
limit open parking area in the front yard, and still meet all parking requirements.

. The variance will not be materially detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or
be injurious to the properties or improvements in the vicinity or in the same zone as the
subject property.

Staff Analysis: The project involves a single-family residence and will not negatively impact the
public, properties, or improvements in the vicinity or in the same zone as the subject property.

. The variance does not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity or in the same zone as the subject
property.

Staff Analysis: There are several R-1 and MU-N zoned properties in the vicinity that exceed the
maximum allowed floor area ratio, even after accounting for garage floor area credits due to lot
size. Several properties behind the subject property exceed their allowed FAR, including two
on Blue Gum Avenue and another on Riverview Avenue. A mixed-use structure at 411 Capitola
Avenue also exceeds the maximum allowed FAR.
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The variance will not have adverse impacts on coastal resources.
Staff Analysis: The property will not impact nearby coastal resources.

Minor Modification Findings:

A.

The modification will be compatible with adjacent structures and uses and is consistent
with the character of the neighborhood or district where it is located.

Staff Analysis: The proposed 10-foot, seven-inch driveway is compatible with the immediate
surroundings and provides a minimum necessary width for a functioning driveway.

. The modification will not adversely impact neighboring properties or the community at

large.
Staff Analysis: The proposed deviation will not reduce offsite parking and will improve vehicle
movement and transition to and from the street.

The modification is necessary due to unique characteristics of the subject
property, structure, or use.

Staff Analysis: The portion of Capitola Avenue is known for small, narrow properties that warrant
additional flexibility regarding dimensional standards. Lot limitations along this portion of
Capitola Avenue are already acknowledged in the zoning code, which allows reduced setbacks
without the approval of a variance or minor modification. Driveway width limitations are directly
related to unigue lot dimensions and granting a deviation would enhance driveway function and
traffic flow.

. The modification will be consistent with the purpose of the zoning district, the general

plan, local coastal program, and any adopted area or neighborhood plan.
Staff Analysis: The proposed minor modification allows for a driveway that is consistent with
residential driveways in Capitola.

The modification is consistent with the general plan, local coastal program, and any
applicable specific plan or area plan adopted by the city council.
Staff Analysis: The maodification is consistent with the general plan and local coastal program.

The modification will not establish a precedent.

Staff Analysis: A 10-foot, seven-inch wide driveway will not establish a precedent or special
privilege. The driveway is comparable to or narrower than many properties along Capitola
Avenue that have driveways.

. The modification will not adversely impact coastal resources.

Staff Analysis: The proposed driveway and minor modification will not impact coastal resources.

This permit is issued to the owner of the property. In executing this permit, owner agrees to comply with
all terms of permit, including conditions of approval, if any. Permit must be exercised within 24 months
of date of issuance (January 30, 2026) unless otherwise indicated in conditions of approval. Should you
have any questions on this matter, do not hesitate to call.

Respecitfully,

Sean

S S

Sesanto

Associate Planner
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February 16, 2026

City of Capitola - %: Sean Sesanto, Associate Planner
email: ssesanto@ci.capitola.ca.us
phone: 831.475.7300

Regarding Project Site:
417 Capitola Avenue
Capitola Ca 95010

Dear Members of the Capitola Planning Commission and City Staff,

Thank you for the opportunity to submit this request for a permit extension. We appreciate the time
and consideration given by both the Commission and City staff as we continue working
collaboratively toward the successful implementation of this project.

Over the past two years, our team has acted diligently to advance the project; however, financial
challenges have required additional time beyond what was originally anticipated. During this
period, we have worked to secure construction financing in a difficult economic climate, navigate
ongoing market volatility, and reevaluate project budgets in response to rising interest rates and
construction costs.

In parallel with these efforts, the project was submitted for building permit on October 31, 2025, as
part of our commitment to continue moving forward responsibly. Shortly thereafter, we became
aware of the newly adopted affordable housing impact and in-lieu fee requirements on November
3, 2025, and have since worked closely with City staff to fully understand and incorporate these
obligations into the project budget.

This additional time has been essential to ensure the project can move forward in a financially
viable and fully compliant manner. We remain fully committed to proceeding with the project and
believe the requested extension will allow us to do so in a realistic and responsible way.

Thank you again for your continued support and for including this item on the March 5th 2026
hearing agenda.

Sincerely,
Daniel R. Townsend
Daniel J. Gomez

| of |

Item5C
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Capitola Planning Commission

Agenda Report
Meeting: March 5, 2026
From: Community & Economic Development Department

Address: 3890 Reposa Avenue

Project Description: Application #25-0567. APN: 034-162-03. Design Permit for the construction of
an attached two-story Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) located within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential)
zoning district. This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Recommended Action: Consider application #25-0567 and approve the project based on the
Findings and Conditions of Approval.

Property Owner: Brian & Phoebe Kelly
Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 12/1/25

Background: On January 14, 2026, Development and Design Review Staff reviewed the application
and provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Representatives, Erika Senyk: Discussed permeable paver requirements and input on the
subsequent building submittal.

Building Official, Linh Tran: Informed the applicant that a soil report will be required with the building
permit application and noted minimum required doorway clearances.

Associate Planner, Sean Sesanto: Discussed review comments related to the upper-story deck
setbacks, building height, and changes to the garage and site parking arrangement. Staff also suggested
modifications to the landscape plan to either plant a single coast oak in the front yard or selecting two
smaller variety trees based on available growing area.

Following the development and design review meeting, the applicant submitted revised plans with
corrections to the upper-story deck, building height, and parking, as well as taking staff recommendation
to plant one coast oak in the front yard.
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Development Standards:

structures in the R-1 zoning district.

Item 5 D.

Development Standards

Building Height

R-1 Regulation Existing Proposed
25 ft. 14 ft. 8 in. Primary: 15 ft.
ADU: 25 ft.
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Existing Proposed
Lot size 5,349 sq. ft. 5,349 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio | 49% (Max 2,621 sq. ft.) 49% (Max 2,621 sq. ft.)
First Story Floor Area 1,782 sq. ft. Primary: 1,718 sq. ft.
Second Story Floor Area N/A ADU: 800 sq. ft.
138 sq. ft. (deck exemption)
Total FAR 33.3% (1,782 sq. ft.) 47.1% (2,518 sq. ft.)
Setbacks
R-1 regulation Existing Proposed
Front Yard 1% Story 15 ft. 19 ft. 9 in. 19 ft. 9 in.
Front Yard Garage 20 ft. 19 ft. 9in. Garage: 19 ft. 9in.
Existing nonconforming
Side Yard 1° Story 5 ft. 9 in. min. East: 4 ft. 1in. East: 4 ft. 1in.
West: 4 ft. West: 4 ft.
Existing nonconforming
Rear Yard 1% Story 18 ft. 7in. min. | 21 ft. 21in. 21 ft. 2in.

Development Standards — Attached Accessory Dwelling Units

ADU Regulation Proposed
Height Same as Primary 25 ft.
ADU Setbacks

ADU Regulation Proposed
Front Yard 2" Story Same as Primary 40 ft. 8 in.
Side Yard 2" Story 4 ft. East: 11 ft. 9 in.

West: 15 ft.
Rear Yard 2" Story 4 ft. 21 ft. 2 in.
Private Open Space, Minimum
Regulation Proposed
48 sq. ft. 96 square foot deck
Parking
SFD — Two Spaces Required Existing Proposed
ADU — One Space
2 spaces total 4+ spaces 4 spaces
2 covered 1 covered

Underground Utilities: Required with 25% increase in area No

The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for ADUs and
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Discussion: The site is located in a small single-family neighborhood between 38th and 41st Avenues.
Blue and Gold Star Mobile Home Park is located to the west off of 38th Avenue. The proposal includes
modifying an existing single-story residence to include a 788 square foot ADU above the primary dwelling.
The building footprint area is unchanged, except to reduce a portion of the primary dwelling floor area to
accommodate an unenclosed staircase between the primary dwelling and attached garage.

ADU Design Permit: The proposed remodel and new ADU includes numerous alterations to the existing
design, including removal of the existing chimney, replacement of existing stucco cladding with vertical
fiber cement board and batten siding, and upgrading the composition shingle roof to standing metal seem.
The upper-story ADU will be finished with horizontal fiber cement board siding. The structure will have a
variation of hipped and open-gabled rooflines. The resulting design has a cohesive appearance between
the primary dwelling and ADU.

ADU Obijective Design Standards: Two-story ADUs are subject to the objective design standards in CMC
8§17.74.090. The objective design standards are included in underline below and followed by staff
analysis.

A. Entrance Orientation — Detached ADU. The primary entrance to a detached accessory dwelling
unit_shall face the front or _interior of the parcel unless the accessory dwelling unit is directly
accessible from an alley or a public street.

Staff Analysis: The attached ADU stairway is accessed from the side with a front-facing entrance.

B. Privacy Impacts. To minimize privacy impacts on adjacent properties, the following requirements
apply to walls with windows within eight feet of an interior side or rear property line abutting a
residential use:

1. For_a single-story wall or the first story of a two-story wall, privacy impacts shall be
minimized by either:
a. A six-foot solid fence on the property line; or
b. Clerestory or opaque windows for all windows facing the adjacent property.
2. For a second-story wall, all windows facing the adjacent property shall be clerestory or
opaque.
Staff Analysis: ADU walls are located more than 8 feet from the rear and side property lines;
therefore, window treatments are not required.

C. Second-Story Decks and Balconies. Second-story decks and balconies shall be located and

designed to minimize privacy impacts on adjacent residential properties, as determined by the
Planning Commission through the design permit approval process.
Staff Analysis: The proposed ADU includes a second-story deck. The deck complies with
applicable development standards, including orientation towards the rear of the lot, a rear setback
of 25% of the parcel depth (23-feet, 1-inch) and side setbacks of at least 10 feet. The Planning
Commission may additionally require permanent screening elements along one or both sides of
the deck if privacy is a concern.

D. Architectural Details. — Applicable architectural detail requirements in Table 17.74-2 include

1. Primary exterior materials must be the same as primary dwelling however it does not
apply to secondary and accent materials.
Staff Analysis: The existing exterior material is stucco cladding which will be replaced with
vertical fiber cement board and batten siding. The upper-story ADU will be finished with
horizontal fiber cement board siding, which typically is applied as a primary material in
conjunction with fiber cement board and batten siding to create a craftsman look. The
intent of this standard is met.

2. Roof materials match the primary dwelling.
Staff Analysis: A new standing metal seam roofing is proposed for entire structure.
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Building Additions to Historic Structures.
Staff Analysis: The proposed ADU is not located on a site with historic resources.

Landscaping and Tree Removals: The applicant proposes one new coast live oak trees in the front yard,

in addition to maintaining the existing tree in the backyard.

CEQA: 815303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts a single-family residence or second dwelling unit in
a residential zone. The project includes the remodel of an existing dwelling and the construction of an
attached second dwelling unit (ADU).

Accessory Dwelling Unit Design Permit Findings:

A.

The exterior design of the accessory dwelling unit is compatible with the primary dwelling
on the parcel through architectural use of building forms, height, construction materials,
colors, landscaping, and other methods that conform to acceptable construction
practices.

The project complies with the objective design requirements for ADUs, including standards for
attached ADUs.

. The exterior design is in harmony with, and maintains the scale of, the neighborhood.

The proposed ADU has similar materials to the primary dwelling and a two-story building form
common within the neighborhood. The project complies with the 25-foot maximum height limit for
attached ADUs. Therefore, the exterior design is in harmony with and maintains the scale of the
neighborhood.

The accessory dwelling unit will not create excessive noise, traffic, or parking congestion.
The proposed project is a two-bedroom attached ADU on a site with existing parking for the
primary dwelling which are permitted uses. The project will maintain parking capacity in excess
of the three required spaces for a single-family residence and full-standards ADU. Therefore, the
ADU will not create excessive noise, traffic, or parking congestion.

The accessory dwelling unit has or will have access to adequate water and sewer service
as determined by the applicable service provider.

The proposed ADU is located on a developed lot in a residential neighborhood with adequate
water and sewer service.

Adequate open space and landscaping have been provided that are usable for both the
accessory dwelling unit and the primary residence. Open space and landscaping provide
for privacy and screening of adjacent properties.

The proposed project provides adequate open space for the accessory dwelling unit and the
primary residence. A second-story deck serves as both access and dedicated private open space
for the ADU. The deck is setback at least ten feet from both side property lines.

The location and design of the accessory dwelling unit maintain a compatible relationship
to adjacent properties and do not significantly impact the privacy, light, air, solar access,
or parking of adjacent properties.

The proposed ADU is located on top of the existing residence with massing comparable to a
typical second-story addition and complies with applicable development standards. Therefore, the
ADU maintains compatible relationship with adjacent properties.

. The accessory dwelling unit generally limits the major access stairs, decks, entry doors,

and major windows to the walls facing the primary residence, or to the alley if applicable.
Windows that impact the privacy of the neighboring side or rear yard have been minimized.
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The design of the accessory dwelling unit complements the design of the primary
residence and does not visually dominate it or the surrounding properties.

The external staircase is integrated into the structure between the existing residence and the
attached garage, such that the entry provides limited visual presence to the surrounding
properties and mutual privacy.

H. The site plan is consistent with physical development policies of the general plan, any area

plan or specific plan, or other city policy for physical development. If located in the coastal
zone, the site plan is consistent with policies of the local coastal plan. If located in the
coastal zone and subject to a coastal development permit, the proposed development will
not have adverse impacts on coastal resources.
The proposed ADU is sited within the footprint of an existing structure and is consistent with
applicable development policies of the general plan and development standards in CMC
817.74.080. The project is within the coastal zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

I. The project would not impair public views along the ocean and of scenic coastal areas.
Where appropriate and feasible, the site plan restores and enhances the visual quality of
visually degraded areas.

The project does not impair public views of the ocean or scenic coastal areas.

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Finding:

A. The proposed project has been reviewed in compliance with the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA).
Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts new construction or conversion of existing
structures for a single-family residence or second dwelling and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title
14 of the California Code of Regulations. This project involves remodel of a single-family
residence and addition of an attached ADU within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning
district. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed
project.

Conditions of Approval:

1. The project approval consists of construction of a 788 square-foot attached, upper-story
accessory dwelling unit (ADU) and remodel of the existing single-family residence. The maximum
Floor Area Ratio (FAR) for the 5,349 square foot property is 59% (2,621 square feet). The total
FAR of the project is 40.6% with a total of 2,506 square feet, compliant with the maximum FAR
within the zone. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and
approved by the Planning Commission on March 5, 2026, except as modified through conditions
imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or modifications
to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent with the plans
approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements shall be
completed according to the approved plans.

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in full
on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM shall be
printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be
done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP STRM.
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Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested and
submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes to the
size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a landscape plan shall be submitted and approved by the
Community Development Department. The landscape plan can be produced by the property
owner, landscape professional, or landscape architect. Landscape plans shall reflect the
Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species and details
of any proposed (but not required) irrigation systems.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall complete landscape work to
reflect the approval of the Planning Commission. Specifically, required landscape areas, all
required tree plantings, privacy mitigations, erosion controls, irrigation systems, and any other
required measures shall be addressed to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #25-0567 shall be
paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, the developer shall pay Affordable housing impact fees as
required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable Housing Impact Fee Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan approval
by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, City of Santa Cruz Water
District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion control plan,
shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans shall be in compliance
with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution
Prevention and Protection. Site runoff shall not drain onto adjacent parcels or over sidewalks.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater management plan
to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements all applicable Post
Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard Details, including all standards
relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading official to
verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by the
contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the road right-
of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise shall
be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays. Construction
noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work between nine a.m.
and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or sidewalk shall
be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public Works
Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or sidewalk shall meet current
Accessibility Standards.
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17. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall
be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence of
non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant
shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director or
shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure
to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

18. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance unless exercised. The applicant shall
have an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit
expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration
pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.156.080.

19. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant to
others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which the
approval was granted.

20. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed out of
public view on non-collection days.

21. Outdoor lighting shall comply with all relevant standards pursuant to Municipal Code Section
17.96.110, including that all outdoor lighting shall be shielded and directed downward such that
the lighting is not directly visible from the public right-of-way or adjoining properties.

22. Prior to a Building Department final and/or issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, final
inspections by the Planning and Public Works Departments are required.

23. Accessory Dwelling Units shall not be used for vacation rentals (terms of less than 30 days) as
defined in Chapter 17.160 (Glossary).

Attachments:
1. 3890 Reposa Avenue — Plan Set

Report Prepared By: Sean Sesanto, Associate Planner

Reviewed By: Rosie Wyatt, Deputy City Clerk
Approved By: Katie Herlihy, Community and Economic Development Director
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‘GENERAL INFORMATION:

SITE_ARE

5349 50 FT.

BUILDING:

EXSTING,
SINGLE_STORY RESIDENCE 1373 sa. FT.
GARAGE 415 sa_ FT.
TOTAL 1788 SQ. FT.

PROPOSED
HOUSE (L1) 1,373 50. FT.
GARAGE 344 SQ. FT.
TOTAL 1,717 S0 FT.
ADU. (L2) 780 5Q. FT.
2ND FLOOR DECK 130 so. FT
UNCONDITIONED STAIRWELL 145 S0 FT.
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GENERAL NOTES:

GENERAL:

1. PEOJECT SHALL COMPLY, WITH THE 2022 CALFORNIA RESIDENTAL SULDING CODE, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL
ILDING STANGARDS  CODE.

EAROR RS S ons 1 e,
A o RS S Br
BERE FrSNETLy o ceep coneTeucTion Sie onorLy

AL HOSES. USED N CONNEGTION WITH Ay CONSTRUCTION: ACTWITIES STALL HAVE A SHUT OFF N2
WHEN AN AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF NOZZLE CAN BE OBTAINED FOR THE SIZE/TYPE OF HOSE USED, PRLMDE
AUTQMATIC SHUTOFT 1

8. NO POTABLE W

10. AL o MPLY WITH THE 2022 CAUFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CEC), AND ALL
SR APPLIGRBLE BULDNG COBES, REGULATI D SAFETY REQUIRE)

41, PERMANENT FROPERTY CORNER HUBS ARE REQUIRED TO BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSPECTION.
T2 2022 GLRORNIA cReeN BULDNG cOor. | THE coTy

GODE MAY BE VIEWED AT hit defauttntm (htip// default.hi

sie:

FNISH GRADE SHALL SLOPE (MNMUM 57%) AVAY FROM, STRUCTURE,
THIV LANDSEAPE PLAN, TO' B REVEGETATED WITH NATIE cRasses
TO' ANY GRADING

70 BE PROVIDED PROTECTION BY FENCING OR OTHER MEANS

1

2.

3

4 TREES NOTES 10 BE SAVED ARE

3

5. "THE NSTALLATION FORM CF—6R AND THE CERTIFICATION OF INSULATION_ ARE. REQURED TO BE POSTED
AT THE JOB SITE DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THE PROJECT."

6. ALL HOUSE DRAINAGE TO LANDSCAPED AREAS.

7. AL SUBCONTRACTORS TO REVIEW AND SIGN CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN.

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:

ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE ALUNINUM OR WOOD THRESHOLD AND INTERLOCKING WEATHERSTRIP,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE,
JQINTS AND PENETRATIONS SHALL BE CAULKED AND SEALED.

RS ALL WINDOWS DOUBLE GLAZED EXCEPT WHERE NOTED OTHERWISE.

10K SHAL BE WRAPPED WITH R=3 MINNUM.
ICETS SHALL BE CERTIFIED.
CONTRAGTOR T PROVIDE 'AND FOST ON THE STRUCTURE AT FIAL NSPECTON A’ COMPLETED
NSULATION cERTIFCATE,
ELS MUST REMAIN ATTACHED TO THE GLAZING UNTIL AFTER INSULATION INSPECTION IS COMPLETED.

FOUNDATION:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY EXCAVATE ALL MATERIALS NECESSARY, OF WHATEVER NATURE, FoR
SoNSTRUCTION, oF T MATERIAL OF AN UNSUITABLE GR DELET RE DISCOVERED
S or THE FOUNOATIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT 16 THE ATIENTION OF THE ENGNEER
of

BOTTOM
BEFORE PROCEEONG, WITH WORK.
2. GROUND ON WHICH CRADE BEAVS AND EXTERIOR CONCRETE FLATWORK ARE CONSTRUCTED MUST 8
LIGHTLY PREVOISTENED: BEFORE CONCRETE 19
3. USE Ik PRESSURE THEATED SILLS GUER CONCRETE OR MASONRY FOUNDATION WALS,
by e TREAT

USE_ MINMUM Al LO. AL ANCHOR B
T WETRL SIQTTED UASHERS (33X5.5287 FOUNBATON, DETRLS, SHALL SUPERCEDE- BENERAL NOTES
5. PROVIDE [B'X24" GRAWL ACCESS Wi 0% ALL STHROOUS AND PLUNBING CLEANOUTS

ROVIDE ADDITIONAL 18" ACCESS UNDEF
PSON ND. 26 OR EQUAL B 14" FOUNDATION VENTS (2 SF. PER 25 % PUGE AT NAK,

S CLOSE TO CORNERS AS POSSBLE & LOCATED TO PROVIDE CRDSS VENTILATION.

OLTADE AR, 6 ABOVE CARAGE FLOOR.

HALL DEVEL IN ACCORDANC
W THE FROVIONS IN AT 16, STA PRACTICE FOR CURING CONCRETE, LATEST EDITION, ALL
K SHALL CONFORM WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS, LATEST EDITION.
5. RENFORANG STEEL SHLL coNe 46 £ 40 FOR §3 BARS AND SALLER,
O g4 B BARS SHALL BE WIRED TOGETHER AND LAPPED
ST o JF 0 5ue mmmns I SONCEETE AND MASON RE PARRS OF SINGLE
YER HORIZONTAL BARS MEET AT 00K ONE BAR T WITH

ROUDE 57 NINMUM CONCRETE AROUND RENFORGED. STEEL,  CONGREIE COVER FOR GTHER
CDNDmON SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: (1) ABOVE GRADE FORMED - i 1/2" U, (2) BELOW

s
o BRORE RS Rl G E SRR BB, e sex poune o
O SRR IS Shen ORI S coneie ST SRIUER

DRAINAGE.
EIE Fok FOUNDATION FACE OF STUDS. FOR FRAMING, UNO.
STRAPS AND_DTHER STANDARD, FRAWING ACCESSORIES Srll B

SPSON® OR APPROVED EQUAL, OF THE DESIGNATION NOTED 0 ALL NAIL HOLES
SHALL B o S22 AND LENGTH SPECIHED AND/oR SUPRLED
B e AN DFACTORER, “UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.. WHEN INSTALLING CVER. PLY/00D, Ve
COMON WAL+ JOIST AND. BEAN HANSER®, SHALL B U-TYPE, EXCERT AS NOTED.

2-MAX OR EQUAL'AT PRESSURE TREATED WOOL

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL SUPERCEDE SCALED DRAWNGS.

COUNTY HEALTH DEPT

“\cep FoR COMPACTION OR DUST CONTROL N CONSTRUGTION ACTVITIES WHERE
THERE I msomaw A\/A\LAELE  ECLAVED O SUS- POTABLE WATER APPROVED BY THE COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

HAS ADOFTED ONLY THE MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS.

FRAMING,

INISHES, ETC.

1. AL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE "GENERAL CONSTRLCTION REQUREMENTS” THE
ISTRUCTION PROVISIONS® AND SECTION OF 2022 C.EG UNLESS NOTED
S OF THESE SPECICATONS.

2 FRAUE, CONNECTORS SHAL BE SMESON OF FQUAL INSTALL PER MAUACTURERY'S Specs

3 NAS DS 0 00D SHALL BE -CAANZED: "OGE COMMEN TYPE NALS U,

 FL0R VOIS WD cmws W58 T 5E SIDE LAPPED AND NALED OVER TOP PLATE

5. DOUBLE JOISTS PARALLEL PARTY

6 PROVIDE RAFTER nLgs “INMUL X6 548" B3 IN LOVER THRD OF ATG WHERE CEILNG JOISTS

7. H WOOD SHALL BE A DRIVE FIT WITH WASHER UNDER HEADS AND NUTS.

& PROVE SoLlb BLOGKING AT ENDS OF ALL JOISTS AND. RAFTERS. OVER BEARING WALLS AND AT
IMUM FOR 2X12 EPER MEM

5 AT VENTIATION. POUALS MM 1 /150 OF AREA TO.BE VENTED,

10 IDE_22°X30" ATTIC AGGESS_WITH MINIMUM oM.

11, ALL EXTERIOR WALL COVERAGE SHALL BE APPLIED OVER MINMUM 15 LB. BUILDING PAPER

1 3 1/2" CREED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION

SHEATHING, STUCCO TO BE APPLIED W/3 COAT APPLICATION,
13. PROVIDE DOUBLE RAFTERS AND HEADERS AT ALL SKYLIGHT OPENINGS.

14, OSCUPANGY SEPARATION BETVEEN GARAGE AND HOUSE SHALL BE A SELF-CLOSING, TIGHT FITTIG,
SOLID CORE DOOR 1 3/8" MINIMUM IN THICKNESS.
15 MNNOU- 88" CLEARANGE REQURED Frow STAR TR0 NOSING 10 CELING.
6. COMBUSTION AR; PROVDE 2 — 6°K167—1/4" MESH VENTS & FROM FLOOR & 6" FROM CEILNG.
15 ST SHALL oF TEMRERED /NSULATED CLASS TOR GLAZED SKYLGHTS
3 NCLOSURES Sh D TR S LSRR S s o aeroven
SHATIER_RESISTANT I¥PE,
19, INTERMEDIATE RAILS R A ORNANENTAL PATIERN SHALL SREVENT PASSAGE OF A 4° DIAMETER SPHERE:
BB rom APPUED HORIZONTALLY o, THE TOP Ral,
AL PR LUNBER SHALL Be- 6RAOT ALL WALLS SHALL BE FRAMED WITH 2X4 STUDS
Big 0.0, INLESS DTUERMSE SPECIF
21 PD SE ApA KATED sHmec UONFORMING TO_PSI-83, EXPOSURE 1 OF EXTERIOR, OF THE
LAY FACE GRANSHEETS

af"

£ EDGES
Y NOTED SHALL OGCUR AT ALL FRAMED OR
itk mcmoNs "IROIGATED ON THE BLANS D DETALS, WIETHER OR

3
s
8
E2x
&

CATIONS,
i ENBERS SHALL OF K VAUFACTURED B TRUSS, JOIST OR APROVED EQUAL, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS: _Fb=2600 psi, 000 psi, CONFORIING 10 NER:

ICLAMINATED BEAMS MANUFACTURED BY AN APPROVED FABRICATOR, CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE SHALL
5 PROVDED UNLESS NoTED | cli) Lakis SHALL BE cRaDE 2474 FOR SMPLE SPANS
2. HORIZONTAL BRIDEING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL WALLS AND PARTITIONS WHERE STUDS ARE

TR TAN EhoT FEET N HEIGH

VDT UNDER BEARINGS UNLESS DTHERWISE I
WODD SILLS SHALL BE
84'-0" 0

=
35,
=)
5
5

E A FOUNDATIONS OR SLAB WITH 5/8°X1 HOR BOLTS
MAXIMUM smcwc EXCEPT 5 NOTED OTIERWSE . THERe SHALL BE A MNMO OF TWO
BOLTS, INGLUDING N BETWEEN G AND 10" FROM EACH ADJOINNG FIECE EXCEFT 45 OTHERVISE NOTED.
DOUBLE PLATES SALL LiP A v oF '+ ICES D BE NALED WTH NO LESS T
' PIATES Shalh Occure OuE

Bz Woss sitls ow PLATES OF SHEAR OR BEARING | wAus sum BE PLACED IN THE CENTER oF
THE PIEGE AND SHALL GREATER IN HoLES
{ARGER THAN NOTED ABOVE AT B SORED I SLLS, RROVING THE SLL 5 CONSISERED Cur' N o

ANGHOR BOLIS ARE PLACED ACCORDINGLY,
uNNmi OVER GPET

DI
NINGS IN NON—BEARNG WALLS SHALL BE SOLID_MEMBERS THE WIDTH OF THE STUDS
MINNUM NONAL | DEPTH N INGHES, AT LEAST EQUAL TO'THE SPAN” LENGTH IN' FEET. " LITELS' N

30. cumNs OF Eams "AND "J0ISTS FOR PIPES SHALL BE NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT THE PRIOR APPROVAL

3. A‘LNLSTTCEER ‘ERAViNG TO HAVE MOISTURE CONTENT OF 18% OR LESS AT THE THE GF COMNECTION
PLUMBING:
AL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE LATEST EDION (2022 C.P.C.) AND ALL APPLICABLE
CODES AND LOCAL ORDINANCES.
2. SLOPE OF DRANS 1/4°/FT. MINMUM GLEARANCE FOR GLEANOUTS 18" MINIMUM
3. PROVDE 12" 0. ACGESS PANEL OR UTLITY SPACE FOR ALL PLUMBING FXTURES HAVING CONCEALED
4. TOILET SHALL HAVE MAX. 1.28 GAL/FLUSH, SHOWER HEAD FLOW SHALL BE MAX. 1.8 GAL/NAX. AT
50 PSI; WATER PRESSURE SHALL BE 50 PSI WAX. FAUCETS SHALL BE MAX. 1.2 GPM.
5. PIPE VATERALS:
A WATER - COPPER TYPE M WITH LEAD SOLDER
§ DUANS - ool 4o A
& FREPACE DUTLET CORTROL VALVES S B LOCKTED IN THE SAME ROOM AS THE OUTLET, OUTSIDE THE
RTH,
7. FAUCE L A U FLOW RATE-OF 12 Gew @60 Py
& KITCHEN SINKS, LAVATORIES, SHOWERS, BIDETS. LAUNDRY TUBS AND WASHING MACHINE OUTLETS
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH BOTH HOT AND COLD WAT
9. THE USE OF SOLDERS CONTAINING MORE THAN ENTHS OF 1 PERCENT LEAD IN MAKING JOINTS ON
PRIVATE OR PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM IS PROHEITED.
0. AL £R Triat FEET OF PIPE BETWEEN THE FAUCET SHALL BE

PIPE
EQUIPPED WITH A HOT WATER RECRCULATING SYSTEM. (SECTION 6(), ORD. 3522)

SIUD, WALLS SUPPORTING BEAMS' SHALL HAVE'POSTS OF THE SAVE

PLUMBING CONTINUED:

11, PROVIDE 2XG PLUMBING WALLS.
12, SHOVER AREA WAILS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NON-ABSORBANT SURFACE. TO. A HEIGHT OF 72
A SHOOTH, HARD NGN: BANT SAURFACE OVER
A WOISTURE RESISTANT UNDERUMMENT (cww F\BER CEMENT, GLASS VAT GYPSUM, E10) 10 A HI. OF
72" ABOVE DRAN INLET (NOT 70°) PER CRC
3. USE NON-REMOVASLE SACKFLON FREVENTION N ALL HOSE BISS. (UPC603)
14 WATER HEATERS SHALL HAVE RELEF VA W T0 OUTSIDE.
15 SAVER ‘BND TUS- SHONER  COMBNATIONS SHALL BEPROVIDED WITY INDVISUAL CONTROL VALVES
OF FRESSURE SALANCE OR THE THERMOSTATIC MXING VALVE TYPE. (MAX. 121
6. PROVIDE APPROVED NON-REMOVABLE BACKFLOV P
7. BROVDE 1 WATER UNE. FROM. WETER T0 WATER HER
L B0 DG WATER SUPRLy SYSTENS 1N WHGH SOCKCACTING VALVES (WASHING NACHIES,
DISHWASHERS, ETC.) ARE INSTALLED, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH DEVICES TO ABSORB HIGH PRESSUYRES
RESULTING_FROM_THE QUICK CLOSING OF THESE
19. FERRUS GAS PIPES
APPROVED ISOLATION. FITTING INSTALLED A MIN.

REVENTION DEVICES ON HOSE aies

OF 6" ABOVE GRADE.

MECHANICAL:

1. ALL WORK SHALLEE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WIH (2022 CH.C.) AND ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND LOCAL

CLOTHES DRYER SHALL BE VENTED TQ EXTERIOR OF BULDING. ALL FACTORY MADE PRODUCTS TO

SE NSTALLED 10 INSTAULATON INSTRUCTIONS & STaloafos,  Ust UL 8e TAPE,

BATHROONS, 0OMS REQUIRING MECHANICAL VENTILATION SHALL HAVE

A ShSTEM CAPABLE OF FROVIDING & AIR CHAGES PR HOUR

SPARK ARRESTOR REQUIRED ON EACH FIREPLACE CHIMNEY AND SHALL HAVE MINIMUM AREA OF 4 TIME NET

FREE AREA OF CHIMNEY OUTLET,

CHIMNEYS SH

OF CHIMNEY. ECTION OF METAL FLUE T0 PREVENT LATERAL OIS

STRAP WATER HEATERS go wALL AND/OR FASTEN TO FLOOR TO RESIST LATERAL FORCES EQUAL TO

HEATING AND' COOLING EQUIPMENT LOCATED IN THE GARAGE WHICH GENERATES A GLOW, SPARK OR FLAME

CAPABLE OF IGNITING FLAMABLE VAPORS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH PILOTS AND BURNERS OR HEATING

ELEMENTS & SWITCHES AT LEAST 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL.

8 AL ENVIRONUENTAL AR DUCTS SHALL BE A MINIUN OF 3'-0° FROM ANY OPENING INTO BUIDING,

8! PENETRATING THE SEPARATION SHALL BF CONSTRUCTED OF NOTLESS THAN 26 GAUGE GALVANIZED
s

CSIEE7 aND BE. CONTINGOD:
10, BUCT CONNEETIONS, T BE WRARPED WTH LISTED o7t \NOACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:

L BXEND M.

Ne o s ow

ET AND INSULATION BACK OVER THE CORE AND USE TWO WRAPS OF APPROVED TAPE
OVED CLAMP

11. PIPING PENETRATIONS TO BE METAL INCLUDING PIPES EXPOSED IN THE GARAGE.
12 AR DUCTS INSTALLED UNDER A FLOOR IN A GRAWL SPACE SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO MAINTAN A
VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF EIGHTEEN (18B) INCHES FOR ALL PORTIONS OF THE DUCT THAT WoULD

DESTRUGT ACGESS TO ANY PART OF THE CRAWL SPACE. CM.C. SECTION 60:

ELECTRICAL:

1. ALL WORK SHALLBE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF (2022 C.EC) AND ALL APPLICABLE
CODES_ AND LOCAL ORDINANCES
2. ALL 125 VOLT, SINGLE PHASE 15 AND 20 AMP RECEPTACLE OUTLETS INSTALLED OUTDOORS, IN
I\ SASENENTS, N BATIRCONS AND THE KITCHEN ABOVE COLRTER T0P SURFACE SHALL HAVE
UT PROTECTION.
3 PLuME\NG P\PEUNES PROH\B\TED FOR USE AS ELECTRICAL GROUND.
@ SHALL RECEVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING AND HAVE
BAWE A b ONE SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE LOCATED N EACH SLEEPING ROOMS 4 ALLWAY
SESWE coNnucmwspsHAéLﬁ HAVE A CLEARANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET FROM WINDOWS, DOORS,
GENERAL LIGHTING IN KITGHEN AND
gkT FXTURES Asove SHOWER, U3, SHALL B Wb, RATED AND GOMPLY WITH CODE,
RES WITH AN INSULATED NEUTRAL & A FOUR-PRONG OUTLET ARE REGUIRED FOR DRYERS
B0k UNITS.

%
RECEPTAGLES AT FRONT AND REAR OF HOME SHALL BE WATERPROOF & G.
WITHIN 5" oF SraOE

PROTECTED & MUST BE

FEUTS AT GARAGE, KITOHEN, BATHS AND EXTERIOR
R BRaNG ‘CIRCUTS AT SO 136vOLT SN P
QLG NI FAMILY kool DINIG RoOI: (VG Roous, PARLORS LIBRARES, DENS, BEDRODMS,
SUNRDOIS, REc CLOSETS, HALLWAYS 98 SR OR AREAS SHAL

"R Sicur wgwumgw AFC\E) RO (e
K\TCHEN CIRCUTS To REE) T CRLFomin SLECTRICAL G
RGP ACE SIRCUTS SUBPLYING KITCHEN & DG Roow.
7smwg CIRCUIT FOR DISHIASH

DRTASHER FECEPTAL St ACCESSISLE LOCATE UNDER, KITSHEN, Sk
R BT Room RECEFTAGLES To B’ SURPLIED 1 A DENICATED 20 AU CIRCUIT WITK G.F.C. PROTECTION.
(CAUFORNA ELECTRIC cODE ATTIGLE 210-11(c
5 CHMENT SHALL B SUPRULD B AN INGMDUAL BRAtoH GiRour,
18 KL iGHTNG /LLMNARIES SHALL BE b SFREACY AN BE CO BY A VACANCY SENSOR SWTCH

N BATROOMS, ‘GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOWS AND UTILTY ROOMS.
17. LED. LIGHTING N ALL HABITABLE ROOMS.

IARIES ARE REQUIRED TO BE LABELED FOR ZERO CLEARANCE INSULATION COVERAGE (1)

12,

(A
c &hruen a1 1 sebcen 20 aue creur wiw orel. pRorEenon
E 210-8 & 210-11{C)(3).

AR o RECEPTACIES To 88 SuPbUlED B & BEBICATED 20 AW CIRGUIT.
FAGTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WITH THEIR LISTING AND T
WANUPACTORER'S INSTALLATION INSTROGTIONS. — ANY INGTALLED WOODSTOVE OR-PRLLET STOVE SHaLL
CONPLY WTH S £PA NEW SOURGE PERFORMANGE STANDARDS (NSPS) EVMISON LTS, *(4503.1)
GAs FREPLACS SHALL BE DIRECT VN 4303 1), WANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS MUST &8

RESENT O THE JoB SITe FOR THE INSTALLEK D e |

3 (T SOURCES N GEILING RESESSED. DOWNLIGHT LOMNAIRER, | CEIING REGESSED DOWNLIGHT

LUM\NA\RES SHALL NOT HAVE SCREW BASES REGARDLESS OF LAMP TYPE AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION

s
g
8

'

N

QX8 Sockers contamine LED_ LISHT SOURCES, » GU-24 LAVP FITTNG 1S A THO_PIN CONNECTOR

FOR SOMPACT FLUORESGENT, LAVES, (c7L) or T USES A BAYONET NOUNT-!

TWIST-LOCK TWO—PIN CONNECTOR IN B &N EDISON SOREW HITNG,

AN LGHT SOURCE NOT OTHERWISE LISTED ABOVE AND CERTIFED 10 THE COMMISION AS CONPLYING

WITH JOINT APPEND

AT RECESSED INTO_ CELINGS, SHALL BE LISTED FOR 76RO CLEARANGE JISULATON CONTACT (0),
ABEL THAT CERTIFES THAT THE FIXTURE Is AKIGHT WITK NI LEACAGE

B

§<

D THAT ARE MARKED "JAB~2106E". (CEnG 150.00)(1)
G KITGHEN, COUNTERTOPS SHALL B GFQ PROTECTED PER 0EC 5 HO)
CLE OINT ALON ALL IS MORE THAN 24
NCHES Thou ' BEQRTABLE QUTIET. (GE6 msz%&‘ " Db ke 3TN 51013
REDURES ARG PALLYT GRCUIT INTERUPTER PROTECTION N KITCHENS IN ADDITION TO GFCI FROTECTION.
cec 21092
SEpRorEE s Rauren ron A secenTacies Wi 60" oF s SIS, TS NoW INuwoes
DISPOSAL BELOW THE SINK, MICROWAVE, REFRIGERATOR
écgc mi’w 7)2‘ AND FoR THE DISIWASHER,{GEG. 210 8(0
OF 190 Crt LOGAL DXHAUSI FAN FOR THE KITCHEN, WHICH MAY BE ACHEVED BY
00D, (CA ENERGY. STANDARD ISO(CIASHRAE STANDARD.62.2) U FANGE oD sHiALL
0,

13

2
o)g S

528

> BBE

EoZ

»

13

e CABELED TS 1 MEETS Hi OIS TS 10 Weer 5 3 or RSHRAE & KITCHEN
Fo0b 15 REQUIRED To B FIELD VERIET

ANY NEW APPUANCES, (NSTALLED AS PART OF ANY. REMODELL AGDITION OR NEW CONSTRUCTION) SHALL
BE ENERGY STAR APPLIANCES PER SANTA CRUZ COUNTY CUDE. 4.201.1

Ul
MUST BE ELECTRICALLY ISOLATED FROM THE REST OF THE GAS SYSTEM WITH A LISTED OR

2% ABOVE THE HIGHEST ELEVATION OF ANY PART OF THE BUILDING WITHIN 10"

WRAPS OF APPROVED DUCT TAPE AND

D 20—AMPERE_QUTLETS INSTALLED IN

FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS:

QUCLPANCY GIASSIFICATION_ R=3/4
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE

FIRE FLOW REQUIREMENTS FOR SUBJECT PROPERTY ARE A MINMUM 1,000
GALONS' Peft MINUTE FROMHYORANT LOCATED WITHIN 250  FEET.
EXISTING HYDRANT 1,430 G.P.

1. THESE PLANS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA BUILDING AND FIRE CODES (2022)

D DISTRICT AMENDMENTS.

3. SMOKE BETECTORS ARE TOBE INSTALLED ACCORDNG TO' CAUFORNA BULDING CODE
D APPROVED B FIRE AGE

4 BULDING NOMBERS S EE rwnvmzu NUNBERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF FOUR

INCHES N HEIGHT O TRASTING_BACKGROUND AND VISISLE FROM THE STREET.

5. INSTALE AN APPROVED. SPARK  ARRESTER N THE TOPGF CHIMNEYS.  THE WIRE MEShH

[Ess THaN cLass "8 RATED ROOF,
£ L BE NANTANED Wi NoW-COMBUSTBLE VEGETATION
UCTURES OR TO THE PROPERTY LINE WHCHEVER IS A SHORTER DISTANCE.

B0 OF THE BOLDING AND' FIRe. SYSTEMS FLANG AND PERMTS WUST BE
SITE_DURING INSPECTIONS..

SHALL BE PAINTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE. | SEE JURISDITION REQUIRENENTS,

R S

10. DRIEWAY SHALL HAVE IN PLACE (ALL WEATHER SERVICE) PRIOR TO ANY FRAMING CONSTRUCTION.
e nmv[wm 5%&% HAVE A0 OVERHERD  CLEARANCE OF 15 FEET VERTICA, BISTAVGE

12 52 a CoNDITION 'OF SUBMTTAL OFTHESE PLANS, THE OWNER AND INSTALLER CERTIFY
\

EVI
D015 BARMLESS. AND WITHOUT. PREILDICE, THE REVENER

12 FEET WIDE WITH A NAXIMUM SLOPE OF B WITH A SOIL

OF 957% DRVEWAY. SEE SITE i

14 EONSTRUCTIOR SITE TR SATETY ALL CONSTRLCTION SIES WUST COMPLY WITH pPPLGABLE
PROVISIONS OF THE Cf ND DARD. DETAL AND SPECIFICATION §1-7.
PROVEE KPFROPRUATE VoTATONS O\’ SUBSEQUENT PLAN SUBMITALS, 45 ARFRGPRATE 10 THE

EROSION CONTROL:

1. NO_LAND CLEARING, GRADING, OR EXCAVATION SHALL BE DONE BETWEEN OCTOBER 15TH AND APRIL
15TH. ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS CONDITION REQUIRES REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF A SEPARATE
WATER, ERGSIoN” CONTROL LA, Y, ENVIFORNENTAL FLATNING PROR To BEGRNING <Ug

£ DVELDPER SHALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR IALEMENTING AN MANTANING SITE

CONSTRUC TH
ERosioN © CUNTROL AT ALL TMES.
2 N 7T CRADING AND DISTHBUTING OF SO SHALL BE AvOIDED,
% bEnveen ocToser N APRIL 1TH, EXPORED SOIL SHALL BE PROTECTED FrOM EROSION AT
s, HAT LES e BERis, LT SHALL BE EMPLOYED TO

LT FENCES

LERING THESITE, OF EXTERIG ANY WATERGOU

4, nuwwc ConaTRUCTION, No-TURBID VATER SHALL B PERWITED TO ENTER THE CHANNEL OR STORM
EASE TRAPS, FILTER BERMS, HAY BALES OR SILT FENCES SHALL

S EXPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTVITIES, IF NOT_PERMANENTLY
ALL BE FROTECTED. B MULCHING AND/OR PLANTING OF THE FOLLOWING
ses. APPROVED RrogiON CONFROL Wb AT & RATE OF 5b. 1B, PER A

50%
R (PELLET INOCULATED) Jsx
CReEPRE RED FESCLE
Zomo AN UE

AL EXCAATED ATERIAL SHALL BE_ReMOVED APPROVED S.C. COUNTY DISPOSAL SIE OR OR
BISPOSED OF ONCSTE N A NANNER THAT WLL NOT CAUSE EROSON.
AN NATERAL STOCKPILED ON-SITE SHALL BE COVERED WITH FLASTIC, ESPECIALLY DURNG THE WNTER
UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUGTION, ALL REMAINING EXPOSED SOILS SHALL BE PERNANENTLY
REVEGETATED PER LANDSCAPI
EXPOSED SOIL ON SLOPE:
D AN EROSION GONTR
10 WIS THE DEVEL

.
7
8
s 5 GREATER THA 20% SHALL B SEEDED, COVERED W 2 INCHES OF STRAW,

RODION_AND P IMENT TRANSPY MENTED,
1. ROCE AND SITe DRANAGE To PERCOLATE To, 10T AREA, UNLESS NOTED, ~ DOWNSPOUTS T0

SPLASHBLOCKS TO SURFACE DRAIN T0 ESTABLISHED LANDSCAPE AR

RESIDENTIAL WINDOWS AND DOOR CODE REQUIREMENTS:
|, TESIED AND LASELED TO CONPLY WITH THE AA STANDADS PER OFC, SEG. 503.3.

Z PER GRG, SECTIONS S08.1 & 308.4.
% ENERGr TESING ANb CERTIFIGATION PER GEnd, SeC 1108

SCALE.

PHOEBE WémN KELLV

CAP\TOLA CA 95010
170

3890 REPOSA AVE
APN 034-162-03

KELLY RESIDENCE
CAPITOLA, CA 95010

S
J

FAX: 831476 2616

DENNIS NORTON
HOME DESIGN AND PROJECT PLANNING

WEBSITE: www.dennisnortondesign.com

712 C CAPITOLA AVENUE, CAPITOLA, CALIFORNIA 95010
PHONE: 831476 2616

\
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NOTES

DRAWN: GG
SOME: NONE
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PROPERTY LINE

Item 5 D.
REVISIONS: [
A or/15/28 oo
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SITE PLANNING
DETAILS

SITE HOUSEKEEPING REQUIREMENTS: SITE HOUSEKEEPING REQUIREMENTS: SITE HOUSEKEEPING REQUIREMENTS: PICAL DRIVEWAY
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS WASTE MANAGEMENT VEHICLE STORAGE & MAINTENANCE TYPICAL DRIVEWAY

AL LoUSE STOOKTLED CONSTRUCTIN WTERALS T ARE N ACTELT GENG D (i€ DNPOSL OF AU FISE GRS WATES OF WATERILS O MPERVOUS O PERIOUS STE AND LANDSCAPE MATERIALS .

SOILS, SPOILS, AGGREGATE, FL-ASH, STUCCO, HYDRATED LIME, ETC) SHALL BE COVERED AND SURFACES OR INTO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM SHALL BE PREVENTED. 1 1 | o wN | mstvames | ws |

BERMED. SANITATION FACILITIES SHALL BE CONTANED (E(G., PORTABLE TOILETS) TO PREVENT MEASURES SHALL BE TAKEN TO PREVENT OIL, GREASE, OR FUEL TO LEAK IN TO THE GROUND, I " . 1 cerace san

ALL CHEMICALS SHALL BE STORED IN WATERTIGHT CONTAINERS (WITH APPROPRIATE DISCIARGES O POLLUTANTS 70 THE STORM WATER DRANAGE SYSTEM OF REGEVIG WATER, STORM DRANS O SURFACE WAERS. I car | i, L =

SECONDARY CONTANMENT TO PREVENT SPILLAGE OR LEAKAGE) OR IN A STORAGE SHED o D N T ey FROM AN INLET. STREET OR DRIVEWAY. ALL EQUIPMENT OR VEHIGLES, WHICH ARE TO SE_ FUELED, MANTANED AND STORED ONSITE Lo re? -2

(COMPLETELY ENCLOSED) STREAM. RIPARIAN AREA OR OTHER DRAINAGE FACILITY. SHALL BE N A DESIGNATED AREA FITTED WITH APPROPRTE BPS. teme 1 _ R I e o

CONTAIN STOCKPILED MATERIALS SUCH AS NULCHES AND TOPSOIL WHEN THEY ARE NOT

BXPOSED T, EVIKOUENTAL COVDTIONS (1€, FOLES. EQUPVENT PA03. GHBINETS,
CONDUCTORS, INSULATORS, BRICKS, ETC.).

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES 10 PREVENT THE OFF—SITE TRACKING OF LOOSE CONSTRUCTION
AND LENDSCAPE MATERALS SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED.

COVER WASTE DISPOSAL CONTAINERS AT THE END OF EVERY BUSINESS DAY AND DURING A
RAIN EVENT.

DISCHARGES FROM WASTE DISPOSAL CONTAINERS TO THE STORM WATER DRANAGE SYSTEM OR
RECENING WATER SHALL BE PREVENTED.

STOCKPILED WASTE MATERIAL SHALL BE CONTAINED AND SECURELY PROTECTED FROM WIND
AND RAIN AT ALL TMES UNLESS AGTIVELY BENG USED.

PROCEDURES THAT EFFECTVELY ADDRESS HAZARDOUS AND NON—HAZARDOUS SPILLS SHALL BE
IMPLEMENTED.
EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FOR CLEANUR OF SPLLS SHALL BE AVALABLE ON SITE AND THAT
SPILLS AND LEAKS SHALL BE CLEANED UP INMEDIATELY AND DISPOSED OF PROPERLY.
CONGRETE WASHOUT AREAS AND OTHER,WASHOUT AREAS TWAT MAY CONTAN ADDIIONAL

TANTS

SHALL BE CONTAINED SO THERE IS NO DISCHARGE INTO THE UNDERLYING SOIL AND
N7 THE ‘SURRGUNDIG AREAS:

ACTIVELY BEING USED,
CONTAIN FERTILIZERS AND OTHER LANDSCAPE NATERIALS WHEN THEY ARE NOT ACTIVELY BEING USED.

DISCONTINVE_ THE APPLICATION_OF ANY ERODIBLE LANDSGAPE MATERIAL WITHN 2 DAYS
BEFORE A FORECASTED RAN EVENT OR DURNG PERIODS OF PRECIPITATION.

APPLY ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL AT QUANTITIES AND APPLICATION RATES ACCORDING
TO MANUFACTURE RECOMMENDATIONS OR BASED ON WRITTEN SPECFICATIONS BY
KNOWLEDGEABLE AND EXPEREENCED FIELD PERSONNEL.

STACK ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE. WATERIAL ON PALLETS AND COVERING OR STORING SUCH
MATERIALS WHEN NOT BEING USED OR APPLED.

25 VERTICAL DRIVE
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Development and Design Review

Agenda Report

Meeting: March 5, 2026

From: Community Development Department
Address: 1475 415 Avenue and 1404 38™ Avenue

Project Description: Minor Design Permit, Conditional Use Permit, Sign Permit, and Coastal
Development Permit No. 25-0464 for the remodel (including exterior facade upgrades) of an existing
tenant space within the King’s Plaza Shopping Center (former Rite Aid) to accommodate Vehicle Sales
(Tesla) and designated employee parking located at 1475 41st Avenue (APN 034-151-20) and 1404
38th Avenue (APN 034-164-41), within the Community-Commercial (CC) zoning district (the “Project”).
This project is located within the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit which is
not appealable to the California Coastal Commission.

Recommended Action: Staff recommend the Planning Commission:
1) Find the Project exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”), and
2) Consider Permit #25-0464, and approve the Coastal Development Permit, Minor Design Permit,
Sign Permit, and Conditional Use Permit pursuant to the findings and analysis included in the
staff report and subject to the Conditions of Approval.

Property Owner: King’s Plaza Shopping Center LLC

Representative: Julie Ortiz, Tesla Inc.

Applicant Proposal: The application consists of a Coastal Development Permit, Design Permit, Sign
Permit, and Conditional Use Permit for a new Tesla Auto Dealership. A detailed project operation letter and
project plans are included as Attachments 1 through 5.

Vehicle Sales in the CC Zone requires a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) and must consist of a majority of
new vehicles. “Vehicle sales and rental” is defined by Capitola Municipal Code (CMC) §17.160.020 as “an
establishment for the retail sales or rental of new or used vehicles. Includes the sale of vehicle parts and
vehicle repair; provided that these activities are incidental to the sale of vehicles.” The proposal includes
a showroom for the display of vehicles for sale . The Project also proposes an automobile maintenance
area (incidental to the sale of the vehicles ), five demonstration vehicles on site for customers to test drive,
and a dedicated vehicle storage area for purchased vehicles. The vehicle storage area is proposed at
1404 38™ Avenue on an adjacent lot under the same ownership and is incidental to vehicle sales. Five
designated parking spaces for test drive vehicles will be located along the store frontage. Designated
employee parking will be located behind the building. Pursuant to CMC817.76.040.A.3, a CUP is required
for designated parking spaces for exclusive use within the integrated commercial complex.

The project proposal consists of exterior facade upgrades on an existing commercial storefront and interior
renovation for vehicle sales and services. Exterior modifications to an existing commercial structure that
do not increase the floor area of the structure require a Minor Design Permit, pursuant to CMC Table
17.120-1.

The King’s Plaza Shopping Center has a Master Sign Program (MSP) and all new signs are subject to the
Program. The MSP requires Planning Commission approval of a wall sign in excess of 75 square feet for
the suite Tesla will occupy. A sign permit is required for the 156 square foot Tesla wall sign located over
the entryway.

64




Item 6 A.

Background: King’s Plaza is approximately 12.5 acres with over 600 linear feet fronting Capitola Road
and over 800 linear feet fronting 41° Avenue. The tenant mix within King’s Plaza includes a movie theater,
grocery store, hardware store, restaurants, and other retail uses. The Planning Department received the
subject application on September 15, 2025. Tesla plans to occupy the tenant space previously occupied
by Rite Aid Pharmacy. Rite Aid Pharmacy permanently closed in late 2023 as part of a broad series of
store closures by the nation chain.

Development and Design Review: On February 11, 2026, Development and Design Review staff
reviewed the application and provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Representatives, Erika Senyk and Kailash Mozumder: Erika Senyk informed the applicant
all initial Public Works comments have been addressed with the project submittal. The required standard
detail was included to the current set of plans under review and all stormwater comments have been
addressed. Conditions of approval were provided to the Planning Department staff. Kailash Mozumder
informed the applicant the interface with the public right-of-way at 38" Avenue does not currently comply
with ADA. The project will need to comply with current ADA standards.

Contract Building Official, Lihn Tran: Linh Tran had reviewed the plans and had no specific conditions for
the project.

Principal Planner, Gina Paolini: Gina Paolini noted the changes to the front entryway and updates to the
landscaping plan to address the Design Review completed by RRM Design Group. Also, staff discussed
the shake plate recommended by RRM and public works advised it should not be a requirement of the
project.

Discussion: King’s Plaza is located on the southwest corner of the intersection of 41st Avenue and
Capitola Road. The project site is located in the Community Commercial (CC) zone district. The area
immediately surrounding the project site is characterized by a variety of land uses, including Regional
Commercial (C-R) to the north across Capitola Road, CC to the east across 41 Avenue, and Multi-Family
Residential (RM-H) parcels to the south and west.

As stated above, the project includes a Minor Design Permit for exterior modifications, a Conditional Use
Permit for the change of use to vehicle sales and request for designated parking spaces, and a sign
permit for the new anchor tenant sign in excess of 75 square feet.

Sign Permit: Ten signs are proposed for the Tesla dealership, including: one wall sign, three tenant signs
in three existing monument signs, and six designated parking signs. All signs must comply with the master
sign program (MSP) for the shopping center.

Wall Sign: One wall sign is proposed for Tesla. Under the MSP, Suite E/F must comply with the following
standards, and the sign must be approved by the Planning Commission:
1. Maximum Size: 170 square feet.
2. Maximum Letter Height: 5 feet 2 inches
3. Maximum Sign Heigh: 5 feet 6 inches
4. New wall signs for a major tenant or theater site which is larger than 75 feet shall require Planning
Commission review and approval.
5. lllumination is allowed within lettering and logo only. Backgrounds must be solid and may
not be illuminated

The proposed wall sign complies with the MSP, as it is 156 square feet in size, has a maximum letter
height of 4 feet, and illumination is limited to the lettering.
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Monument Signs: The application includes three double-sided tenant signs on three existing multi-tenant

monument signs. The MSP specifies the following for these signs:

arwbdE

Monument signs may have a maximum of six tenants on them.

No tenant shall be on more than one monument sign on 41st Avenue.

No tenant shall be on more than one monument sign on Capitola Road.

No tenant shall be on more than one monument sign on 38th Avenue.

Monument signs shall use illumination within the lettering and logo only. The background must be
solid and may not be illuminated.

The proposed Tenant signs for monuments B, C and D comply with the MSP.

On-Site Directional Signs: The project is proposing on-site directional signage for the employee parking,

Tesla test drive area, and tow away signage. On-site directional signs are not included in the Master Sign
Program for King’s Plaza; therefore, all directional signage would comply Section 17.80.050 of the CMC.
No sign shall exceed three feet in height or six square feet in area. The proposed on-site directional signs
comply with the CMC.

Table 1 provides the proposed signage details for the project:

Table 1- Project Signage Details
Sign Store Quantity | Proposed | Proposed | Proposed | Proposed | Master Sign
Frontage Signh Area Sign Letter Logo Program
Height Height Height Compliance
Capitola 170 feet Double 11 square 12 inches N/A N/A Complies
Road sided feet
Sign B-
panel insert
38t Avenue 170 feet Double 7 square 15 inches N/A N/A Complies
Sign C- sided feet
panel insert
41st Avenue 170 feet Double 27 square 33 inches N/A N/A Complies
Sign D- sided feet
panel insert
Wall Sign 170 feet 1 156 square | 48 inches 48 inches N/A Complies
feet
Pole 170 feet 1 4 square 24 inches N/A N/A Complies
Mounted- feet (directional
Employees signage)
Only
Pole 170 feet 5 7.5square | 18inches N/A N/A Complies
Mounted- feet (directional
Test Drive signhage)
Vehicle

Conditional Use Permit: Vehicle sales and designated parking spaces require a CUP. Tesla proposes
to occupy 21,440 square feet of tenant space (formerly Rite Aid) and included the following operational
plan for the vehicle sales:

Customer operating sales hours 10:00 AM to 7:00 PM daily.

Service hours 8:00 AM to 7:00 PM, Monday through Saturday, and 11:00 AM to 5:00 PM on
Sundays.

Tesla anticipates two service shifts with a maximum of 21 employees (certified technicians and
service support staff) working a shift at any given time. The first shift will be from 7:00

AM to 4:00 PM and the second shift will be from 3:00 PM to 11:00 PM.

A total of five (5) demonstration vehicles on-site for customers wanting to conduct a test drive.
Three to four vehicle delivery from sales per week.
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o Atotal of 14 work bays for vehicle service. Tesla anticipates a maximum of eight vehicle repairs at
any time. Most service repairs can be handled within an hour or two. Five loaner vehicles will be
available on-site.

e Majority of the customer sales will be by appointment. Tesla anticipates a maximum of 15

e customer sale appointments at any time.

Pursuant to CMC 817.124.060, when evaluating a Conditional Use Permit, the Planning Commission
shall consider the following underlined characteristics of the proposed use:

A. Operating characteristics (hours of operation, traffic generation, lighting, noise, odor, dust, and
other external impacts).

Hours of operation are similar to other tenants within the shopping plaza. The project is designed to

have adequate on-site circulation and the traffic generated by the proposed use would not impose an

undue burden on surrounding streets.

Tesla vehicles do not have an internal combustion engine and do not have fuel tanks, exhaust system,
motor oil, or other components that require storage or use of hazardous materials. Service will be
limited to software updates, tire replacement and balancing, alignment, topping off water, and the
occasional battery replacement. Two new service bay doors are to be installed on the south building
elevation to accommodate the new service center. The noise associated with this service center would
be minimal, however do to the neighboring residential uses the day/night average noise levels should
be under 60 decibels pursuant to the Capitola General Plan Table SN-1. Any new development which
has decibels above 60 Ldn, require a detailed analysis of the noise reduction. To ensure noise levels
are compliant with the General Plan, the following conditions are included:

Conditions No. 25: The vehicle service center shall not exceed noise levels of sixty dBA as
measured from the property line of a residentially zoned property. The service center shall not
exceed noise levels of seventy dBA measured from all other property lines. Prior to issuance of
building permit, A licensed acoustical engineer shall certify that the improvements within the
building and the building itself will attenuate all noise occurring within the building so that the noise
level outside of the building does not exceed 60 decibels during any period. If the study finds noise
levels will exceed 60 decibels, the licensed acoustical engineer shall provide necessary mitigation
measures to insure that exterior noise levels do not exceed 60 decibels, with possible mitigation
including but not limited to insulating and enclosing necessary mechanical devices and and/or
insulating the actual structure.

Conditions No. 26: All exterior doors, including maintenance doors, shall remain closed except
when a vehicle is entering or exiting the service center.

Tesla operation plan includes three to four vehicle delivery of new vehicles per week. To ensure vehicle
deliveries do not impact neighboring residential uses, the following condition is included:

Condition No. 24: Hours for deliveries to the store shall be limited to 6:00 A.M. — 10:00 P.M. to
minimize noise impacts to neighboring residents. Delivery vehicles shall not be permitted to remain
at idle during non-delivery hours, shall utilize the loading zone at the rear of the property, and shall
not stop or park within 200 feet of residential property boundaries.
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The project does not include new lighting. Any new roof mounted equipment would be required to be
screened for the project.

Condition No. 12: Air-conditioning equipment or other mechanical equipment shall be screened
from view and shall operate within allowable city-permitted decibel levels of 60 Ldn. Additional
details showing equipment locations and any mechanical screens shall be shown on the building
permit plans.

B. Availability of adequate public services and infrastructure.
Adequate public services and infrastructure exist at the site.

C. Potential impacts to the natural environment.
The vehicle sales will be a tenant improvement within a prior retail establishment in Suites E/F of King’s
Plaza. The suite was previously occupied by RiteAid. The property at 1404 38" Avenue which is proposed
for the vehicle storage lot had previously been utilized as a commercial space for the hardware store pick
up of large items and more recently for staging of construction projects within and around the shopping
center. The proposed project is exempt pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Sections 15301 and 15304, which is described in the CEQA section below.

D. Physical suitability of the subject site for the proposed use in terms of design, location, operating
characteristics, shape, size, topography.

The size and shape of the property are adequate for the proposed use, as the site would be able to
accommodate the proposed use and associated parking, traffic, and circulation without creating
detrimental effects on adjacent properties. The proposed modifications to the existing building and site
are limited to signs, paint, windows, and landscaping. Capitola Public works and the Building Official have
reviewed the site improvement plans and determined that the project would comply with applicable City
codes. The parking demand study prepared for the project determined that there would be adequate
parking for the proposed use.

Parking: The proposed vehicle sales establishment will be located in an integrated commercial complex
with multiple land uses existing within the site. Pursuant to CMC 817.76.050.E.1, a parking demand study
was prepared by a consultant contracted through staff for review by the Planning Commission. The
Planning Commission may approve the shared parking for multiple land uses within a development site
if the study demonstrates there will be no substantial conflict between the multiple land uses principal
hours of operation and periods of peak demand. Figure 1 provides the proposed site and parking layout.
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Figure 1: Proposed Site and Parking Layout

38TH AVENUE

SUME| — ‘Jr_ FJ SUITEM
] |
- /
__ 7
TESLA EXCLUSIVE LOT— ' ~ADJACENT TENANT
NOT PAVED. LL TO IMPROVE) . | PALACE ART & OFFICE
G SUITEK & L7~
2/ ADJACENT TENANT/| .
= CINELUX THEATRE /
SUITE G & H
IIIXIIIIIIII% |||||I|XI|
DA ENT _
/ TENANT /) B —] o .
JAGILITY e COECLEEEEEEE Tt
EOULDERS : |||| [T
TESLA I||||||||||||||||||||||

Sy
® ; SUITE E & F
s 21,440 SF

I|II|I|IIIIIIIJIIII|IIII
LL11 LIL11
[TT1 (ETTTTTTTTT
CLLLELEL LR
RULRRRRRRRARARRRn
ERNNNRRNAARRNARRNARANY
NERRRRRARRRRRRARRNNAA
ARRNARERY
|

TESLA EXCLUSIVE LOT
(PAVED)

ADJACENT TENANT
NEW LEAF MARKET
SUITE C & D7

| 7777
|

ADJACENT TENANT
~IHOP~
ANST BigEs UITEZ
]|||||| LLLLLLLLL) CLELELERELEL

415T AVENUE

A parking demand study was completed by Kimley-Horn, dated February 17, 2026, which analyzed the
parking demand for the previous pharmacy use and the proposed parking demand for the Tesla
dealership (Attachment 6).

Kimley-Horn used the following methodology when determining whether the parking supply available at
the King's Plaza Shopping Center is sufficient to accommodate the anticipated parking demand
generated by the proposed Tesla dealership.

1. Conducted a parking occupancy survey at the King’s Plaza Shopping Center during a weekend
peak period (Saturday) to determine the existing parking demand in the general location of the
proposed project.

2. Estimated the parking demand for the proposed Tesla dealership based on the operational plan
provided by Tesla.
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3. Compared the Tesla parking demand to Rite Aid (previous land use) and typical Auto Dealership
parking demand.

4. Assessed whether the available parking supply at King’s Plaza is sufficient to accommodate the
anticipated parking demand from the proposed Tesla dealership.

The operational details for the proposed Tesla dealership differ from a typical auto dealership, as Tesla
has a limited number of models to choose from and therefore less inventory. Consequently, the
anticipated parking demand was estimated based on the specific operational characteristics provided by
the applicant. Table 2 provides the estimated parking demand for the proposed Tesla dealership.

Table 2: Parking Demand Estimate
Land Use Description ITE Land Quantity | Average Estimated
Use Code! | (square | Parking Parking
foot) Rate Demand
Rite Aid Pharmacy/Drugstore 8802 21,440 2.46 53
Without Drive-Through Window
Typical Auto | Automobile Sales (New) 8403 21,440 3.06 66
Dealership
Sale Customers Not 21,440 See Note 4 | 15
Tesla Demo Vehicles Applicable 5
Vehicle Repair 8
Loaner Vehicles 5
Service and Sale Employees 21
per Shift
Delivery 4
Subtotal 58

Notes:

1. Parking demand rates from Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) - Parking Generation
Manual 6th Edition, unless otherwise noted.

2. ITE-880 Pharmacy/Drugstore without Drive-Through Window was used to estimate the
parking demand. Weekday average parking rate which is higher than the Saturday parking
rate was used for conservative case analysis.

3. ITE-840 Automobile Sales was used to estimate the parking demand. Saturday Peak Hour
parking rate is not available for ITE 840- Automobile Sales (New), therefore ratio of Saturday
parking rate to weekday parking rate for ITE 845 Motorcycle Sales, was used to estimate the
Saturday parking rate for Automobile Sales.

4, Parking demand for the proposed Tesla Center was estimated based on the operational
details provided by the Client.

The study concluded the following:

e The highest observed parking occupancy at King’s Plaza Shopping Center on a weekend
(Saturday) afternoon is only 52%. This indicates an abundance of available parking spaces (324
spaces) to accommodate both the current demand and the projected demand from the proposed
Tesla Center.

o With the addition of the 58 spaces required for the Tesla Center, the estimated parking occupancy
at King’s Plaza Shopping Center would increase from 52% to 61%. Despite this increase, there
will still be a significant number of available parking spaces (266 spaces) to accommodate the
parking demand for other land uses.

o Ample parking spaces (184 spaces - 44%) are available within Zone B (i.e., parking area in front
of the proposed Tesla Center) under existing conditions which will accommodate Tesla Center
parking demand.
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e The anticipated peak parking demand for the Tesla Center is approximately 58 spaces based on
the information provided. This demand is 5 spaces higher than the parking needs of the previous
occupant, Rite Aid, and 8 spaces less than is typically expected for an automobile sales
showroom.

e Teslaintends to use designated parking areas on the south side of King’s Plaza Shopping Center
behind the Tesla Center for employee parking (21 spaces), loaner vehicles (5 spaces), and sales
delivery vehicle parking (4 spaces). This allocation reduces the anticipated parking demand from
58 spaces to 28 spaces in front of the Tesla Center where the public parking is located.

e Additionally, it is expected that some employees and customers will arrive at the Tesla Center
using alternative modes of transportation such as public transit, biking, and ride-sharing services
like Uber and Lyft. These alternative travel modes have not been included in the calculations
above. Alternative mode shift will further decrease the anticipated parking demand for the Tesla
Center.

Design Review: Design Permits for commercial projects are typically reviewed by a City-contracted
design professional prior to review and action by either the Community Development Director or Planning
Commission. RRM Design Group was contracted by the City to complete the third-party review
architectural evaluation of the project in accordance with CMC Section 17.120.070 (Design Review

Criteria). RRM Design Group prepared a detailed evaluation for the project dated January 23, 2026
(Attachment 7).

Site Planning: The applicant provided site plan indicates visitors for vehicle service will park in the parking
lot in front of Tesla. Once vehicle intake is completed, an employee will drive the vehicle around the
building to either enter the building service area at the rear or park behind the building. RRM suggested
additional wayfinding signs at the front and back of the building to help direct customers. Additional signs
are not proposed at this time but could be accommodated through the MSP.

In an effort to accommodate electric vehicle users visiting the future Tesla, RRM Design Group
recommended that the applicant provide electric charging stations at the parking spaces directly adjacent
to the commercial storefront or elsewhere on the property. Tesla does not currently have charging stations
at the site but plans to install three charging stations adjacent to the service center with this project.

Architecture: Minimal changes to the building mass are proposed as part of the project. RRM Design
Group recommended that the applicant look for opportunities to incorporate entry elements to further
enhance the overall commercial shopping center through further exterior renovations, particularly along
the north elevation. This could include an emphasized primary entry or other pedestrian focused design
interventions. It was also recommended that the applicant look for opportunities to modify the current
storefront window application to create a more engaging storefront. Potential design interventions to
accomplish this could be replacing the existing windows (Figure 2). Lastly, it was recommended that the
applicant explore applying a color such as the accent red to the proposed roll-up doors shown on the
South Exterior Elevations on Sheet A4.01.

Figure 2: RRM Design Group recommended storefront change

— i -
Front North Elevation
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Tesla employs a specific location strategy when determining where to locate a facility. Locations are
chosen for high visibility, focusing on premium shopping centers and high-traffic area. They have been
increasingly utilizing "Big Box" retail conversions to expand service capacity, while keeping costs down.
The current application proposes converting a former “Rite Aid” retail space that has been vacant since
2023.

The applicant considered the RRM Design Group recommendations and revised the project plans to
replace the full section of glazing where the storefront doors are located to help reduce mullions (Figure
3). The exterior of the building will be refreshed, with the roof to be painted a wrought iron color, the body
of the building to be a bunny gray, and the “TESLA” signage to be Chantilly lace. Also, the landscape
beds in the parking lot behind the store will be spruced up and unhealthy trees replaced.

Figure 3: Tesla proposed storefront modifications
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The application complies with the City’s design standards while working within the confines of the existing
structure.

Vehicle Storage Lot and Landscaping: There is established landscaping within King’s Plaza. The project
includes a vacant lot located at 1404 38th Avenue for exclusive use by Tesla for the storage of vehicles.
The vehicle storage area is graded and will have a compacted gravel surface to accommodate dealership
vehicle storage and will incorporate a variety of landscaping on the west (38th Avenue) and south edges.
The storage area will be fenced with a 6-foot-tall metal picket fence, and a 20-foot-wide sliding gate.

Pursuant to CMC Section 17.120.070.M, landscaping is an integral part of the overall project design, is
appropriate to the site and structures, and enhances the surrounding area. In addition, the CC zone
district requires minimum landscape requirements of five percent within the front/street setback areas.
For the vehicle storage lot proposed on 38" Avenue, 876 square feet (5% of 17,346) of landscaping is
required. The project will be providing the required perimeter landscaping, with significant planting along
38" Avenue with a mix of 14 Manzanita Shrubs and 16 Centennial California Lilac. Ten Pacific Wax
Myrtle will be planted between the lot and the multifamily property located to the south providing a natural
screen. The landscape plan includes 2,720 square feet of landscaping, exceed the requirement with 15
percent. Figure 4 provides the proposed landscape details, which exceeds the City’s landscape buffer
requirements.
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Figure 4: Proposed Storage Lot Landscaping
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Kings Plaza Parking Area: RRM Design Group recommended that the applicant refresh and replace
dying landscaping along the south and east property line of the lot. Additionally, they noted the existing
paved lot to be used for employee parking could benefit from replacing dead trees, installing ground cover

or mulch to the landscape beds, and removing existing graffiti around the exterior of the lot.

In accordance with CMC Section 17.72.070 (Landscape Maintenance), the City has conditioned the
project (Condition No. 17) that the landscaped areas along the south and east property line and existing

paved lot for employee parking be maintained, with the following corrections:

1. Ground cover. Mulch or similar cover material shall be added to the soil surface in all landscape

areas around the employee parking lot.
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2. Replacement of Dead or Dying Plants. Plants that are dead or severely damaged or diseased
shall be replaced by the property owner.

The project will be required to comply with the following condition:

Condition No. 22. The site and improvements shall be well maintained and kept free of litter,
debris, weeds and graffiti. Any graffiti shall be removed within 72 hours of discovery in a manner
which retains the existing color and texture of the original wall or fence as most practically feasible.

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA): This project is listed among the classes of projects that
have been determined not to have a significant adverse effect on the environment. Therefore, the project
is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Sections 15303 (New Construction or
Conversion of Small Structures) not involving the use of significant amounts of hazardous substances
where all necessary public services and facilities are available and the surrounding area is not
environmentally sensitive. The Community Development Director has further determined that none of the
six exceptions to the use of a categorical exemption apply to this project (CEQA Guidelines Section
15300.2).

Coastal Development Permit Findings:
A. Theprojectis consistent with the LCP land use plan, and the LCP implementation program.
The proposed project conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan (LCP) land use plan and

the LCP implementation program.

B. The project maintains or enhances public views.
The project will not have an impact on public views, as no permanent structures are proposed at
1404 38th Avenue, and Kings Plaza is developed with existing structures that will not be enlarged.

C. The project maintains or enhances vegetation, natural habitats and natural resources.
The project site does not contain coastal vegetation, habitats, or resources; therefore, there would
be no impact on these resources.

D. The project maintains or enhances low-cost public recreational access, including to the
beach and ocean.
The project is not located adjacent to the beach or ocean, and does not provide public recreation
access. There would be no impact to recreation access from the project.

E. The project maintains or enhances opportunities for visitors.
The Tesla Dealership will serve Santa Cruz County and surrounding coastal communities. The
project will not impact visitor opportunities.

F. The project maintains or enhances coastal resources.
The proposed project will not impact coastal resources, as the project is located inland adjacent
to commercial development.

G. The project, including its design, location, size, and operating characteristics, is
consistent with all applicable design plans and/or area plans incorporated into the LCP.
The Tesla Dealership will fill a void within Kings Plaza which occurred when Rite Aid (an anchor
tenant) vacated the site in December 2023. Tesla will add to the City’s economic base. The project
is consistent with the LCP and will not obstruct public access and has no impact on recreation or
visitor opportunities and experiences.
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H. The project is consistent with the LCP goal of encouraging appropriate coastal
development and land uses, including coastal priority development and land uses (i.e.,
visitor serving development and public access and recreation).

See G above.

Design Permit Findings:

A. The proposed project is consistent with the general plan, local coastal program, and any

applicable specific plan, area plan, or other design policies and regulations adopted by the
city council.
The Community Development Department, Development and Design Review Committee, RRM
Design Group, and Planning Commission have reviewed the project. The proposed project, as
conditioned, is consistent with local long range and implementation planning documents. The
project complies with the City’s Design Review Criteria.

B. The proposed project complies with all applicable provisions of the zoning code and
municipal code.
The Community Development Department, Design and Development Review Committee, and
Planning Commission have reviewed the project. The proposed project complies with all
development standards of the CC zoning district. The proposed project complies with all
applicable requirements of local law and is conditioned to comply with any relevant approvals and
permits from the City of Capitola.

C. The proposed project has been reviewed in compliance with the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA).
The project is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Sections 15303 (New
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) not involving the use of significant amounts of
hazardous substances where all necessary public services and facilities are available and the
surrounding area is not environmentally sensitive. None of the six exceptions to the use of a
categorical exemption apply to this project (CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2). The project will
not have a significant adverse effect on the environment.

D. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare
or materially injurious to the properties or improvements in the vicinity.
The proposed development will not have an impact on public health, safety, and welfare. The
buildings will be fire sprinkled and will be served by all necessary public utilities.

E. The proposed project complies with all applicable design review criteria in CMC Section
17.120.070 (Design Review Criteria).
The Community Development, Design and Development Review Committee, RRM Design Group,
and Planning Commission have reviewed the project. The proposed project and supporting
improvements will comply with the applicable design review criteria as described by RRM Design
Group.

Conditional Use Permit Findings:
A. The proposed use is allowed in the applicable zoning district.
The Tesla vehicle sales with ancillary vehicle storage area, the designated five (5) parking spaces
for test drive vehicles and exclusive lot for employee parking within the integrated commercial
complex are allowed with the issuance of a Conditional Use Permit, which are permitted within the
CC zone district.
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. The proposed use is consistent with the general plan, local coastal program, zoning code,

and any applicable specific plan or area plan adopted by the city council.

The Community Development Department, Design and Development Review Committee, and
Planning Commission have reviewed the project. The proposed project complies with all
development standards of the CC zoning district. The proposed project complies with all
applicable requirements of local law and is conditioned to comply with any relevant approvals and
permits from the City of Capitola.

. The location, size, design, and operating characteristics of the proposed use will be

compatible with the existing and planned land uses in the vicinity of the property.

The Community Development, Design and Development Review Committee, RRM Design Group,
and Planning Commission have reviewed the project. The proposed project and supporting
improvements will comply with the applicable design review criteria as described by RRM Design
Group.

. The proposed use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare.

The proposed project, with the implementation of the attached Conditions of Approval, will not
have an impact on public health, safety, and welfare, and all designated parking areas will be
appropriately signed for exclusive use.

. The proposed use is properly located within the city and adequately served by existing or

planned services and infrastructure.
The proposed use is within the City and is adequately served by existing infrastructure.

Conditions of Approval:
General Conditions

1.

The project approval consists of a Coastal Development Permit, Design Permit and Conditional
Use Permit for the remodel of an existing tenant space within the King’s Plaza Shopping Center
(former Rite Aid) to accommodate a Tesla auto dealership, and associated signage located at
1475 41st Avenue (APN 034-151-20) and vehicle storage area at 1404 38th Avenue (APN 034-
164-41). Coastal Development Permit, Design Permit and Conditional Use Permit No. 25-0464,
are approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission
on March 5, 2026, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission
during the hearing.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance unless exercised. The applicant shall
have an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit
expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration
pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.156.080.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or modifications
to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent with the plans
approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements shall be
completed according to the approved plans.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in
full on the construction plans.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise shall
be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays. Construction
noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work between nine a.m.
and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official. §9.12.010B.
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Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall
be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence of
non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant
shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director or
shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure
to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant to
others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which the
approval was granted.

During construction, the project applicant shall designate a “disturbance coordinator” who will be
responsible for responding to any local complaints regarding construction noise or activity. The
coordinator (who may be an employee of the general contractor) will determine the cause of the
complaint and will require that reasonable measures warranted to correct the problem be
implemented. The name and telephone number of the disturbance coordinator shall be
conspicuously posted at the construction site fence and on any notifications sent to neighbors.
The sign/banner must also list an emergency after-hours contact number for emergency
personnel.

Green Waste is the City’s exclusive hauler for recycling and disposal of construction and
demolition debris. For all debris boxes, contact Green Waste. Using another hauler may violate
City Code Section 8.04 and result in Code Enforcement action.

Planning Department Conditions

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

Prior to making any changes to the approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested
and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes to
the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, all Planning fees associated with Permit #25-0464 shall be
paid in full.

Air-conditioning equipment or other mechanical equipment shall be screened from view and shall
operate within allowable city-permitted decibel levels of 60 Ldn. Additional details showing
equipment locations and any mechanical screens shall be shown on the building permit plans.

Outdoor luminaires shall be energy-efficient fixtures controlled by motion sensors and incorporate
cut-off controls and outdoor lighting controls. Outdoor lighting shall comply with all relevant
standards pursuant to Municipal Code Section 17.96.110, including that all outdoor lighting shall
be shielded and directed downward such that the lighting is not directly visible from the public
right-of-way or adjoining properties.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the Building Permit plans will be routed for plan approval to
the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel Creek Water District and
Central Fire Protection District.
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.
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The Applicant or permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of Capitola, its
agents, officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the City of Capitola
or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul an approval of the Planning
Commission, City Council, Community Development Director, or any other department,
committee, or agency of the City concerning a development, variance, permit, or land use
approval; provided, however, that the Applicant’s or permittee’s duty to so defend, indemnify, and
hold harmless shall be subject to the City’s promptly notifying the Applicant or permittee of any
said claim, action, or proceeding and the City’s full cooperation in the Applicant’s or permittee’s
defense of said claims, actions or proceedings.

Prior to occupancy, the Landscape Architect shall certify in writing that the landscaping and
irrigation has been installed in accordance with all aspects of the approved landscape plans,
subject to final approval by the Community Development Director.

Pursuant to CMC Section 17.72.070 (Landscape Maintenance), the property owner shall replace
dead and dying plants, and add mulch to the landscaped areas along the south and east property
line and existing paved lot for employee parking, as required by the Community Development
Director. All planting shall be maintained, as required by CMC Section 17.72.070.

At time of submittal for demolition and/or building permit review, the applicant shall include a
demolition work of scope statement and a demolition plan clearly identifying all areas of walls and
floors to be demolished. The City may require a letter from a structural engineer. Any modifications
to the demolition plans, including modifications to the scope of work, means and methods of
demolition/construction, or changes to the framing, windows, or any other exterior elements shall
be submitted to the Building Department for review and approval prior to proceeding with
demolition and/or construction. In the course of construction, the City may require additional plans
as they deem necessary.

Any sign illumination must be screened from direct view, so that the illumination does not shine
into adjacent property or distract motorists or pedestrians.

Wall signs shall use illumination within the lettering and logo only. The background must be solid
and may not be illuminated.

All sign illumination must comply with the standards of the sign ordinance and municipal code.
Animated signs and moving lights are prohibited. No sign shall have an intensity of more than fifty
foot-candles as measured from the ground level.

The site and improvements shall be well maintained and kept free of litter, debris, weeds and
graffiti. Any graffiti shall be removed within 72 hours of discovery in a manner which retains the
existing color and texture of the original wall or fence as most practically feasible.

All loading must take place on-site. No loading may take place in the street or block any sidewalk.

Hours for deliveries to the store shall be limited to 6:00 A.M. — 10:00 P.M. to minimize noise impacts
to neighboring residents. Delivery vehicles shall not be permitted to remain at idle during non-
delivery hours, shall utilize the loading zone at the rear of the property, and shall not stop or park
within 200 feet of residential property boundaries.
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The vehicle service center shall not exceed noise levels of sixty dBA as measured from the property
line of a residentially zoned property. The service center shall not exceed noise levels of seventy
dBA measured from all other property lines. Prior to issuance of building permit, A licensed
acoustical engineer shall certify that the improvements within the building and the building itself will
attenuate all noise occurring within the building so that the noise level outside of the building does
not exceed 60 decibels during any period. If the study finds noise levels will exceed 60 decibels,
the licensed acoustical engineer shall provide necessary mitigation measures to insure that exterior
noise levels do not exceed 60 decibels, with possible mitigation including but not limited to
insulating and enclosing necessary mechanical devices and and/or insulating the actual structure.
All exterior doors, including maintenance doors, shall remain closed except when a vehicle is
entering or exiting the service center.

Tesla shall maintain the Capitola location as a point-of-sale retail outlet in accordance with the
provisions of the California Sales and Use Tax Regulations now in effect and as amended from
time to time.

Public Works Department Conditions

27.

28.

20.

30.

31.

Applicant shall notify the Public Works Department 24 hours in advance of the commencement of
work. A pre-construction inspection must be conducted by the grading official, or appointed staff to
verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan. All BMPs, sediment and
erosion control measures shall be installed prior to the start of construction and shall be maintained
throughout project duration.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew, except
when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise shall be
prohibited between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 7:30 a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be
prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work between 9:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. or
emergency work approved by the building official. §9.12.010B.

Keep work site clear of debris and be aware of tracking mud, dirt, gravel into the street, and sweep
daily, cover all stockpiles and excavation spoils. Practice Capitola Public Works Department good
housekeeping and maintain temporary construction BMPs.

Prior to project final, any areas onsite with disturbed soils or denuded of vegetation must be
stabilized or replanted so as to inhibit erosion by wind or water and are consistent with the project’s
approved drainage plan.

Prior to project final, all driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or sidewalk shall meet current
Accessibility Standards. Any cracked or broken driveway approaches, curbs, gutters, or sidewalks
must be identified, documented, and replaced per Public Works Standard Details. All areas that
require replacement will be done per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of
the Public Works Department. A pre-construction inspection by Public Works staff is required to
review and approve these conditions. All replaced features shall meet current Accessibility
Standards. Public Works Standard Details can be accessed on the City’s website:
https://www.cityofcapitola.org/publicworks/page/standard-details-public-works
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32. Prior to any work in the City right-of-way (most often roads and sidewalks), an encroachment permit
shall be acquired by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be
placed in the City right-of-way. To apply for an encroachment permit, please visit the City’s website:
https://www.cityofcapitola.org/publicworks/page/encroachment-permits

33. Encroachment Permits — all proposed work interfacing with the public right of way or outside of the
limits of the private property will require an Encroachment Permit review. Standard Encroachment
Permit — any work in the City right-of-way. Revocable Encroachment Permit — any work between
the limits of the private property and City right-of-way.

Attachments:
1. Project Operation Letter
2. 1475 41 Avenue - Project Plans
3. 1475 41% Avenue - Sign Plans
4. 1404 38th Avenue — Site Plan
5. 1404 38th Avenue — Landscape Plan
6. 1475 41 Avenue — Kimley-Horn Parking Study Technical Memorandum
7. 1475 41% Avenue - RRM Design Review Memo — January 23, 2026

Report Prepared By: Gina Paolini, Principal Planner

Report Reviewed By: Rosie Wyatt, Deputy City Clerk; Leila Moshref-Danesh, City Attorney’s office

Report Approved By: Katie Herlihy, Community and Economic Development Director
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Operational Letter - Tesla Center in Capitola, CA

Tesla is proposing a Tesla Center at 1475 41st Ave, Capitola, CA 95010. Tesla plans to occupy 21,440
square feet within the King’s Plaza Shopping Center. The site is located between New Leaf Grocery
Store and Cinelux Theatres. Tesla plans on using this property for Tesla electric vehicle sales, service
and delivery of our vehicles.

The Tesla Center will be built-out in the former Rite Aid space. Rite Aid is primarily a pharmacy and a
retail store. Their retail sales include a wide range of products and services, including prescription
medications, over-the-counter drugs, health and beauty items, and convenience items.

Tesla produces electric vehicles that solely use electricity and no gasoline; it is not a hybrid vehicle. Our
vehicles do not have internal combustion engines (ICE); thus, the vehicle doesn’t have a fuel tank, use
oil, an exhaust system, transmission, or many of the other components that require the storage and use
of hazardous materials on site or traditional vehicle ventilation. Our vehicles are extremely
environmentally sensitive.

Our showroom will have energy products on display and two vehicles displayed for customers to
experience our vehicles. Customers will also be able to perform a demonstration drive with the vehicles,
as there will be five (5) demo vehicles on- site. Sold vehicles will be stored in our dedicated south parking
lot and taken possession of upon delivery. We are forecasting 3-4 vehicle deliveries per week to this site.
There will be no available inventory for sale stored at the property.

The service work that will be done here will be standard servicing of our electric vehicles, which will
include software updates, tire replacement, tire balancing, alignment, minor body work (only replacing
doors or the rear hatch), topping off water, and an occasional battery replacement.

Most service repairs are handled within an hour or two. In this case, typically customers make use of the
customer lounge while their vehicle is repaired. In the case where vehicle repairs will take several hours,
customers have the option of waiting at the center or taking a vehicle from our loaner fleet while they
await the repair. Service will operate 14 work bays with 4,781 sq. ft of parts storage. The expected
demand for the service center is forecasting 10-15 repairs per day. Hazardous chemicals stored in this
facility are extremely minimal quantities, consisting primarily of cleaning materials, no oil, gasoline, or
other hazardous substances traditionally part of internal combustion vehicle repairs will be found at this
service center. Moving Tesla vehicles within an interior space is extremely environmentally safe, as the
vehicles have no exhaust.

The expected customer operating Sales hours are 10am-7pm daily and Service hours are Monday
through Saturday from 8:00AM to 7:00PM and on Sundays from 11:00AM to 5:00PM. Tesla is
anticipating that there will be two service shifts. First shift is from 7am-4pm and a second at 3pm-11pm.
All second shift work after 7pm will be performed inside the service shop. No tooling and machinery will
be operated outside our shop area.

Total employee count is expected to be about 50 employees between sales and service, 25 of which
would be certified technicians (mechanics)/service support staff. There will be 19-25 employees working
a shift at any given time.

For our operations, we will not idle our vehicles. Any Tesla parked vehicles in the main north customer
facing parking lot can be identified through our app with our “flash lights” option to mitigate any noise from
honking horns.

Tesla will have two parking lots dedicated for Tesla use on the south side of King’s Plaza. The existing
parking lot will be used exclusively for Tesla operations and employee parking. The currently non-paved
parking lot (1404 38" Ave) will be developed by the Landlord, will be used for storage of new and used
vehicles. Signage will be added by Tesla at the entries to each lot noted for Tesla Use Only.
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The main north lot will be shared with all the Tenants and customers of the property. Landlord and adjacent
tenants have also agreed to five (5) additional parking stalls in this parking lot to support with our sales and
service operations. These stalls will be dedicated for parking our Test Drive / Demonstration Vehicles.

At Tesla, we strive to achieve an uncompromising approach to our vehicles. Our intention is to provide
manufacturer support to every vehicle we build throughout the country. The Capitola area is a vital
thoroughfare for our valued customers, and we aspire to be a welcomed addition, reflecting on the city’s
high standard of quality and lifestyle.

Should you have any questions, or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Greg Valgez

Regional Manager, Service

S

Jeremie Reyes

Regional Manager, Sales
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AREA CALCULATIONS

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION (EXISTING):

l-A, SINGLE STORY, SPRINKLERED

ALLOWABLE AREA CALCULATION (SECTION 507.4):

OCCUPANCY TYPE:
NO. OF STORIES:

SPRINKLERED:

S-1 (MAIN OCCUPANCY), AND B OCCUPANCIES (ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES)
SINGLE STORY

NFPA-13, FULLY SPRINKLERED

OCCUPANCY CALCULATIONS (PER 507.4 AND 507.1.1

S-1:

B:

17,245 SF MAIN OCCUPANCY

2,948 SF

ACCESSORY OCCUPANCY (SECTION 508.2) 604 SF /21,440 = 2.8% < 10%

PARKING CALCULATIONS

SUMMARY OF PARKING REGULATION - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL BLDGS

PARKING REQUIREMENTS
OCCUPANCY TYPE AREA RATIO REQUIRED
COMBINED USE (OFFICE, BUSINESS) | 4,195 SF| 1/300 SF 14
STORAGE 17,245 SF | 11500 35
TOTAL 21,440 SF | TOTAL # OF SPACES: 49 STALLS
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SUMMARY
AMESARKING TABLE 205.2 NUMBER OF REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES
USE REQUIRED |  PROVIDED
CUSTOMER - MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED SPACES PER T.208.02 2 2%
ACCESSIBLE VAN - 1 VAN : 6 SPACES 1 4
STANDARD 1 20
NOT PUBLIC
EV CHARGING - 3
PARKING TOTAL: 679
BICYCLE PARKING SUMMARY
REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING SPACES
USE SHORT-TERM LONG-TERM

NON RESIDENTIAL USE

1 PER 20 REQUIRED AUTOMOBILE SPACES
FOR USES 10,000 SQFT OR GREATER

10% OF REQUIRED
AUTOMOBILE SPACES

REQUIRED 5 STALLS 3 STALLS
PROVIDED 5 STALLS 22 STALLS
|  (E) LANDSCAPE AREA @ HIGH POWER POST MOUNTED WALL
CONNECTOR, SEE DETAIL 1/A8.02 &
SERVICE CIRCULATION ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
C COMPACT STALL
¢ ¢ ¢ ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL
S STANDARD PARKING STALL
N
(E) ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. 4'-0" WIDE
w MINIMUM, 5'-0" WIDE AT EV ELECTRIC CAR CHARGING STALL
DOORWAYS. 4" WHITE PAINTED
CENTER, AT 30 DEGREE ANGLE.
AV ACCESSIBLE VAN PARKING STALL

(E) PARKING STALL STRIPING

EXISTING TO REMAIN - RESTRIPE TO
MATCH EXISTING

KEYNOTES

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION

1.02 EGRESS DOOR, SEE SHEET A0.02

1.1 (E) PAD MOUNTED TRANSFORMER

1.12 (E) MONUMENT SIGN, SIGNAGE PER SIGN EXHIBIT C, REFER TO FULL EXHIBIT FOR CENTER
SIGNAGE

1.13 (E) TRASH ENCLOSURE TO REMAIN

1.14 (N) TRASH ENCLOSURE WITH CHAIN LINK GATES

1.20 18"X24": CALIFORNIA TOW AWAY, POLE MOUNTED SIGN

1.21 24"X24": TESLA EMPLOYEES ONLY BEYOND THIS POINT, POLE MOUNTED SIGN

1.22 12"X18": TEST DRIVE VEHICLE PARKING, POLE MOUNTED SIGN (QTY:5)

1.25 48" FACE LIT TESLA WORDMARK, CHANTILLY LACE. MOUNTED TO FACE OF MANSARD ABOVE. SEE
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ON SHEET A4.01

1.26 (N) DISTURBING AREA; CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO START
OF WORK.

1.27 (N) WALL MOUNTED HIGH POWER CONNECTOR

1.28 (E) PAD MOUNTED TRANSFORMER: SERVING NEW LEAF MARKET

1.29 (E) PARKING BY LANDLORD, N.I.C.

1.30 (E) PAD MOUNTED TRANSFORMER: SERVING TESLA

1.31 (E) SERVICE ENTRANCE EQUIPMENT: SERVING NEW LEAF MARKET

1.32 (N) TRENCHING AREA. CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE CONDUIT ROUTING IN FIELD. VERIFY ALL
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO START OF WORK.

1.33 ADJACENT TENANT ACCESS

1.34 (N) MAIN SERVICE ENTRANCE CABINET, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWING.

1.35 GC TO CONFIRM FINAL NUMBERING PLAN WITH DM
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LEGEND

(E) CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN. G.C. TO PATCH AND REPAIR

F—— AS REQUIRED TO "LIKE-NEW" CONDITION
I (E) CONSTRUCTION TO BE REMOVED
/\ /A/\\ (E) DOOR & FRAME TO REMAIN. G.C. TO REPAIR AS REQUIRED FOR
'LIKE-NEW' CONDITION
KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
1.30 (E) PAD MOUNTED TRANSFORMER: SERVING TESLA
2.08 DEMO (E) WALL SECTION FOR NEW OVERHEAD COILING DOOR. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
2.12 REMOVE (E) SHEET VINYL AND MASTIC AS REQUIRED FOR CLEAR SEALANT INSTALLATION PER
MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS. G.C. TO ENSURE LEVEL SLAB PRIOR TO NEW FINISH
INSTALLATION.
2.15 (E) DUCTWORK, SUPPLYS, RETURNS, AND HANGERS TO BE REMOVED IN THEIR ENTIRETY AS
REQ'D FOR OPEN TO DECK CEILING
2.19 (E) PARKING STRIPING TO BE REMOVED
2.21 (E) SECTION OF SLIDING DOOR TO BE REMOVED. REMOVE THRESHOULD & HEADER TO PREPARE
FOR NEW 8'-0" DOUBLE DOOR STOREFRONT
2.22 (E) DOOR TO BE REMOVED AND INFILL THE OPENING
2.23 PREPARE OPENING FOR NEW DOOR
2.24LL  |(E) STAIR TO BE REMOVED BY LL
2.25 PREPARE FOR OPENING
2.26 (E) ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED
2.27 (E) FURRED OUT WALL TO BE REMOVED
2.28 (E) NON-ADA COMPLIANT RESTROOM TO BE REMOVED
2.29 (E) RAILING TO BE REMOVED
2.30 (E) IT ROOM TO BE RETROFITTED TO NEW IT ROOM
2.31LL  |(E) ACM MATERIALS TO BE REMOVED BY LL
2.32LL  |(E) DRYWALL TO BE REMOVED DOWN TO STUDS BY LL
2.33LL |REMOVE ALL (E) FLOORING AND GRIND ALL THE MASTIC/COMPOUND DOWN TO CONCRETE SLAB
BY LL
2.34LL |REMOVE ALL (E) EQUIPMENT ASSOCIATED WITH THE WALK-IN FREEZER BY LL
2.36LL  |(E) PARTIAL MEZZANINE FLOOR TO BE REMOVED BY LL
2.38LL  |ALL INTERIOR (E) ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED BY LL
2.39LL  |(E) 9" A.F.F RAISED FLOOR TO BE REMOVED BY LL
2.41LL  |(E) ACCESS LADDER TO BE REMOVED BY LL
2.43 (N) FOOTING REQUIRED, COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL FOR OVER-EXCAVATATION DETAILS
2.44 (E) COLUMNS ON GRIDLINE 10 BEARING WALL ALL TO REMAIN
2.45 (E) WALL TO BE REMOVED AND REFRAMED

55! _ 7"

|
(E) COLUMNS TO REMAIN
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__— (E)COLUMNS TO REMAIN
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DEMO MEZZANINE FLOOR PLAN

SCALE:
3/32" =1'-0"

DEMO LVL 1 FLOOR PLAN

SCALE:
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ORIGINAL SHEET - ARCH D (22'x34") l

—
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CMU ENCLOSURE SHALL BE
MIN. 8'-0" HIGH.

10! - 8" 9! _ Ou

I -

8YD DUMPSTER, TYP.

OPTIONAL 6"

DIAX4'H
BOLLARDS

CMU WALL MUST BE HIGHER THAN DUMPSTER

CHAIN LINK GATE WITH
PRIVACY SLATS ENCLOSURE
SHALL BE MIN. 8-0" HIGH.

16'-1" ADD PRIVACY SLATS TO
MATCH EXISTING ON
PROPERTY.
1]
(S

CMU ENCLOSURE SHALL BE

/ MIN. 7'-0" HIGH.
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181 _ 0"

CONCRETE PAD WIDTH

PLAN

CMU BLOCK DUMPSTER W. CHAIN LINK GATE ENCLOSURE DETAILS

SCALE:
1/ " _ 1|_0n

1

ORIGINAL SHEET - ARCH D (22'x34")

|

Item 6 A.
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PROTOTYPE USED: MAY 2025
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Tesla Center
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95010
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CUP SET ISSUE 01/08/2026

CUP SET ISSUE 10/28/2025

CUP SET ISSUE 09/05/2025

BEFORE BID AWARD

AFTER BID AWARD
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DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE
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KEYNOTES

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
09.04 3'0.C. 4"W YELLOW PAINTED ANGLED STRIPES AND BORDER
10.01 FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET, (SEMI-RECESSED) SEE DETAIL SHEET A8.01
10.03 DOOR BELL AT RECEIVING BY TESLA SECURITY
10.04 BADGE READER ACCESS BY TESLA SECURITY
10.15 WALL-MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER TO BE PLACED AT INTERVALS OF 50
FEET OR LESS, PER OSHA REQUIREMENTS.
22.03 HOT AND COLD HOSE BIB, SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS

LOUNGE
101

JANITOR
108

HALL B
105

WOMEN'S REST.
107

MEN'S REST.
106

BREAK ROOM
109

MAINTAIN 1'-6" MIN CLEARANCE AT FRONT OF WORKBAYS.

PARTS & STORAGE
114

TESLA EHS TO SUBMIT AND EXPEDITE INSPECTION FORM WITH
SPECIFICATION FOR VESSEL PERMIT (STATE AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS).

EMPLOYEE W
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EMPLOYEE M
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3'FT CLEARANCE AROUND CHARGER FROM
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL STORAGE AS REQUIRED BY

IFC

Pl el

MAINTAIN 2'-0" CLEARANCE
AROUND PACK

MAINTAIN 1'-6" MIN CLEARANCE AT
FRONT OF WORKBAYS.

FURNITURE, FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT AND SIGNAGE PLAN

SCALE:
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KEYNOTES

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION

08.07 PROVIDE CLEAR PATH FOR CAR, BOTH SIDES OF DOORS, STRAIGHT INTO
SHOWROOM

10.01 FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET, (SEMI-RECESSED) SEE DETAIL SHEET A8.01

10.02 TIME CLOCK, PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY LV INSTALLER

10.03 DOOR BELL AT RECEIVING BY TESLA SECURITY

10.04 BADGE READER ACCESS BY TESLA SECURITY

10.12 SERVICE MOTION MONITOR. SEE SHEET A7.05

10.15 WALL-MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER TO BE PLACED AT INTERVALS OF 50
FEET OR LESS, PER OSHA REQUIREMENTS.

23.01 AIR CONDITIONING MINI SPLIT SYSTEM, RUN 24 HOURS/ 7 DAYS A WEEK, 70
DEGREES F MAXIMUM TEMPERATURE. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

26.17 FLUSH FLOOR BOX, SEE SHEET A2.01A FOR DETAIL. REFER TO
ELECTRICAL.

10

9

JANITOR

POWERED FURNITURE. SEE ELEC. SHEETS FOR
POWER PLACEMENT FOR BTS & RETROFIT
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TSLA-GRAPHICS TSLA-CUSTOMER LOUNGE
Type Mark Description Count Manufacturer Model Furnish Install Designation Type Mark Description Count Manufacturer Model Furnish Install

G406 SEG Graphic, 4'x6' 5 LE FRAME SEG GRAPHIC, ALUM FRAME | TESLA GC GRAPHICS E131 Coffee Maker (Direct Water Connection) 1 NESPRESSO ZENIUS TESLA GC

G912 SEG Graphic, 9'-8"x12' 3 LE FRAME SEG GRAPHIC, ALUM FRAME | TESLA GC GRAPHICS E515 55" TV 2 SAMSUNG MSZ055DA9 TESLA TESLA

G924 SEG Graphic, 9'-8"x24' 1 LE FRAME SEG GRAPHIC, ALUM FRAME | TESLA GC GRAPHICS E518 TV Mount, Wall - 75 Ibs 1 CHIEF TS325TU TESLA TESLA

F119 Side Table/Bloom Side Table 4 NOVAH FM-N006 TESLA GC
F120 Table/Casual Side Table 4 NOVAH FM-N012 TESLA GC
F125 Table/Camper Counter Height Table 3 NOVAH FM-N022 TESLA GC
F312 Lounge Chair/Tall Back 4 NOVAH FM-N003 TESLA GC
F315 Bloom Bench, No Back 1 NOVAH FM-N009 TESLA GC
F315, E607 |Bloom Bench, No Back, w/ Power Bar 2 NOVAH FM-N009, FM-N010 TESLA GC
F316, E607 |Bloom Bench w/ Backrest & Power Bar 4 NOVAH FM-N007, FM-N010 TESLA GC
F330 Queen Series Counter Stool - Hard Shell 6 NOVAH FM-NO019 TESLA GC
F331 Queen Series Bar Stool - Hard Shell 3 NOVAH FM-NO18 TESLA GC
F900 SEMI RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET |1 LARSEN'S 2409-5R TESLA GC
M126 High Charging Table, Krion, 2 Power Strips 1 SILVERSTAR KRION MILLWORK TESLA GC
M605 Coffee Bar, Krion, 108", Califronia 1 SILVERSTAR KRION MILLWORK TESLA GC
TSLA-WASTE RECEPTACLES TSLA-CUSTOMER CONFERENCE ROOM
Type Mark Description Manufacturer Model Furnish Install Type Mark Description Count Manufacturer Model Furnish Install

F813 Waste Bin RUBBERMAID SLIMJIM 2171554 GC GC F124 Table/Round Table 1 NOVAH FM-N015 TESLA GC

F814 Waste & Recycle Bins RUBBERMAID SLIMJIM 2007914 GC GC F334 Employee Conf Rm. Chair 4 NOVAH FM-N026 TESLA GC

F815 Waste, Recycle & Compost Bins RUBBERMAID SLIMJIM 2007918 GC GC

F816-16 Waste Metal Waste Bin with Open Top RUBBERMAID SILHOUETTE FGSC14EPLSM GC GC

F816-20 Waste Metal Waste Bin with Open Top RUBBERMAID SILHOUETTE FGSC18EPLSM GC GC

F816-40 Waste Metal Waste Bin with Open Top RUBBERMAID SILHOUETTE FGSC22EPLSM GC GC

F817-16 Recycling Metal Waste Bin with Open Top RUBBERMAID SILHOUETTE FGSC14EPLSM GC GC

F817-20 | Recycling Metal Waste Bin with Open Top RUBBERMAID SILHOUETTE FGSC18EPLSM GC GC TSLA-CUSTOMER RESTROOMS

F817-40 Recycling Metal Waste Bin with Open Top RUBBERMAID SILHOUETTE FGSC22EPLSM GC GC —r -

F818-16 | Compost Metal Waste Bin with Open Top RUBBERMAID SILHOUETTE FGSC14EPLSM GC GC Type Mark Description Count | _ Manufacturer Model Furnish | _Install
F818-20 | Compost Metal Waste Bin with Open Top RUBBERMAID SILHOUETTE FGSC18EPLSM GC GC F816-16 | Waste Metal Waste Bin with Open Top 2 RUBBERMAID SILHOUETTE FGSC14EPLSM |GC GC
F818-40 | Compost Metal Waste Bin with Open Top RUBBERMAID SILHOUETTE FGSC22EPLSM GC GC F843 Baby Changing Table , 2 KOALA KARE KB300-5S GC GC

P123|Bobrick B-3944 Classic Series Recessed Convertible | BOBRICK B3944 GC GC P10, PA07, P08, Tlater Closel, Floor Mounted, Tollet Seat, Tollet |2 KOHLER RT3l A0, GG cC
Combination Towel and Waste Unit -

P72 |Surface-Mounted Waste Receptacle 20 GAL BOBRICK B275 Ge GC P112-114 _ |ADA Bars Combined 2 |BOBRICK BO806 Ge 6e
Satin-finish stainless steel. Bottom edges hemmed P116 Toilet Seat Covgr Dlspenser Surface Mounted 2 BOBRICK B221 GC GC
for maximum safety. NJ/A stud, 2" projection

P121 TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER 2 ROLL 2 BOBRICK B6977 GC GC

P125 Hat & Coat Hook 4 BOBRICK B6827 GC GC

P126 Soap Dispenser 40 oz 2 BOBRICK B818615 GC GC

P147 Pipe insulation 2 TRUE BRO #102E-Z GC GC
One P-trap cover, two angle valves and covers

P148 Mirror 18"x36" 2 PORCELANOSA 100042621 GC GC

P149 31-1/2" X 17-11/16" SQUARE WALL MOUNT 2 PORCELANOSA 100090018 N377001040 GC GC
SINK

P158 Paper towel dispenser Surface Mounted 2 BOBRICK B262 GC GC
4" Projection

P164 Sanitary disposal Surface Mount 2 BOBRICK B254 GC GC

P167, P202 Elkay ezH20 Bottle Filling Station & Versatile 1 Elkay LZOTL8WSLK GC GC
Bi-Level ADA Cooler High Efficiency Filtered
TS LA' EXTE RIO R Refrigerated Light Gray
Type Mark Description Count Manufacturer Model Furnish Install

E853 Badge Reader 1 Gallagher T TESLA TESLA

F800 Key Drop Box | Wall Mount 1 TUCKER INDUSTRIES |T17320 GC GC TS |_ A_BRE AK ROOM

F998 Steel Safety Bollard 4 GLOBAL INDUSTRIAL |WB337328R GC GC

Type Mark Description Count Manufacturer Model Furnish Install
E106 Commercial Ice Maker/ Water Dispenser (Requires |1 SUMMIT AIWD282 GC GC
Direct Water line & Drain with air gap under counter)
TS LA-SHOWROOM E113 54" Two Door Refrigerator 1 TRUE GDM-49-HC~TSLO1 GC GC
Type Mark Description Count Manufacturer Model Furnish Install Eg; gé?fifr\:iﬁ(\grz (Water Reservoir) 1 ;ﬁl\(l:AOSF?I:lEC SE 1120ng 'I(';ISSL A Egtﬁ

E244 _|Wall Connector, Gen 3 24' Cable 1 TSLA TESLA _ |GC E810  |Vending Machine 2 CRANE MODEL 187 TESLA  |TESLA

E560 Digital Signage, OMN-DS Dual-Sided Full HD 55" 1 SAMSUNG LH550MNDSGBXZA TESLA TESLA MERCHANDISING

E561 Floor Mount for Digital Signage 1 Peerless DS-OM55ND-FLOOR TESLA GC SYSTEMS

E820 ShopperTrak 1 JOHNSON CONTROLS |SHOPPERTRAK ORBIT 8 TESLA TESLA F816-40 | Waste Metal Waste Bin with Open Top 1 RUBBERMAID SILHOUETTE FGSC22EPLSM |GC GC

E850 Time Clock 8609100-203 InTouch 9100 H4 Standard | 1 KRONOS 8609100-203 TESLA TESLA F817-40 Recycling Metal Waste Bin with Open Top 1 RUBBERMAID SILHOUETTE FGSC22EPLSM |GC GC
HID F901 | Fire Extinguisher 1 SPECD BY TESLA EHS TESLA  |GC

E853 |Badge Reader 1 Gallagher L TESLA | TESLA M236 | Small Format Kitchenette 1 SILVERSTAR 13 FT 5 INCHKITCHENETTE |TESLA  |GC

F336  |Task Stool/Melo . 3 NOVAH FM-NOZ3 TESLA  |GC P126  |Soap Dispenser 40 oz 1 BOBRICK B818615 GC GC

F337 _|Queen Series Stool - Adjustable 8 NOVAH FM-NO37 TESLA _ |GC P171 | Surface-Mounted Roll Paper Towel Dispenser 1 BOBRICK B72860 GC GC

M125 Service Advisor Desk w/ 2 Grommets 1 SILVERSTAR KRION MILLWORK TESLA GC

M127 ADA Service Advisor Desk w/ 2 Grommets 1 SILVERSTAR KRION MILLWORK TESLA GC

M133 Cyber Desk 6 FT 2 SILVERSTAR Cyber Desk 6 FT TESLA GC

M516 FSD DISPLAY 1 SILVERSTAR TESLA GC

M517 SAFETY DISPLAY 1 SILVERSTAR TESLA GC -

M809 Wall Connector Display Post 1 SILVERSTAR TESLA GC TS LA OFFIC E

M906 Energy Freestanding Fixture: Solar panel | Solar roof |1 ONQ 22054-GA104 TESLA GC Type Mark Description Count Manufacturer Model Furnish Install

M907 Energy Freestanding Fixture: Charger | Solar Wall |1 ONQ 22054-GA102 TESLA GC E516 50" TV 1 SAMSUNG Qms0C TESLA  |TESLA

M915 Small Drive Unit Display 1 TESLA GC E552 Printer Color Laserjet Managed MFP 1 Canon IMAGERUNNER DX-C57351 | TESLA TESLA

M916 Small Heat Pump Display 1 TESLA GC F206 Height Adjustable Desk w/ Desk Power Unit 4 NOVAH FM-N027 TESLA GC

M924 v4 Supercharger Shell Display 1 SILVERSTAR TESLA GC F335 Task Chair/Melo 4 NOVAH FM-N023 TESLA GC

M925 Optimus Robot Display 1 SILVERSTAR TESLA GC F709 Storage Cabinet/Steel Cabinet-NAC-S3IK 1 NOVAH FM-N036 TESLA GC

F816-16 Waste Metal Waste Bin with Open Top 1 RUBBERMAID SILHOUETTE FGSC14EPLSM |GC GC
F817-16 Recycling Metal Waste Bin with Open Top 1 RUBBERMAID SILHOUETTE FGSC14EPLSM |GC GC
GENERAL NOTES:

THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE- FOOT CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO ANY WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES (POWER POLES,
PULL-BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS, PUMPS, VALVES, METERS, APPURTENANCES, ETC.) OR TO THE LOCATION OF THE HOOK-UP.
THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE WITHIN TEN FEET OF ANY POWER LINES-WHETHER OR NOT THE LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY
CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AND/OR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES.

AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE FUEL GAS LINE ON THE DOWNSTREAM SIDE OF THE UTILITY METER AND BE RIGIDLY
CONNECTED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS PIPING. (INCLUDES COMMERCIAL ADDITIONS AND TI WORK OVER

$10,000.) (SEPARATE PLUMBING PERMIT IS REQUIRED). ORDINANCE 170,158
PROVIDE ULTRA-LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING SHOWER HEADS AND TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER

CONSUMPTION.

A COPY OF THE EVALUATION REPORT AND/OR CONDITIONS OF LISTING SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE
INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS APPLIED TO WALL AND CEILINGS SHALL BE TESTED AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 803.1.3. SPECIFY THE CLASSIFICATIONS PER TABLE 803.13
AND SECTION 803.3. CLEARLY INDICATE ON THE PLANS.
THE FLAME-SPREAD RATING OF PANELING MATERIALS ON THE WALLS OF THE CORRIDOR, LOBBY AND EXIT ENCLOSURE MUST BE IDENTIFIED ON PLANS. (T-803.13)

TSLA-IT CLOSET
Type Mark Description Count Manufacturer Model Furnish Install
E580 IT Rack APC AR3100SP -23.62"W x 42.13"D x 1 APC AR3100SP TESLA TESLA
78.39"H NetShelter
E851 MOOD MEDIA AMPLIFIER 1 MOOD MEDIA TESLA TESLA
M821 DRAWING TUBE 1 GC GC
TSLA-EMPLOYEE RESTROOMS
Type Mark Description Count Manufacturer Model Furnish Install
P105, P107, |Water Closet, Floor Mounted, Toilet Seat, Toilet 4 KOHLER K-96057-SS-0, K-4731 SA-0, |GC GC
P108 Flush Valve Touchless K-40 THOOK10-CP
P112-114 | ADA Bars Combined 2 BOBRICK B5806 GC GC
P115 Toilet Tissue Dispenser 2 Roll Surface Mounted 4 BOBRICK B6867 GC GC
3 15/16" projection
P116 Toilet Seat Cover Dispenser Surface Mounted 4 BOBRICK B221 GC GC
N/A stud, 2" projection
P117 Mirror 18"x36" 4 BOBRICK B165 1836 GC GC
P120A Toilet Partition Floor Mount and Overhead Braced |3 BOBRICK 1552 GC GC
P126 Soap Dispenser 40 oz 3 BOBRICK B818615 GC GC
P127 Lavatory sink 4 American Standard 0355.012.020 GC GC
P128 Sink Support 4 GC GC
P147 Pipe insulation 4 TRUE BRO #102 E-Z GC GC
One P-trap cover, two angle valves and covers
P162 Sanitary Disposal Surface Mounted 1 BOBRICK B35139 GC GC
P164 SANITARY DISPOSAL SURFACE MOUNT 1 BOBRICK B254 GC GC
P171 Surface-Mounted Roll Paper Towel Dispenser 2 BOBRICK B72860 GC GC
P172 Surface-Mounted Waste Receptacle 20 GAL 2 BOBRICK B275 GC GC
Satin-finish stainless steel. Bottom edges hemmed
for maximum safety.
P199 Chrome-Plated Surface Mounted Die Cast Soap 1 BRADLEY 921 GC GC
Dish, NO DRAIN HOLE
TSLA-SERVICE AREA
Type Mark Description Count Manufacturer Model Furnish Install
BET-2 7'H Shelf B, 7' 25 TENNSCO BET-2 7'H
CS/CA 85 Shelf C, 7' 26 TENNSCO SHELF CS/CA85 TESLA GC
7H
CS/ICA 121 Shelf C, 10’ 14 TENNSCO SHELF CS/CA121 TESLA GC
10'H
D120 Shelf D, 10' 8 TENNSCO SHELF D120 TESLA GC
10'H
E152 Front Load Commercial Washer 1 WHIRLPOOL LFNE5BSP115TW01 GC GC
E154 Front Load Commercial Electric Dryer 1 WHIRLPOOL LDEE5BGS173TWO01 GC GC
E244 Wall Connector, Gen 3 24' Cable 8 TSLA 1517085-02-E TESLA GC
E515 55" TV 1 SAMSUNG MSZ055DA9 TESLA TESLA
E518 Med. ThinStall Dual Swing-Arm 1 CHIEF TS325TU TESLA TESLA
E551 Printer Color Laserjet Managed MFP 1 Canon ImageRunner dx-c5735i TESLA TESLA
E553 Label Maker 1 ZEBRA 4D421 TESLA TESLA
E850 Time Clock 8609100-203 InTouch 9100 H4 1 KRONOS 8609100-203 TESLA TESLA
Standard HID
E853 Badge Reader 1 Gallagher T TESLA TESLA
F162 Workbench 72"Wx24"Dx28-42"H 2 HUSKY HTC1000004 GC GC
F206 Height Adjustable Desk w/ Desk Power Unit 3 NOVAH FM-N027 TESLA GC
F335 Task Chair/Melo 2 NOVAH FM-N023 TESLA GC
F812-A A Waste Bin 50 gal 2 RUBBERMAID F812-A GC GC
F812-B CD Waste Bin 50 gal 2 RUBBERMAID F812-B GC GC
F812-C E Waste Bin 50 gal 2 RUBBERMAID F812-C GC GC
F814 Waste & Recycle Bins 2 RUBBERMAID SLIMJIM 2007914 GC GC
F901 Fire Extinguisher 18 SPEC'D BY TESLA EHS TESLA GC
F996 Column Padding, Square 4 AK ATHELTICS POLE PAD GC GC
F998 Steel Safety Bollard 22 GLOBAL INDUSTRIAL |WB337328R GC GC
FLS6 AED and 02 Cabinet 1 SPEC'D BY TESLA EHS TESLA GC
FLS7 Wall Hung Cabinet 1 Woodwork Institute SH-66109 TESLA GC
FLS8 First Aid Kit 1 SPEC'D BY TESLA EHS TESLA GC
FLS9 Eye Wash Station 2 SPEC'D BY TESLA EHS TESLA GC
FLS11 Wall Hung Cabinet 1 Woodwork Institute SH-66109 TESLA GC
M801 WC Pedestal, Gen2 & Gen3 1 TSLA TESLA GC
P133 Mop Sink faucet 1 FIAT 830-AA GC GC
P136 WICHITA 1 COMPARTMENT 1 GRIFFIN T60-144 GC GC
P167 Elkay ezH20 Bottle Filling Station & Versatile 1 Elkay LZOTL8WSLK GC GC
Bi-Level ADA Cooler High Efficiency Filtered
Refrigerated Light Gray
P171 Surface-Mounted Roll Paper Towel Dispenser 1 BOBRICK B72860 GC GC
P172 Surface-Mounted Waste Receptacle 20 GAL 1 BOBRICK B275 GC GC
Satin-finish stainless steel. Bottom edges
hemmed for maximum safety.
P195 2 person Trough Sink with Faucets, ADA 1 Sani-Lav 5A2F GC GC
compliant
PS-142 HV Pack Crates 2 PS-142 HV PACK TESLA TESLA
PS-146 Bumper Box 1 PS-146 BUMPER BOX TESLA TESLA
PS-BUMPRACK | Bumper Rack 3 TENNSCO BUMPER RACK TESLA GC
PS-GRIDWALL | Gridwall 29 TENNSCO GRIDWALL TESLA GC
PS-PALLET Pallet 2 ABCO PALLET TESLA GC
SE120 VLE10 - 10K 8 CHALLENGER 1531774-00-A TESLA GC
SE320 Alignment Rack, Surface Mount, One Way 1 HUNTER RX10KPS TESLA TESLA
SE400 Tire Changer 1 HUNTER MAVERICK TESLA TESLA
SE412 Wheel Balancer 1 HUNTER ROAD FORCE ELITE RFE10 | TESLA TESLA
SE545 Air Compressor 5HP 208V 1 CHAMPION REVOLUTION HQR5 TESLA TESLA
SE623 FORKLIFT 1 HANGCHA FBE30Li CPD30-XEY2H-SI TESLA TESLA
SE801 WHEEL WEIGHT CUTTING STAND 1 TESLA TESLA
SE901 Pallet Jack 1 PALLET JACK TESLA TESLA
SE905 Battery Table 1 BATTERY TABLE TESLA TESLA
SE906 Gantry Crane 1 VESTIL GANTRY CRANE TESLA TESLA
VIDMAR CABINET |Vidmar Cabinet 2 VIDMAR CABINET TESLA GC
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KEYNOTES

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
08.08LL (E) ROOF ACCESS HATCH TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH NEW
OSHA APPROVED ONE BY LL
23.06 CONDENSING UNIT, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
23.07 FGI GRAVITY INTAKE HOOD, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
23.08 EXHAUST FAN, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

3.06

@ : . @ | i} -
/
e B . B . B . L B . - . L . B . . B
©) - )
||
*4
c B
&)
e
I \
B E . B . B . i B . B . i . B E . B
@‘% : | ] N
ROOF PLAN o ..

ORIGINAL SHEET - ARCH D (22'x34")

—

Item 6 A.

SE=5- =5

PROTOTYPE USED: MAY 2025

Z
o
75

STORE PLANNING

ST. LOUIS, MO 63146

FAX (314) 415-2300  www.arcv.com

ENGINEERING

NC @ R P ORATED

ARCHITECTURE

SAINT LOUIS / DALLAS / LAS VEGAS / ORLANDO
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POWER WASH ENTIRE EXTERIOR

BUILDING PRIOR TO PAINTING, TYP BEAMS IN WROUGHT IRON PT-5

PAINT ROOF, ROOF HEADER AND

ADD (N) FROSTED FILM IN GLAZING

G.C. TO PROVIDE WIREWAY ON INTERIOR FACE OF GYP BD
FOR WHIPS FROM WORDMARK LETTER STROKES WHERE
EXPOSED TO CUSTOMER FACING AREA. COLOR TO MATCH
ADJACENT SURFACE.

G.C. TO PROVIDE CONDUIT AND CONDUCTOR THROUGH
EXTERIOR WALL/FINISHES AND JBOX.

G.C. TO VERIFY WIRING PASSTHRU & POWER REQUIREMENT

ROOF MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT BEYOND

(N) S111 - 48" FACE LIT TESLA
WORDMARK, CHANTILLY LACE

SECTION BETWEEN GRID 2-4 FOR BOH
OPERATIONS
S111
\ ; ] 39'-0

GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING AN INSPECTION TO
IDENTIFY ANY RUST OR CORROSION ON THE METAL MANSARD.
ANY ISSUES FOUND MUST BE PROPERLY REMEDIATED, AND
ENSURE THE METAL IS PRIMED AND REPAINTED WITH A TOP
COAT AS PART OF THEIR SCOPE.

0

_T.0. PARAPET - HIGH

21'-81/8"
T.0. ROOF DECK
~ 18'-7"
Nal ~ TN =\ ;
™
T T [ [ T I 1S T R W
CT T T T T 1 = 125 0 A N B
C T T T T T 1 o 12— ——
R ! TN \
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 11 o 12 T T T T T [ T T 1 -
T T T T T T T T T T T T T [ T T[T C T T T INT [ T 1 C T T T T T T T T C T
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T I D N L T T T T [ [ T T 1 -
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1 - T T\ [ T Ty T T T T T T C T3
R ) e e s - ‘\‘\-‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘|‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\ -
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Ol_oll

PAINT ENTIRE FACADE IN BUNNY GRAY
U.N.O.

(N) 17'- 6" CLEAR STOREFRONT WITH 8- 0" H
DOUBLE DOORS & SIDELIGHTS. G.C. TO
FIELD VERIFY (E) STOREFRONT DIMENSIONS
BEFORE INSTALLATION

(N) ILLUMINATED "TESLA" SIGN AT RETAIL SPACING
PROVIDED & INSTALLED BY SIGN VENDOR. GC TO
PROVIDE & INSTALL BLOCKING AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE
POWER TO J-BOX BEHIND SIGN, CONNECT TO TIMER.

/2\

BUNNY GRAY PT-8

UNDERSIDE OF ROOF AND EXTERIOR WALL TO BE PAINTED IN

PROPOSED NORTH EXTERIOR ELEVATION .. ...
% 2 s 5 ONGENO 9 W
21'-81/8"
- o T.0. ROOF DECK
18- 7"
o A B
(E) STOREFRONT AND SLIDING DOOR A
TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH
(N) STOREFRONT DOUBLE DOORS &
SIDELIGHTS
EXISTING NORTH EXTERIOR ELEVATION .. ...

ORIGINAL SHEET - ARCH D (22'x34")

—

a
)
- 2
=3
®ug 28
QO LW ©
> -
e o 2 e §
| )
[A ~
K Uy =
2< 83
zd W
‘ | <D( % E
O,o 28
>33 2%
59 o2
-55 8%
25 iz
1/8/26
Tesla Center
CAPITOLA
TRT# 15462
1475 41st AVE, CAPITOLA, CA
95010
ISSUE / REVISION
CUP SET ISSUE 01/08/2026
CUP SET ISSUE 10/28/2025
CUP SET ISSUE 09/05/2025
2 CITY COMMENT 01/08/2026
1 CITY COMMENT 10/22/2025
BEFORE BID AWARD
AFTER BID AWARD
DRAWING TITLE
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
SCALE: 3/32"=1'-0"
PROJECT NUMBER: 250013

A4.02

92



jgegg
Date
1/8/26


1/8/2026 2:42:42 PM

=

\

Ul

i |
AN

I
\

!

Ll

i
TN

(WA

__.—.I_

COLOR LEGEND

PT-8

BENJAMIN MOORE
BM2124-10 COLOR: WROUGHT IRON

BENJAMIN MOORE
BM2124-50 COLOR: BUNNY GRAY

PT-8
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Item 6 A.

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY
TITLE REPORT 4402—/7069645

S 00500 £ 637.14)

2“7
DATED: DECEMBER 15, 2023 SCHEDULE B’ : J ‘ : 7
ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER 034—151—20 Z 4 : ' \f"“”55” """" = g T e NI S B T SR@ e o i N T I IO SERSE 2700 S0P by T )
ren : . — RKING SPACES x et ‘
The Land referred to herein is described as follows: _ [ i : | ; P; A TR e i
1. General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2024—2025, a lien not yet due or i 3 | i . . &0 ; ‘ . ECARING STACES :
payable. o § o G SPACES + 2 HANDICAP i
b3 I
2. General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2023—2024. o — f i L Az R - [ i
First Installment: $133,456.83, PAID 1) ik : ] It o i+
Q il gl ’| N 1 )
Penalty: $0.00 < 0 i 5
Second Installment: $133,456.83, OPEN —g 2 : N ‘ ; \ s
Penalty: $0.00 g & : e il o | =W
Tax Rate Area: 003—105 VE 2 o o P 7 ::% PN
A. P. No.: 034-151-20 17: %‘: ‘ \ | \ ‘ IJ ‘ ‘ ‘ @ 8 ﬁ
3. Assessment liens, if applicable, collected with the general and special taxes, including but not limited ; - <+ | % :m LQ v"%’i
to those disclosed by the reflection of the following on the tax roll: 3 13 PARKING SPACES ig D Ll
Community Facilities District CFD NO. 2016—1 LIBRARY FACILITIES. : e % =h
= |?o | ‘
4. The lien of supplemental taxes, if any, assessed pursuant to Chapter 3.5 commencing with Section 75 EI nrab il S e G| E‘"
of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. 3 ‘ ' ‘ l ‘ ‘ , I = E
N | | <R
5. An easement for WATER LINE and incidental purposes, recorded August 26, 1965 as BOOK 1714, | ) i o 6' 4
PAGE 432 of Official Records. | : 5 L - W , / k ? iR o 1O =
In Favor of: BELTZ WATER COMPANY | 3 e : ‘ \ (- o 2y e A DTS ASE (S (LY S 17 i | %S‘
Affects: A PORTION OF THE LAND ; ! e ‘S ‘ @ ok gt B | A L[ O
Document(s) declaring modifications thereof recorded April 06, 2016 as INSTRUMENT NO. 16—11825 e : j ! % i
of Official Records. ! .
24 PARKING SPACES I | ‘
6. An unrecorded lease dated NONE SHOWN, executed by KINGS PLAZA, INC., A CALIFORNIA - =T S e = _ W . L | i
CORPORATION as lessor and ALPHA BETA ACME MARKETS, INC. as lessee, as disclosed by a 7 8 ‘ il P R O BE ; ; y A | % | “gncﬁr},{c‘
MEMORANDUM OF LEASE recorded August 23, 1972 as BOOK 2233, PAGE 59 of Official Records. 2 0| , - & s b a B2 N 2 = I | ST CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
Defects, liens, encumbrances or other matters affecting the leasehold estate, whether or not shown | : L ; . N

by the public records.

TO FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY AND

7. An unrecorded lease dated NONE SHOWN, executed by KINGS PLAZA, INC., A CALIFORNIA THE OW FAMILY INVESTMENTS, LLC

CORPORATION as lessor and THRIFTY DRUG STORES CO., INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION as
lessee, as disclosed by a MEMORANDUM OF LEASE recorded August 28, 1972 as BOOK 2234, PAGE

R TR |
162 of Official Records | ‘

| N .
Defects, liens, encumbrances or other matters affecting the leasehold estate, whether or not shown | 1 d | ‘A ‘ \ l l ‘ l ‘
23 PARKING SRACE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND

THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE MADE

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2016 MINIMUM STANDARD

DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEYS,
JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA AND NSPS,
AND INCLUDES ITEMS 2,3,4,6(a),7(a)(b),8,9,11a,13,14, 16,17,
AND 18 AND OF TABLE A THEREOF. THE FIELD WORK WAS
COMPLETED ON DECEMBER 10, 2023.

2270-0R-510 PCL

w

by the public records.

NOTE

8. An easement for DRAINAGE and incidental purposes, recorded December 27, 1972 as BOOK 2270, |
PAGE 510 of Official Records. i { 12 22 PARKING SPACES
In Favor of: COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE ] ‘ \i‘ l ‘

S T N R TR

Affects: A PORTION OF THE LAND
23 PARKING SPACES + 2 HANDICAP

23 PARKING SPACES
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9. An easement for WATER MAINS, LINES CONNECTION OR PIPES and incidental purposes,
recorded April 18, 1973 as BOOK 2303, PAGE 581 of Official Records.

In Favor of: CITY OF SANTA CRUZ, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

Affects: A PORTION OF THE LAND

DATE OF MAP : DECEMBER 19, 2023

10. An easement for PUBLIC UTILITIES and incidental purposes, recorded May 22, 1973 as BOOK 2314,
PAGE 355 of Official Records.

In Favor of: PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, A CALIFORNIA

CORPORATION

Affects: A PORTION OF THE LAND

ENCROACH|
=T =

@ ©

9 PARKING SPACES

|

BASIS OF BEARINGS

l BEARINGS ARE BASED UPON THE
EASTERN BOUNADRY OF 38TH AVENUE
BETWWEEN FOUND LEAD PLUGS AND
2 PARKING TAGS AS SHOWNON THAT MAP RECORDED
STACEY IN VOLUME 6 OF PARCEL MAPS AT
‘ PAGE 19, SANTA CRUZ COUNTY REORDS.

11. An easement for PUBLIC UTILITIES and incidental purposes, recorded February 18, 1982 as BOOK
3416, PAGE 87 of Official Records.

In Favor of: THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY

Affects: A PORTION OF THE LAND

S

N\
\
\

27 PARKING SPACES + 9 HANDICAP

12. An unrecorded lease dated NONE SHOWN, executed by GEORGE OW TRUSTS, 1989 as lessor and
NORTHERN AUTOMOTIVE CORPORATION AN ARIZONA CORPORATION as lessee, as disclosed by a
MEMORANDUM OF LEASE recorded March 07, 1994 as BOOK 5463, PAGE 576 of Official Records.
Defects, liens, encumbrances or other matters affecting the leasehold estate, whether or not shown
by the public records.

CAPITOLA ROAD

23 PARKING SPACES

BERRRNvEEREE
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|
325 158 BERLE

23 PARKING SPACES

ES

13. The terms, provisions and easement(s) contained in the document entitled "EASEMENT AGREEMENT

FOR NOISE, ODORS AND/OR LIGHT” recorded July 03, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 13—33542 of
Official Records.

THE DEED BEARING OF

NORTH 0° 15" 00" WEST WAS ASSIGNED
—~.~ TO THAT MONUMENT LINE

T

[N

=¢ oy

KIN

14. A deed of trust to secure an original indebtedness of $30,000,000.00 recorded July 09, 2020 as
INSTRUMENT NO. 2020—-0024950 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.

Dated: June 18, 2020

Trustor: GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF
TRUST DATED DECEMBER 19, 1989 BETWEEN GEORGE OW, AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW A
TERRYL. OW, AS TRUSTEES AND, GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, ASTRUSTEES OF THAT
CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED DECEMBER 19, 1989 BETWEEN EMILY LEE OW, AS

SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES AND, GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID
OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST v ; ‘ ‘ ) | . T | 7 5 |
(CHILDREN’S TRUST) DATED DECEMBER 23, 1993, BETWEEN GEORGE OW, AS SETTLOR, AND GEORGE OW, ‘ v K . h : - 5 . - = 3 f ‘ > " ; J > ; : . = | ! ol & B ; | ¢ Y — L
JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES AND, GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW, AND TERRY L. OW, L i Y —’" 2 1N o - - = i || g T ; W e % Y : ‘ e : N B L
TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST (GRANDCHILDREN’S TRUST) DATED DECEMBER 23, 1993, ,, Lt £ | ko - 8y : S L~ ‘ i e \ ) | “"‘
BETWEEN GEORGE OW, AS SETTLOR, AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES. i , ; I | " : i < 7 ¢ & | & 0 ' .5‘ J‘ 9‘ ll‘ ‘ ‘ ‘. ‘ } ‘

OAR
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S 89°45’'00" W 660.24

FROM 41ST AVE TO 38TH AVE

g5

3 PARKING SPACES

BASIS OF ELEVATIONS

ELEVATIONS ARE BASED UPON

GPS OBSERVATION, NGVD88 DATUM
Trustee: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY }

Beneficiary: SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BANK Sy ‘ - 1 | — 3

The above deed of trust states that it secures an equity line/revolving line of credit. ’ i , ‘ ] g . i - . 4 1|l o AR g
A document entitled "ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS” recorded July 09, 2020 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2020— | ‘
0024951 of Official Records, as additional security for the payment of the indebtedness secured by
the deed of trust recorded July 09, 2020 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2020—0024950 of Official Records.
The terms and provisions contained in the document entitled "SUBORDINATION, NON—DISTURBANCE
AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT” recorded July 09, 2020 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2020-0024952 OF
OFFICIAL RECORDS.

The terms and provisions contained in the document entitled "SUBORDINATION, NON—DISTURBANCE
AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT” recorded August 05, 2020 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2020-0029443 OF

10 PARKING SPACES
23 PARKING SPACES

21 PARKING SPACES + 2 HANDICAP

BOUNDARY REFERENCES

(N 80°59'40” E 209.45) = RECORD DATA PER DEED
N 80°59’40” E 209.45 = RECORD DATA PER SURVEY

(N 89°%5'00” E 311.00)

[ ) = FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED
OFFICIAL RECORDS.
The terms and provisions contained in the document entitled "SUBORDINATION, NON—DISTURBANCE R&M = RECORD AND MEASURED
AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT AND ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE” recorded August 12, 2020

as INSTRUMENT NO. 2020-0030499 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.  pe SN B O . - = & - - . - S | | | SsEt N d-efeet g, 0w o AEE e e o

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.

15. A notice of nonresponsibility, executed by MATTHEW TURNER, recorded December 08, 2023 as
Instrument No. 2023—0023610 of Official Records.

16. Any statutory lien for labor or materials arising by reason of a work of improvement, as disclosed by
a document recorded December 08, 2023 as Instrument No. 2023—0023610 of Official Records.

17. Rights of the public in and to that portion of the Land lying within any Road, Street, Alley or Highway.

18. Water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not shown by the Public Records.

10 PARKING SPACES + 2 HANDICAP
10 PARKING SPACES + 2 HANDICAP

19. The new lender, if any, for this transaction may be a Non—Institutional Lender. If so, the Company
will require the Deed of Trust to be signed before a First American approved notary.

20. Rights of parties in possession. h & 1 PARKING SPACES

BN SN

i1 SURVEYOR’S NOTE 1:
— el - )

S8TH  AVENUm

= R

3 )

CURT DUNBAR, PLS 5615

TUCTCCITTIA
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VESTING
ASSESSOR’'S PARCEL NUMBER 034—151—20

Title to said estate or interest at the date hereof is vested in:
GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION

OF TRUST DATED DECEMBER 19, 1989 BETWEEN GEORGE OW, AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., LEGAL DESCRIPTION AS TO
DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES AND, ) s A
ASSESSOR' S PARCEL NUMBER 034—151—20 TABLE A FOR

GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION ASSESSOR’'S PARCEL
OF TRUST DATED DECEMBER 19, 1989 BETWEEN EMILY LEE OW, AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, SCALE
JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES AND, LEGAL DESCRIPTION NUMBER 034—151—20

Real property in the City of Capitola, County of Santa Cruz, State of California, described as follows:
GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION BEGINNING. AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF EUGENE H. 1. FOUND MONUMENTS ON EASTERN SIDELINE OF 38TH AVENUE 40 0 20 40 80 160
OF TRUST (CHILDREN’S TRUST) DATED DECEMBER 23, 1993, BETWEEN GEORGE OW, AS SETTLOR, IRVINE, ET UX., FROM WHICH A % INCH IRON PIPE AT THE ORIGINAL SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LINE TYPE LEGEND 2. KINGS PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER, CAPITOLA, CALIFORNIA
AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES AND, LANDS, SAID PIPE BEING ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 38TH AVENUE BEARS SOUTH 89° 3
GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW, AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN 45' WEST, 5.00 FEET DISTANT; THENCE FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING ALONG SAID EASTERLY - THE PROPERTY IS NOT IN A DESIGNATED FEMA FLOOD ZONE
DECLARATION OF TRUST (GRANDCHILDREN’S TRUST) DATED DECEMBER 23, 1993, BETWEEN RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 38TH AVENUE AS WIDENED NORTH O° 14° 20” WEST, 804.20 FEET TO A POINT 4. GROSS LAND AREA 492,205 SQUARE FEET / 11.29 ACRES. ( IN FEET )
GEORGE OW, AS SETTLOR, AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF CURVATURE; THENCE ALONG THE ARG OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 20.00 5 '
AND, FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 89° 59’ 20" A DISTANCE OF 31.41 FEET TO A POINT ON THE - NO ZONING INFORMATION PROVIDED 1 inch = 40 ft.

SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF CAPITOLA ROAD AS WIDENED; THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT OF 7. FOR BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND AREA SEE MAP ABOVE.
GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION WAY OF CAPITOLA ROAD NORTH 89° 45' EAST 619.46 FEET, THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO 8. FOR SUBSTANTIAL OBSERVED FEATURES. SEE MAP ABOVE ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.
OF TRUST DATED DECEMBER 19, 1989, BETWEEN EMILY LEE OW, AS SETTLOR AND AS MODIFIED THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 20.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90° 00’ A DISTANCE OF 31.42 Pl_ 9' ' .

FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 41ST AVENUE AS WIDENED; THENCE . PARKING STRIPING PARKING AS NOTED
EXNTT*AAZR%'EZRTC’};E‘JN?$D§SPQQILHR°F§§LN§T “"&%‘E'%},T'OF',“R A%%g%%f'&%g?% ﬁ”ggg 'EURSU ANT ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY OF 41ST AVENUE SOUTH 0° 15’ EAST, 804.20 FEET TO A POINT FROM
TO THE ORDER FOR FINAL DISTRIBUTION TO INTER VIVOS IRREVOCABLE TRUST REGARDING THE WHICH 1 % INCH IRON PIPE AT THE ORIGINAL SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LAND OF IRVINE BEARS 1. UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES WERE LOCATED. SURFACE UTILITY STRUCTURES ARE SHOWN.
ESTATE OF EMILY LEE OW, ALSO KNOWN AS EMILY L. OW AND EMILY OW, IN THE SUPERIOR NORTH 89° 45 WEST: 12;00 FEET DISTANCE; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LANDS - = T 13. FOR INFORMATION ON ADJOINING LAND OWNERS, SEE MAP ABOVE. A L P H A L A N D S U R V E Y S I N C
COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, CASE NO. PR 39735, RECORDED DECEMBER 11 OF IRVINE SOUTH 89" 45 WEST, 659.62 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. / .
5003 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2003—121234 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. ALL AS THEIR RESPECTIVE ' EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND DEEDED TO GULF OIL CORPORATION AS 14. FOR INFORMATION ON ADJACENT STREETS, SEE MAP ABOVE.

: ' DESCRIBED IN VOLUME 1649, PAGE 92 OFFICIAL RECORDS, SANTA CRUZ COUNTY CALIFORNIA; AND 16 ALTA MAP OF

INTERESTS APPEAR OF RECORD HAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND DEEDED TO SHELL Ol COMPANY AS DESCRIBED IN VOLUME. 1607 . NO OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF CURRENT EARTH MOVING, BUILDING CONSTRUCTION OR BUILDING ADDITIONS. 4444 SCOTTS VALLEY DR. #6 P.0. BOX 1146 KINGS B AP O NG SHEET
h PAGE 734, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SANTA CRUZ COUNTY. 17. NO OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF OF RECENT STREET OR SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION OR REPAIRS. SCOTTS VALLEY, CA 95066 MORGAN HILL, CA 95038

APN: 034-151-20 (831) 438—4453 (831) 438—4453 CENTER 1

18. NO OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF SITE USED AS A SOLID WASTE DUMP, SUMP OR SANITARY LANDFILL. CITY OF CAPITOLA
19. PROPERTY IS SERVED WITH PUBLIC UTILITIES OF GAS, WATER, POWER AND COMMUNICATIONS. 1 INCH = 40 FEET DATE: DEC 2021 SANTA CRUZ COUNTY, CALIFORNIA OF TWO

95



AutoCAD SHX Text
The estate or interest in the land hereinafter described or referred to covered by this Report is: FEE The Land referred to herein is described as follows: 1. General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2024-2025, a lien not yet due or payable. 2. General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2023-2024. First Installment: $133,456.83, PAID Penalty: $0.00 Second Installment: $133,456.83, OPEN Penalty: $0.00 Tax Rate Area: 003-105 A. P. No.: 034-151-20 3. Assessment liens, if applicable, collected with the general and special taxes, including but not limited to those disclosed by the reflection of the following on the tax roll: Community Facilities District CFD NO. 2016-1 LIBRARY FACILITIES. 4. The lien of supplemental taxes, if any, assessed pursuant to Chapter 3.5 commencing with Section 75 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. 5. An easement for WATER LINE and incidental purposes, recorded August 26, 1965 as BOOK 1714, PAGE 432 of Official Records. In Favor of: BELTZ WATER COMPANY Affects: A PORTION OF THE LAND Document(s) declaring modifications thereof recorded April 06, 2016 as INSTRUMENT NO. 16-11825 of Official Records. 6. An unrecorded lease dated NONE SHOWN, executed by KINGS PLAZA, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION as lessor and ALPHA BETA ACME MARKETS, INC. as lessee, as disclosed by a MEMORANDUM OF LEASE recorded August 23, 1972 as BOOK 2233, PAGE 59 of Official Records. Defects, liens, encumbrances or other matters affecting the leasehold estate, whether or not shown by the public records. 7. An unrecorded lease dated NONE SHOWN, executed by KINGS PLAZA, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION as lessor and THRIFTY DRUG STORES CO., INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION as lessee, as disclosed by a MEMORANDUM OF LEASE recorded August 28, 1972 as BOOK 2234, PAGE 162 of Official Records. Defects, liens, encumbrances or other matters affecting the leasehold estate, whether or not shown by the public records. 8. An easement for DRAINAGE and incidental purposes, recorded December 27, 1972 as BOOK 2270, PAGE 510 of Official Records. In Favor of: COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA Affects: A PORTION OF THE LAND 9. An easement for WATER MAINS, LINES CONNECTION OR PIPES and incidental purposes, recorded April 18, 1973 as BOOK 2303, PAGE 581 of Official Records. In Favor of: CITY OF SANTA CRUZ, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION Affects: A PORTION OF THE LAND 10. An easement for PUBLIC UTILITIES and incidental purposes, recorded May 22, 1973 as BOOK 2314, PAGE 355 of Official Records. In Favor of: PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION Affects: A PORTION OF THE LAND 11. An easement for PUBLIC UTILITIES and incidental purposes, recorded February 18, 1982 as BOOK 3416, PAGE 87 of Official Records. In Favor of: THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY Affects: A PORTION OF THE LAND 12. An unrecorded lease dated NONE SHOWN, executed by GEORGE OW TRUSTS, 1989 as lessor and NORTHERN AUTOMOTIVE CORPORATION AN ARIZONA CORPORATION as lessee, as disclosed by a MEMORANDUM OF LEASE recorded March 07, 1994 as BOOK 5463, PAGE 576 of Official Records. Defects, liens, encumbrances or other matters affecting the leasehold estate, whether or not shown by the public records. 13. The terms, provisions and easement(s) contained in the document entitled "EASEMENT AGREEMENT FOR NOISE, ODORS AND/OR LIGHT" recorded July 03, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 13-33542 of Official Records. 14. A deed of trust to secure an original indebtedness of $30,000,000.00 recorded July 09, 2020 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2020-0024950 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. Dated: June 18, 2020 Trustor: GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED DECEMBER 19, 1989 BETWEEN GEORGE OW, AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRYL. OW, AS TRUSTEES AND, GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, ASTRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED DECEMBER 19, 1989 BETWEEN EMILY LEE OW, AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES AND, GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST (CHILDREN'S TRUST) DATED DECEMBER 23, 1993, BETWEEN GEORGE OW, AS SETTLOR, AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES AND, GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW, AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST (GRANDCHILDREN'S TRUST) DATED DECEMBER 23, 1993, BETWEEN GEORGE OW, AS SETTLOR, AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES. Trustee: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY  Beneficiary: SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BANK The above deed of trust states that it secures an equity line/revolving line of credit. A document entitled "ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS" recorded July 09, 2020 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2020- 0024951 of Official Records, as additional security for the payment of the indebtedness secured by the deed of trust recorded July 09, 2020 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2020-0024950 of Official Records. The terms and provisions contained in the document entitled "SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT" recorded July 09, 2020 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2020-0024952 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. The terms and provisions contained in the document entitled "SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT" recorded August 05, 2020 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2020-0029443 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. The terms and provisions contained in the document entitled "SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT AND ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE" recorded August 12, 2020 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2020-0030499 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. 15. A notice of nonresponsibility, executed by MATTHEW TURNER, recorded December 08, 2023 as Instrument No. 2023-0023610 of Official Records. 16. Any statutory lien for labor or materials arising by reason of a work of improvement, as disclosed by a document recorded December 08, 2023 as Instrument No. 2023-0023610 of Official Records. 17. Rights of the public in and to that portion of the Land lying within any Road, Street, Alley or Highway. 18. Water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not shown by the Public Records. 19. The new lender, if any, for this transaction may be a Non-Institutional Lender. If so, the Company will require the Deed of Trust to be signed before a First American approved notary. 20. Rights of parties in possession.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TO  FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY AND THE OW FAMILY INVESTMENTS, LLC THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2016 MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA AND NSPS, AND INCLUDES ITEMS 2,3,4,6(a),7(a)(b),8,9,11a,13,14, 16,17, AND 18 AND OF TABLE A THEREOF. THE FIELD WORK WAS COMPLETED ON DECEMBER 10, 2023. DATE OF MAP : DECEMBER 19, 2023
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Item 6 A.

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY TITLE REPORT 4402—7069647
DATED:

©

DECEMBER 28, 2023 SCHEDULE ’'B’

1. General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2024—2025, a lien not yet due or
payable.

2. General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2023—2024.
First Installment: $12,086.14, PAID

Penalty: $0.00

Second Installment: $12,086.14, OPEN

Penalty: $0.00

Tax Rate Area: 03111

A. P. No.: 034-164—41

3. Assessment liens, if applicable, collected with the general and special taxes, including but not limited
to those disclosed by the reflection of the following on the tax roll:
Community Facilities District CFD NO. 2016—1 LIBRARY FACILITIES.

4. The lien of special tax assessed pursuant to Chapter 2.5 commencing with Section 53311 of the
California Government Code for Community Facilities District No. 2016—1, as disclosed by Notice of
Special Tax Lien recorded AUGUST 18, 2016 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2016—0030576 of Official Records.

5. The lien of supplemental taxes, if any, assessed pursuant to Chapter 3.5 commencing with Section 75
of the California Revenue and Taxation Code.

6. An easement for WATER LINE and incidental purposes, recorded August 26, 1965 as BOOK 1714,
PAGE 432 of Official Records.

In Favor of: BELTZ WATER COMPANY

Affects: A PORTION OF SAID LAND

7. An easement for DRAINAGE and incidental purposes, recorded FEBRUARY 25, 1966 as BOOK 1748,
PAGE 407 of Official Records.

In Favor of: Gulf Oil Corporation

Affects: AS DESCRIBED THEREIN

8. An easement for DRAINAGE FOR THE PURPOSE OF INSTALLING, MAINTAINING, REPAIRING, AND
REPLACING AN UNDERGROUND STORM DRAIN STRUCTURE TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY
APPURTENANCES and incidental purposes, recorded JULY 18, 1972 as INSTRUMENT NO. 29267 IN
BOOK 2220, PAGE 180 of Official Records.

In Favor of: COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Affects: AS DESCRIBED THEREIN

The effect of a document entitled "DRAINAGE EASEMENT QUITCLAIM DEED”, recorded MARCH 09,
1990 as INSTRUMENT NO. 015984 IN BOOK 4642, PAGE 159 of Official Records.

First American Title

9. The rights, if any, of a city, public utility or special district, pursuant to Section 8345 et seq. of the
California Streets and Highways Code, to preserve a public easement in PORTION OF ALAMEDA

AVENUE as the same was vacated by the document recorded DECEMBER 31, 1985 as INSTRUMENT

NO. 066756 IN BOOK 3926, PAGE 757 of Official Records.

10. An easement for SANITARY SEWER AND PUBLIC UTILITIES and incidental purposes,

recorded DECEMBER 31, 1985 as INSTRUMENT NO. 066756 IN BOOK 3926, PAGE 757 of Official
Records.

In Favor of: THE PUBLIC

Affects: AS DESCRIBED THEREIN

11. An easement for STORM DRAINAGE and incidental purposes, recorded DECEMBER 31, 1985 as
INSTRUMENT NO. 066756 IN BOOK 3926, PAGE 757 of Official Records.

In Favor of: THE PUBLIC

Affects: AS DESCRIBED THEREIN

12. An offer of dedication for STREET, HIGHWAY AND PEDESTRIAN and incidental purposes,
recorded NOVEMBER 13, 1989 as INSTRUMENT NO. 073367 IN BOOK 4590, PAGE 616 of Official
Records.

To: CITY OF CAPITOLA, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

13. A deed of trust to secure an original indebtedness of $5,000,000.00 recorded FEBRUARY 01, 1990 as
INSTRUMENT NO. 007364 IN BOOK 4625, PAGE 621 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.

Dated: JANUARY 30, 1990

Trustor: GEORGE OW; EMILY LEE OW;

GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW, TERRY L. OW, AS

TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST

DATED JULY 10, 1984, BETWEEN GEORGE OW AS SETTLOR

AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW,

AS TRUSTEES;

GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW, TERRY L. OW, AS

TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST

DATED JULY 10, 1984, BETWEEN EMILY LEE OW AS

SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY

L. OW, AS TRUSTEES;

GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW, TERRY L. OW, AS

TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST

DATED DECEMBER 24, 1985, BETWEEN GEORGE OW AS

SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY

L. OW, AS TRUSTEES;

GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW, TERRY L. OW, AS

TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST

DATED DECEMBER 24, 1985, BETWEEN EMILY LEE OW AS

SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY

L. OW, AS TRUSTEES;

GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW, TERRY L. OW, AS

TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST

DATED DECEMBER 27, 1976, BETWEEN GEORGE OW AS

SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY

L. OW, AS TRUSTEES;

GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW, TERRY L. OW, AS

TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST

DATED DECEMBER 27, 1976, BETWEEN EMILY LEE OW AS

SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY

L. OW, AS TRUSTEES;

GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW, TERRY L. OW, AS

TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST

DATED DECEMBER 19, 1989, BETWEEN GEORGE OW AS

SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY

L. OW, AS TRUSTEES; AND

GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW, TERRY L. OW, AS

TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST

DATED DECEMBER 19, 1989, BETWEEN EMILY LEE OW AS

SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY

L. OW, AS TRUSTEES

Trustee: CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Beneficiary: UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, A MAINE

CORPORATION

Affects: The land and other property.

A document entitled "ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS, LEASES AND OTHER BENEFITS” recorded FEBRUARY
01, 1990 as INSTRUMENT NO. 007365 IN BOOK 4625, PAGE 659 of Official Records, as additional
security for the payment of the indebtedness secured by the deed of trust recorded FEBRUARY 01,
1990 as INSTRUMENT NO. 007364 IN BOOK 4625, PAGE 621 of Official Records.

The effect of a document entitled "RELEASE OF OBLIGATION UNDER DEED OF TRUST”, recorded
APRIL 24, 2000 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2000-0019512 of Official Records.

Document re—recorded MAY 10, 2000 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2000-0022616 of Official Records. The r
Note: The Company will require satisfactory proof of full payment of the debt secured by said
mortgage or deed of trust prior to removing this exception or insuring the contemplated transaction.

14, An easement for DRAINAGE and incidental purposes, recorded MARCH 09, 1990 as INSTRUMENT
NO. 15983 IN BOOK 4642, PAGE 152 of Official Records.

In Favor of: SANTA CRUZ COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER

CONSERVATION DISTRICT, ZONE 5

Affects: AS DESCRIBED THEREIN

15. The terms, provisions and easement(s) contained in the document entitled "EASEMENT AGREEMENT

FOR NOISE, ODORS AND / OR LIGHT” recorded JULY 03, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013—-0033542
of Official Records.

16. Any right, title or interest of the spouse (if any) of GEORGE OW AND EMILY LEE OW.
17. Rights of the public in and to that portion of the Land lying within any Road, Street, Alley or Highway.
18. Water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not shown by the Public Records.

19. The new lender, if any, for this transaction may be a Non—Institutional Lender. If so, the Company
will require the Deed of Trust to be signed before a First American approved notary.

20. Rights of parties in possession.
Prior to the issuance of any policy of title insurance, the Company will require:

21. A deed from the spouse (if any) of GEORGE OW AND EMILY LEE OW be recorded in the public
records, or the joinder of the spouse named herein on any conveyance, encumbrance or lease to be
executed by said married person.

The deed should contain the following statement:

"It is the express intent of the grantor, being the spouse of the grantee, to convey all right, title and
interest of the grantor, community or otherwise, in and to the herein described property to the
grantee as his/her sole and separate property.”

The Company may impose other requirements following its review of the material required herein.

22. With respect to the trust referred to in the vesting:

a. A certification pursuant to Section 18100.5 of the California Probate Code in a form satisfactory to
the Company.

b. Copies of those excerpts from the original trust documents and amendments thereto which
designate the trustee and confer upon the trustee the power to act in the pending transaction.

c. Other requirements which the Company may impose following its review of the material required
herein and other information which the Company may require.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION AS TO
ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER 034—164—41

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Capitola, County of Santa Cruz, State of California, described as follows:
Being a portion of Lots 9 and 10 as the same are shown upon the map entitled, *"Fairview Park”, filed for
record in the Office of the County Recorder of said Santa Cruz County, March 15, 1897, in Map Book 12,
at Page 15, described as follows:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the center line of Alameda Street, as shown on said map, with
the Westerly line of the parcel of land described in the deed from the Bank of America National Trust and
Savings Association, Trustee, etc., to Elizabeth E. Foster and Emily M. Foster, dated May 3, 1945, and
recorded in Volume 505 of Official Records, at Page 159, Santa Cruz County Records; thence at a right
angle with the center line of 41st Avenue, Westerly along said center line of Alameda Street 358.625 feet
to the Easterly line of 38th Avenue; thence Northerly along the said Easterly line 182.21 feet to the
Southerly line of lands now or formerly of L. J. Whitt; thence at a right angle Easterly along said
Southerly line 358.625 feet to said Westerly line of said parcel of land so conveyed to Elizabeth E. Foster
and Emily M. Foster; thence at a right angle Southerly along said Westerly line 182.21 feet to the Point of
Beginning.

Said premises being the Westerly one—half of the tract of land described in the deed from F. A. Hihn
Company to Ellen Maria Van de Ventor, dated September 13, 1905, and recorded in Volume 170 of

Deeds, at Page 400, Santa Cruz County Records.

Excepting the lands conveyed to the County of Santa Cruz by Deed recorded August 10, 1916 in Book
272 of Deeds at Page 213, Santa Cruz County.

APN: 034-164—-41

VESTING
ASSESSOR’'S PARCEL NUMBER 034—164—41

Title to said estate or interest at the date hereof is vested in:

GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OR THAT CERTAIN
DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED JULY 20 , 1984 BETWEEN GEORGE OW AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE
OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES, AS TO 2.2% INTEREST;

GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION
OF TRUST DATED JULY 20, 1984 BETWEEN EMILY LEE OW AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR.,
DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES, AS TO 2.2% INTERESTS;

GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION
OF TRUST DATED DECEMBER 24, 1985 BETWEEN GEORGE OW AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR.,
DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES, AS TO 45.175% INTEREST;

GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION
OF TRUST DATED DECEMBER 24, 1985 BETWEEN EMILY LEE OW AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW,
JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES AS TO 45.175% INTEREST;

GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION
OF TRUST, DATED DECEMBER 27, 1976 BETWEEN GEORGE OW AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR.,
DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES, AS TO 2.625% INTEREST; AND

GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION
OF TRUST DATED DECEMBER 27, 1976 BETWEEN EMILY LEE OW AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW,
JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES, AS TO 2.625% INTEREST

The estate or interest in the land hereinafter described or referred to covered by this Report is:
FEE

APN: 034-164—41

FOUND MONUMENTS ON MCPHERSON STREET PER PARCEL MAP VOL 6 PAGE 19, SANTA CRUZ CO. RECORDS
2541 MISSION STREET, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA

THE PROPERTY IS NOT IN A DESIGNATED FEMA FLOOD ZONE

GROSS LAND AREA 145,797 SQUARE FEET / 3.34 ACRES.

NO ZONING INFORMATION PROVIDED

FOR BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND AREA SEE MAP ABOVE.

FOR SUBSTANTIAL OBSERVED FEATURES, SEE MAP ABOVE.

NO DESIGNATED PARKING STRIPING. PARKING IS RANDOM

NO UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES WERE LOCATED. SURFACE UTILITY STRUCTURES ARE SHOWN.

FOR INFORMATION ON ADJOINING LAND OWNERS, SEE MAP ABOVE.

FOR INFORMATION ON ADJACENT STREETS, SEE MAP ABOVE.

NO OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF CURRENT EARTH MOVING, BUILDING CONSTRUCTION OR BUILDING ADDITIONS.
NO OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF OF RECENT STREET OR SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION OR REPAIRS.

NO OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF SITE USED AS A SOLID WASTE DUMP, SUMP OR SANITARY LANDFILL.
PROPERTY IS SERVED WITH PUBLIC UTILITIES OF GAS, WATER, POWER AND COMMUNICATIONS.

LINE TYPE LEGEND

PL
=
CURT DUNBAR, PLS 5615
SCALE
40 80 160
ALPHA LAND SURVEYS, INC
( IN FEET ) tSCOTTS VALLEY, CA 95065 |MORGAN HILL, CA 95038 KINGS PLAZA SHOPPING
1 inch = 40 ft. (831) 438—4453 (831) 438—4453 CENTER

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF. T INCH — 40 FEET

CITY OF CAPITOLA

DATE: FEB 2023 SANTA CRUZ COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

SHEET

2

OF TWO

96



AutoCAD SHX Text
1. General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2024-2025, a lien not yet due or payable. 2. General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2023-2024. First Installment: $12,086.14, PAID Penalty: $0.00 Second Installment: $12,086.14, OPEN Penalty: $0.00 Tax Rate Area: 03111 A. P. No.: 034-164-41 3. Assessment liens, if applicable, collected with the general and special taxes, including but not limited to those disclosed by the reflection of the following on the tax roll: Community Facilities District CFD NO. 2016-1 LIBRARY FACILITIES. 4. The lien of special tax assessed pursuant to Chapter 2.5 commencing with Section 53311 of the California Government Code for Community Facilities District No. 2016-1, as disclosed by Notice of Special Tax Lien recorded AUGUST 18, 2016 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2016-0030576 of Official Records. 5. The lien of supplemental taxes, if any, assessed pursuant to Chapter 3.5 commencing with Section 75 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. 6. An easement for WATER LINE and incidental purposes, recorded August 26, 1965 as BOOK 1714, PAGE 432 of Official Records. In Favor of: BELTZ WATER COMPANY Affects: A PORTION OF SAID LAND 7. An easement for DRAINAGE and incidental purposes, recorded FEBRUARY 25, 1966 as BOOK 1748, PAGE 407 of Official Records. In Favor of: Gulf Oil Corporation Affects: AS DESCRIBED THEREIN 8. An easement for DRAINAGE FOR THE PURPOSE OF INSTALLING, MAINTAINING, REPAIRING, AND REPLACING AN UNDERGROUND STORM DRAIN STRUCTURE TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY APPURTENANCES and incidental purposes, recorded JULY 18, 1972 as INSTRUMENT NO. 29267 IN BOOK 2220, PAGE 180 of Official Records. In Favor of: COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA Affects: AS DESCRIBED THEREIN The effect of a document entitled "DRAINAGE EASEMENT QUITCLAIM DEED", recorded MARCH 09, 1990 as INSTRUMENT NO. 015984 IN BOOK 4642, PAGE 159 of Official Records. First American Title 9. The rights, if any, of a city, public utility or special district, pursuant to Section 8345 et seq. of the California Streets and Highways Code, to preserve a public easement in PORTION OF ALAMEDA AVENUE as the same was vacated by the document recorded DECEMBER 31, 1985 as INSTRUMENT NO. 066756 IN BOOK 3926, PAGE 757 of Official Records. 10. An easement for SANITARY SEWER AND PUBLIC UTILITIES and incidental purposes, recorded DECEMBER 31, 1985 as INSTRUMENT NO. 066756 IN BOOK 3926, PAGE 757 of Official Records. In Favor of: THE PUBLIC Affects: AS DESCRIBED THEREIN 11. An easement for STORM DRAINAGE and incidental purposes, recorded DECEMBER 31, 1985 as INSTRUMENT NO. 066756 IN BOOK 3926, PAGE 757 of Official Records. In Favor of: THE PUBLIC Affects: AS DESCRIBED THEREIN 12. An offer of dedication for STREET, HIGHWAY AND PEDESTRIAN and incidental purposes, recorded NOVEMBER 13, 1989 as INSTRUMENT NO. 073367 IN BOOK 4590, PAGE 616 of Official Records. To: CITY OF CAPITOLA, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 13. A deed of trust to secure an original indebtedness of $5,000,000.00 recorded FEBRUARY 01, 1990 as INSTRUMENT NO. 007364 IN BOOK 4625, PAGE 621 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. Dated: JANUARY 30, 1990 Trustor: GEORGE OW; EMILY LEE OW; GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW, TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED JULY 10, 1984, BETWEEN GEORGE OW AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES; GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW, TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED JULY 10, 1984, BETWEEN EMILY LEE OW AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES; GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW, TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED DECEMBER 24, 1985, BETWEEN GEORGE OW AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES; GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW, TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED DECEMBER 24, 1985, BETWEEN EMILY LEE OW AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES; GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW, TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED DECEMBER 27, 1976, BETWEEN GEORGE OW AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES; GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW, TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED DECEMBER 27, 1976, BETWEEN EMILY LEE OW AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES; GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW, TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED DECEMBER 19, 1989, BETWEEN GEORGE OW AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES; AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW, TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED DECEMBER 19, 1989, BETWEEN EMILY LEE OW AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES Trustee: CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY Beneficiary: UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, A MAINE CORPORATION Affects: The land and other property. A document entitled "ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS, LEASES AND OTHER BENEFITS" recorded FEBRUARY 01, 1990 as INSTRUMENT NO. 007365 IN BOOK 4625, PAGE 659 of Official Records, as additional security for the payment of the indebtedness secured by the deed of trust recorded FEBRUARY 01, 1990 as INSTRUMENT NO. 007364 IN BOOK 4625, PAGE 621 of Official Records. The effect of a document entitled "RELEASE OF OBLIGATION UNDER DEED OF TRUST", recorded APRIL 24, 2000 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2000-0019512 of Official Records. Document re-recorded MAY 10, 2000 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2000-0022616 of Official Records. The r Note: The Company will require satisfactory proof of full payment of the debt secured by said mortgage or deed of trust prior to removing this exception or insuring the contemplated transaction. 14. An easement for DRAINAGE and incidental purposes, recorded MARCH 09, 1990 as INSTRUMENT NO. 15983 IN BOOK 4642, PAGE 152 of Official Records. In Favor of: SANTA CRUZ COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT, ZONE 5 Affects: AS DESCRIBED THEREIN 15. The terms, provisions and easement(s) contained in the document entitled "EASEMENT AGREEMENT FOR NOISE, ODORS AND / OR LIGHT" recorded JULY 03, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0033542 of Official Records. 16. Any right, title or interest of the spouse (if any) of GEORGE OW AND EMILY LEE OW. 17. Rights of the public in and to that portion of the Land lying within any Road, Street, Alley or Highway. 18. Water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not shown by the Public Records. 19. The new lender, if any, for this transaction may be a Non-Institutional Lender. If so, the Company will require the Deed of Trust to be signed before a First American approved notary. 20. Rights of parties in possession. Prior to the issuance of any policy of title insurance, the Company will require: 21. A deed from the spouse (if any) of GEORGE OW AND EMILY LEE OW be recorded in the public records, or the joinder of the spouse named herein on any conveyance, encumbrance or lease to be executed by said married person. The deed should contain the following statement: "It is the express intent of the grantor, being the spouse of the grantee, to convey all right, title and interest of the grantor, community or otherwise, in and to the herein described property to the grantee as his/her sole and separate property." The Company may impose other requirements following its review of the material required herein. 22. With respect to the trust referred to in the vesting: a. A certification pursuant to Section 18100.5 of the California Probate Code in a form satisfactory to the Company. b. Copies of those excerpts from the original trust documents and amendments thereto which designate the trustee and confer upon the trustee the power to act in the pending transaction. c. Other requirements which the Company may impose following its review of the material required herein and other information which the Company may require. L
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION Real property in the City of Capitola, County of Santa Cruz, State of California, described as follows: Being a portion of Lots 9 and 10 as the same are shown upon the map entitled, "Fairview Park", filed for record in the Office of the County Recorder of said Santa Cruz County, March 15, 1897, in Map Book 12, at Page 15, described as follows: Beginning at the point of intersection of the center line of Alameda Street, as shown on said map, with the Westerly line of the parcel of land described in the deed from the Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association, Trustee, etc., to Elizabeth E. Foster and Emily M. Foster, dated May 3, 1945, and recorded in Volume 505 of Official Records, at Page 159, Santa Cruz County Records; thence at a right angle with the center line of 41st Avenue, Westerly along said center line of Alameda Street 358.625 feet to the Easterly line of 38th Avenue; thence Northerly along the said Easterly line 182.21 feet to the Southerly line of lands now or formerly of L. J. Whitt; thence at a right angle Easterly along said Southerly line 358.625 feet to said Westerly line of said parcel of land so conveyed to Elizabeth E. Foster and Emily M. Foster; thence at a right angle Southerly along said Westerly line 182.21 feet to the Point of Beginning. Said premises being the Westerly one-half of the tract of land described in the deed from F. A. Hihn Company to Ellen Maria Van de Ventor, dated September 13, 1905, and recorded in Volume 170 of Deeds, at Page 400, Santa Cruz County Records. Excepting the lands conveyed to the County of Santa Cruz by Deed recorded August 10, 1916 in Book 272 of Deeds at Page 213, Santa Cruz County. APN: 034-164-41
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Title to said estate or interest at the date hereof is vested in: GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OR THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED JULY 20 , 1984 BETWEEN GEORGE OW AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES, AS TO 2.2% INTEREST; GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED JULY 20, 1984 BETWEEN EMILY LEE OW AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES, AS TO 2.2% INTERESTS; GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED DECEMBER 24, 1985 BETWEEN GEORGE OW AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES, AS TO 45.175% INTEREST; GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED DECEMBER 24, 1985 BETWEEN EMILY LEE OW AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES AS TO 45.175% INTEREST; GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST, DATED DECEMBER 27, 1976 BETWEEN GEORGE OW AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES, AS TO 2.625% INTEREST; AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES OF THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED DECEMBER 27, 1976 BETWEEN EMILY LEE OW AS SETTLOR AND GEORGE OW, JR., DAVID L. OW AND TERRY L. OW, AS TRUSTEES, AS TO 2.625% INTEREST The estate or interest in the land hereinafter described or referred to covered by this Report is: FEE APN: 034-164-41
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Item 6 A.

DESIGNS PREPARED FOR:

- JOB NUMBER: SALES REPRESENTATIVE:
SITE ADDRESS: 307443 P. Ballas

1475 41st Ave.

Capitola, CA 95010 PROJECT MANAGER:
J. Szymanski

JONES SIGN —
ATTACHMENT 3

A MORTENSEN COMPANY
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DESIGN REVISIONS:

Item 6 A.

REV.# | DATE m REVISION COMPLETED INTERNAL | PERMIT CLIENT | REV.# | DATE m REVISION COMPLETED INTERNAL | PERMIT CLIENT

REMOVE S713 FROM SCOPE; REMOVE S111 OPT 2 FROM SCOPE; REVISE SITE PLAN,

07.18.25 WAM

10
1

12

DESIGNER NOTES

REVISE FLOOR PLAN

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

DATE m NOTE

XX XX XX

PRE-FLIGHT PRINT LIST

GOODTOGO | PRIMARY CHECKS GOOD TO GO ADDITIONAL CHECKS

NO MISSING / UNPACKAGED / UNLINKED IMAGES

ENSURE IMAGE RESOLUTION 100 PPI AT FULL SCALE - REFER TO JONES ART REQUIREMENTS REGARDING POSSIBLE EXCEPTIONS

COLORS - MUST BE CMYK OR PANTONE

ENSURE IMAGE SIZE & PROPORTIONS ARE CORRECT FOR FINAL PRODUCT, AND ANY INCLUDED BLEED & TRIM MARKS MATCH CLIENT SPECS

JONES SIGN

A MORTENSEN COMPANY

Jos# 307443 _R1
07.09.2025
A. McKinney
P. Ballas

J. Szymanski

REQUIRED:

[] FIELD SURVEY
[] VECTOR ARTWORK

[] PAINT COLOR
[ CLIENT PMS COLOR

[] FONTS
[] ENGINEERING

REMOVE ANY NON-PRINTING DATA
FLATTEN TRANSPARENCIES (FLATTEN RASTER IMAGES AND EFFECTS, LEAVE VECTOR COPY, LOGOS ETC. INTACT AS VECTORS)
CONVERT FONTS TO PATHS (OR CURVES)

EMBED IMAGES OR ENSURE UNEMBEDDED IMAGES ARE PROPERLY LOCATED FOR SYSTEM USE

LANDLORD APPROVAL

OTHER:

CLIENT APPROVAL

PATE TESLA MOTORS, INC.
— —_ ™1 | Capitola, CA 95010

SHEET NUMBER

0.0
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VICINITY MAP

SIGN CODE REVIEW

Item 6 A.

& |
) ‘ r ‘
4 Pl A SaAte Slaraas)
P " A |
King's Flaza Shopping Center sreew
TESLA EXCLUSIVE East] £ %
D o, Eng| |MEeeARROSee| § |Orange
Cinedan Thiatres Gastfopub | Thegty
Spin Cycle
. utdoor Gaygegiby ;
Datry OHf:. u-.:mT
#Spin Cycle
g | Barbarn's Hair Salon
==
1= TTTTy MR ;qlE
—— reslus:ﬂ;uslvs Crae = =
. i | 3 § ETeil
' Raskin Robhing Saa"s Candy
New Leaf Market
H&R Block I
o' Redlly
Auts
o Fain 53. Bagels
14 IHO#
=1l |"1‘f“— 1 fas
Erik’s Dielilale
,.,L‘:_ ‘I = - u.5| -»‘- b
SCALE: N.T.S.
. LANDLORD APPROVAL DATE SHEET NUMBER
Jos# 307443_R1 REQUIRED: TESLA MOTORS, INC.
.J ONES s IGN 07.09.2025 [] FIELD SURVEY [] PAINT COLOR [] FONTS — — 1475 415t Ave.
A. McKinney [] VECTORARTWORK ~ [] CLIENTPMS COLOR  [] ENGINEERING —-— E I_ |—| Capitola. CA 95010 1 O
CLIENT APPROVAL DATE — pitota, -
A MORTENSEN COMPANY P Ba"as OTHER:
J. Szymanski
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18" x 24"
CALIFORNIA

TO AWAY, POLE
MOUNTED

E) FIRE

(E) FENCE (TYP.)

>z

SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 50-0"

38TH STREET

(B) UTILITY

HYDRANT \_é,

E) ELECTRICAL
IZIW EQUIPMENT

E) BOLLARDS - (TYP.)

(E) STORM P,
YV‘VER ,---------------WAD- El E D BN BN B BN ER OEEN g,

¢

(E)
TRANSFORMER

A\

I

,
,_\

Orchard
| Ok REPLACEMENT FACES
r==cn | Lucky FOR FREESTANDING

@Rty AU | Eriks Delicafé

SIGNC

@zmy 4413

REPLACEMENT FACES
FOR FREESTANDING
SIGNB

THESE ITEMS ARE OUTSIDE THE EXTENT OF THIS

REPLACEM

Item 6 A.

FOR FREEST
SIGND

SITE EXHIBIT; REFER TO SHEETS 20.0 AND 22.0 FOR LOCATIONS

1

(E) STORM
SEWER

-.

(E) UTIL"Y
VAULT
{E) GA ETER — |

ADJACENT TENANT

AGILITY BOULDERS

|

(E) SITE LIGHT
(TYP.)

J (.

75' BUILDING
PEREMETER

(E) FENCE

JONES SIGN

Your Vision. Accomplished.

A MORTENSEN COMPANY

Jo# 307443 _R1
DATE: 07.09.2025
DESIGNER: A. McKinney
SALES REP: P. Ballas
PROJMGR: J. Szymanski

REQUIRED:

[] FIELD SURVEY
[[] VECTOR ARTWORK

ENCLO:!

(N) CHAEN LINK
TRASI H/:' —
ENCLO'JRE

(E) DU STER
NCLO

(E) PLA

A 3
REMOVE ~
———STRIPING TO

ACCOMMODATE
(N) OH DOOR
(E) BOLLARDS -
(TYP.)

~ |(E) TRANSFOR

(E) PLANTER

(3) WALL

CONNECTORS

REMOVE

STRIPING TO
ACCOMWE

) (N) OH I}
/
/ L4

L 4
) TRANSFORME]

(E) ELECTRICAL

CABINET B

E) RETAINING
ALL W/ RAIL —;

ﬁ‘i’a“o
(E) SITELIGHT{TYP | :
| |
C | | N
| |
— — I | — — — — —
! . ADJACENT TENANT
i CINELUX THEATRES
NN 1
G (E) PLA.TER —E]J
\ 2

ADJACENT TENANT

ONLY BEYOND THIS POINT

NEW LEAF

TESLA EMPLOYEES (G ROCERiYST ORE)

‘This Point ONLY 24" X 24",

POLE MOUNTED

ps

|
1
T
|
-|
|
|

ADJACENT TENANT

—— (E) WHEEL
STOP (TYP.)

| —— (E) STORM
SEWER

o W = =

A 3

J& ' B
(E)\‘NTER l

(£) BoLBARDS -
) g

] (E) PLANTER

EMOVE (E)
SLIDING

X

(E) PLANTER \

D S I

I (E) SITE LIGHT

'S (TYP)
| |
Lte !
1

I

(E) SITE LIGHT J
(TYP.)

(E) PLANTER

‘

]
= 1

(E) PLANTER

[T ] | 2

) SITE|LIGHT|
YP.)

4'-0"H TESLA
WORDMARK,
CHANTILLY LACE

T=EESEL =

s Ik

==

]

(E) SITE LIGHT
(TYP.

@TY5)

2" X 18" POLE

) 1
enle” SIGN: TEST DRIVE
paking VEHICLE PARKING

[C] PAINT COLOR [C] FONTS

LANDLORD APPROVAL

DATE

[] CLIENTPMS COLOR  [] ENGINEERING

OTHER:

CLIENT APPROVAL

— T =5 L A

1475 41st Ave.
Capitola, CA 95010

TESLA MOTORS, INC.

SHEET NUMBER

2.0

This is an original, unpublished drawing by Jones Sign Co., Inc. It is for your personal use in conjunction with a project being planned for you by JONES SIGN. It is not to be shown to anyone outside of your organization, nor is it to be used, reproduced, copied or exhibited in any fashion. Use of this design or the salient elements of this design in any sign done by any other company, without the express written

JONES SIGN, is forbidden by law and carries a civil forfeiture of up to 25% of the purchase price of the sign. JONES SIGN will endeavor to closely match colors, including PMS, where specified. We cannot guarantee exact matches due to varying compatibility of surface materials and paints used. All sizes and dimensions are illustrated for client's conception of project and are not to be understood as being exact size or exact scale.
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OPTION 1 MOUNTING

158'-4 9/16" 4

—
v

Item 6 A.

21-313/16" +/-

390"

14'-1 5/8" AF.F.

73

PROPOSED STOREFRONT ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/32"=1-0"

| | |
‘ | |
- ‘ =
| | |
.
|
] — ||
PROPOSED STOREFRONT ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"
. LANDLORD APPROVAL SHEET NUMBER
so8 # 307443_R1 HAalla TESLA MOTORS, INC.
JONES SIGN | o oo [J FIELDSURVEY (] PAINT COLOR 1475 st Ave.
Your Vision. Accomplished. | PESGNER: A ekimey [] VECTORARTWORK [ ] CLENTPMSCOLOR [ ] ENGINEERING — Capitola, CA 95010 3 ] 0

A MORTENSEN COMPANY

SALES REP: P. Ballas
PROJ MGR: J. Szymanski

OTHER:
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S @1y Option 1

Item 6 A.

| 39.0"
Y X Ft2
N raceway, support
< brackets painted
N BM-2124-10
wrought iron
FRONT VIEW
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"
2'-6" 24' —41/4" 60.89
3'-0" 29'-3" 87.75
3'-6" 34'-11/2" 119.44 .
4'-0" 39'-0" 156.00
Note:
Vendor to indicate & confirm with Tesla PM & GC scope of work required by GC:
(
Colors/Finishes
GC and vendor to be
S responsible for maintaining
j waterproof membrane at all
penetrations through building
. LANDLORD APPROVAL DATE SHEET NUMBER
JoB# 307443 R1 REQUIRED: TESLA MOTORS, INC.
.J ONES s IGIN | o 700208 E FIELD SURVEY E PAINT COLOR E FONTS 1475 41st Ave.
- . . i VECTOR ARTWORK CLIENT PMS COLOR ENGINEERING B
Your Vision. Accomplished. | PES/CNER: A McKinney CLIENT APPROVAL pywn Capitola, CA 95010 4 i 0
A MORTENSEN COMPANY SALES REP: P. Ballas OTHER:
PROJ MGR: J. Szymanski
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S @1y Option 1

Exterior Face Lit Wordmark (Non-Prototypical)

NEW Standard Spacing

CONCEPTUAL STOREFRONT RENDERING

SCALE:N.T.S.

Jo# 307443 _R1

JONES SIGN | o oo

Your Vision. Accomplished, | PESICNER: A McKinney
A MORTENSEN COMPANY SALES REP: P. Ballas

PROJMGR: J. Szymanski

Item 6 A.

REQUIRED:

[] FIELD SURVEY [C] PAINT COLOR [] FONTS
[] VECTORARTWORK ~ [] CLIENTPMS COLOR  [] ENGINEERING

LANDLORD APPROVAL

DATE

OTHER:

CLIENT APPROVAL

DATE

TESLA MOTORS, INC.

1475 41st Ave.
Capitola, CA 95010

SHEET NUMBER

5.0

103
This is an original, unpublished drawing by Jones Sign Co., Inc. It is for your personal use in conjunction with a project being planned for you by JONES SIGN. It is not to be shown to anyone outside of your organization, nor is it to be used, reproduced, copied or exhibited in any fashion. Use of this design or the salient elements of this design in any sign done by any other company, without the express written of
JONES SIGN, is forbidden by law and carries a civil forfeiture of up to 25% of the purchase price of the sign. JONES SIGN will endeavor to closely match colors, including PMS, where specified. We cannot guarantee exact matches due to varying compatibility of surface materials and paints used. All sizes and dimensions are illustrated for client's conception of project and are not to be understood as being exact size or exact scale




S738 @t

sq. ft.

® Prototypical Sizes

Colors/Finishes

JONES SIGN

Your Vision. Accomplished.

A MORTENSEN COMPANY

Jos# 307443_R1
DATE: 07.09.2025
DESIGNER: A. McKinney
SALES REP: P. Ballas
PROJ MGR: J. Szymanski

24”

REQUIRED:

[] FIELD SURVEY [] PAINT COLOR [] FONTS

[] VECTORARTWORK  [] CLIENTPMS COLOR  [] ENGINEERING
OTHER:

Item 6 A.
e WO TR
Unauthorized
' - Vehicles Will Be
) Towed at Vehicle

8:00PM - F:00AM (Daily) Owner's Expense
Unauthorized ST
Vehicles Will Be
Towed at Vehicle
Owner's Expense
T Company Palice
{123] 456-7850 (123] 456-TEB0

.
LANDLORD APPROVAL DATE TESLA MOTORS, |NC SHEET NUMBER

-— 1475 41st Ave.

CLIENT APPROVAL DATE [ | Capitola, CA 95010 6 . 0

This is an original, unpublished drawing by Jones Sign Co., Inc. It is for your personal use in conjunction with a project being planned for you by JONES SIGN. It is not to be shown to anyone outside of your organization, nor is it to be used, reproduced, copied or exhibited in any fashion. Use of this design or the salient elements of this design in any sign done by any other company, without the express written
JONES SIGN, is forbidden by law and carries a civil forfeiture of up to 25% of the purchase price of the sign. JONES SIGN will endeavor to closely match colors, including PMS, where specified. We cannot guarantee exact matches due to varying compatibility of surface materials and paints used. All sizes and dimensions are illustrated for client's conception of project and are not to be understood as being exact size or exact scale.
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S745 @ty emon

Not to scale
b
Tesla
X Y sq. ft. EmplU’,‘EE‘B
Only Beyond
- ~ This Point
® Prototypical Sizes reauna

L T 858 L A

Colors/Finishes

Tesla
Employees
Only Beyond
This Point

| el
.o’-l .II-I
. LANDLORD APPROVAL DATE SHEET NUMBER
108 307443_R1 e TESLA MOTORS, INC.
.J ONES s IGIN | o oro202s [ FIELD SURVEY [] PAINT COLOR [ FONTS - - | 147541t Ave.
- . - DESIGNER: A. McKinne [[] VECTORARTWORK ~ [] CLIENTPMS COLOR  [] ENGINEERING -— E ;
Your Vision. Accomplished. y CLIENT APPROVAL Py I -— I_ ™ | Capitola, CA95010 ]
AMORTENSEN COMPANY SALES REP: P. Ballas OTHER:
PROJ MGR: J. Szymanski
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S725 @arvs)

sq. ft.

Colors/Finishes

&)

Test Drive
Vehicle
Parking

T E &8 LA

(@]

B

o~ =

Test Drive
Vehicle
Parking

rEE R

Item 6 A.

. LANDLORD APPROVAL DATE SHEET NUMBER
so8.# 307443_R1 HAalla TESLA MOTORS, INC.
.J ONES s IGIN | o oro202s E FIELD SURVEY E PAINT COLOR E FONTS — 1475 41st Ave.
.. . DESIGNER: A. McKinne VECTOR ARTWORK CLIENT PMS COLOR ENGINEERING ;
Your Vision. Accomplished. Y CLIENT APPROVAL DATE | Capitola, CA 95010 .
AMGRTENSEN CaMPANY SALES REP: P. Ballas OTHER:
PROJ MGR: J. Szymanski
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FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 3/64"=1'-0"
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JONES SIGN

Your Vision. Accomplished.

A MORTENSEN COMPANY

Jos# 307443 _R1
DATE: 07.09.2025
DESIGNER: A. McKinney
SALES REP: P. Ballas
PROJ MGR: J. Szymanski

REQUIRED:

[] FIELD SURVEY
[] VECTOR ARTWORK

KNOX BOX, REQS. TOBE
CONFIRMED WITH AOR

| SHOPPERTRAK |

SALES & SERVICE
DOOR VINYL HOURS

[] FONTS
[] ENGINEERING

[] PAINT COLOR
[ CLIENT PMS COLOR

PAINTED WALL
CHANFILLY [ACE

epROVIDE PERNIETER POWER
EFRONT FOR FLOOR

GITAL SIGNAGH DISPLAY
drorerroNT

EMPLOYEES ONLY
@ WALL PLAQUE
ExR

AFTER HOURS
/_@ KEY DROP BOX SIGN

@ MEN RR WALL PLAQUE,

DOOR PLAQUE

@ WOMEN RR WALL PLAQUE,
DOOR PLAQUE

o

IT CLOSET
WALL PLAQUE

IT CLOSET

OFFICE

OFFICE

WALL PLAQUE

FROSTED GLAZING BREAK ROOM
ROOM

EMPLOYEES ONLY
@ WALL PLAQUE
CONFERENCE ROOM feid

WALL PLAQUE
CONFERENCE
RooM JANITOR

WALL PLAQUE

-

CLERAN

MIN. 3FT
E AROUND)|

FURNITURE

A B

S968

JANITOR

@ MEN RR WALL PLAQUE,
DOOR PLAQUE

@ WOMEN RR WALL PLAQUE,
DOOR PLAQUE

o

Item 6 A.

TESLA SERVICE

9" NON-ILLUM.

Service
LANDLORD APPROVAL DATE
CLIENT APPROVAL DATE

OTHER:

1475 41st Ave.
Capitola, CA 95010

TESLA MOTORS, INC.

SHEET NUMBER

9.0
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S991 CA @1y

Item 6 A.
California Sites Only
Door Vinyl: Hours for Service and Sales Name must match
legal name on
executed lease 14 5/8"
Text height: 2 1/2" ‘
'Y
Font: Universal Sans
. e S a n c
' &
"
0000 Main Street Rd.
City, ST 00000
Text height: 5/8" on
Font: Universal Sans
Display Medium SALES
Font: Universal Sans Mﬂndﬂ?_ Frldﬂ"y’
Display Regular Satu rday 191/8"
V1 vinyl at first surface Sunday‘
Ready to apply vinyl 23/8"
Do not add am or pm SERVICE
Monday- Friday
Saturday
Sunday
o Tesla, In
W'WW.TESIE LLom 070 Mein Srmet 3¢,
Sity, 2T 30723
Colors/Finishes s
boioiiad
_ V1| 3M7725-10, Opaque White Vinyl S
ZEPV'CE
"Yondav- Friday
Aziuday
Fureey
Note: weaaTesle 0T
Interior face application is preferred, unless glass is tinted. If 15/8" 1 r
tinted, apply to exterior. -
Verify in field prior to production.
15/8"
o LANDLORD APPROVAL DATE SHEET NUMBER
sos#:307443_R1 GRS TESLA MOTORS, INC.
.J ONES s IGIN | o oro202s [ FIELD SURVEY [] PAINT COLOR [ FONTS - - | 1475415t Ave.
.. B DESIGNER: A. McKi [C] VECTORARTWORK ~ [] CLIENTPMS COLOR  [] ENGINEERING -— 5 :
Your Vision. Accomplished. crnney CLIENT APPROVAL Py I -— I_ ™ | Capitola, CA95010 .
A MORTENSEN COMPANY SALES REP: P. Ballas OTHER
PROJ MGR: J. Szymanski
108 =
This is an original, unpublished drawing by Jones Sign Co., Inc. It is for your personal use in conjunction with a project being planned for you by JONES SIGN. It is not to be shown to anyone outside of your organization, nor is it to be used, reproduced, copied or exhibited in any fashion. Use of this design or the salient elements of this design in any sign done by any other company, without the express written of
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Note:

Prototypical Condition

Note:

Colors/Finishes

[
1

Not to scale

JOB #: 307443_R1 REQUIRED: LANDLORD APPROVAL DATE TESLA MOTORS, |NC SHEET NUMBER

JDNES SIGN DATE: 07.09.2025 ] FIELD SURVEY ] PAINT COLOR ] FONTS T S E I_ < 1475 41st Ave.

- . - DESIGNER: A. McKinne [[] VECTORARTWORK ~ [] CLIENTPMS COLOR  [] ENGINEERING -— ;
Your Vision. Accomplished. y CLIENT APPROVAL Py — ™ | capitola, CA95010 i
A MORTENSEN COMPANY SALES REP: P. Ballas OTHER:
PROJ MGR: J. Szymanski
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JONES SIGN, is forbidden by law and carries a civil forfeiture of up to 25% of the purchase price of the sign. JONES SIGN will endeavor to closely match colors, including PMS, where specified. We cannot guarantee exact matches due to varying compatibility of surface materials and paints used. All sizes and dimensions are illustrated for client's conception of project and are not to be understood as being exact size or exact scale.



S966, S967, (@ary7TOTAL fems
S968, S969,
S970, 8975 EMPLOYEES
S967 (QTY 1) S969 (QTY 2)
(QTY 1)
15_"
N
Note:
s
Braille to be confirmed <
by vendor. 3
- FRONT VIEW
—|CO|OrS/FmISheS SCALE™=I0T o6 (QTY 1) S968 (@QTY 1)
.
- Prototypical Condition
.
.
JOB # 307443_R1 REQU'RED' LANDLORD APPROVAL DATE TESLA MOTORS |NC SHEET NUMBER
.J ONES s IGN 07.09.2025 [] FIELD SURVEY (] PAINT COLOR [] FONTS 1475 41st Ave.
i [] VECTORARTWORK ~ [] CLIENTPMS COLOR  [] ENGINEERING ;
A MeKinney CLIENT APPROVAL DATE Cap|t0|a’ CA 95010 n
A MORTENSEN COMPANY P Ba"aS OTHER:
J. Szymanski
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ATTACHMENT 4


ATTACHMENT 5

GENERAL PROJECT CONDITIONS

1.

10.

AFPPLICANT SHALL NOTIFY THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF THE
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. A PRE-CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION MUST BE CONDUCTED BY THE
GRADING OFFICIAL, OR APPOINTED STAFF TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE WITH THE APPROVED EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN. ALL BMFPS, SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE
INSTALLED PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT
PROJECT DURATION.

DURING CONSTRUCTION, ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY SHALL BE SUBJECT TO A CONSTRUCTION NOISE
CURFEW, EXCEPT WHEN OTHERWISE SFPECIFIED IN THE BUILDING PERMIT ISSUED BY THE CITY.
CONSTRUCTION NOISE SHALL BE PROHIBITED BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 2:00 P.M. AND 7:50 AM. ON
WEEKDAYS. CONSTRUCTION NOISE SHALL BE PROHIBITED ON WEEKENDS WITH THE EXCEPTION OF
SATURDAY WORK BETWEEN 9:00 AM. AND 4:00 P.M. OR EMERGENCY WORK APPROVED BY THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL. §9.12.0108B.

GENERAL SITE MAINTENANCE: KEEP WORK SITE CLEAR OF DEBRIS AND BE AWARE OF TRACKING MUD,
DIRT, GRAVEL INTO THE STREET, AND SWEEP DAILY, COVER ALL STOCKFILES AND EXCAVATION
SPOILS. PRACTICE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT GOOD HOUSEKEEFING AND MAINTAIN TEMPORARY
CONSTRUCTION BMPS.

PRIOR TO PROJECT FINAL, ANY AREAS ONSITE WITH DISTURBED SOILS OR DENUDED OF VEGETATION
MUST BE STABILIZED OR REPLANTED SO AS TO INHIBIT EROSION BY WIND OR WATER AND ARE
CONSISTENT WITH THE PROJECT'S APPROVED DRAINAGE PLAN.

PRIOR TO PROJECT FINAL, ALL DRIVEWAY APPROACHES, CURB, GUTTER, OR SIDEWALK SHALL MEET
CURRENT ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS. ANY CRACKED OR BROKEN DRIVEWAY APPROACHES, CURBS,
GUTTERS, OR SIDEWALKS MUST BE IDENTIFIED, DOCUMENTED, AND REPLACED PER PUBLIC WORKS
STANDARD DETAILS. ALL AREAS THAT REQUIRE REFLACEMENT WILL BE DONE PER THE PUBLIC WORKS
STANDARD DETAILS AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.

A PRE-CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION BY PUBLIC WORKS STAFF 1S REQUIRED TO REVIEW AND APPROVE
THESE CONDITIONS. ALL REPLACED FEATURES SHALL MEET CURRENT ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS.
PUBLIC WORKS STANDARD DETAILS CAN BE ACCESSED ON THE CITY’S WEBSITE:
HTTPS://IWWW.CITYOFCAPITOLA.ORG/PUBLICWORKS/P AGE/STANDARD-DETAILS-PUBLIC-WORKS

PRIOR TO ANY WORK IN THE CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY (MOST OFTEN ROADS AND SIDEWALKS), AN
ENCROACHMENT PERMIT SHALL BE ACQUIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR PERFORMING THE WORK. NO
MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT STORAGE MAY BE PLACED IN THE CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY. TO APFLY FOR AN
ENCROACHMENT PERMIT, PLEASE VISIT THE CITY’S WEBSITE:
HTTPS://IWWW.CITYOFCAPITOLA.ORG/PUBLICWORKS/P AGE/ENCROACHMENT-PERMITS

ENCROACHMENT PERMITS — ALL PROPOSED WORK INTERFACING WITH THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY OR
OUTSIDE OF THE LIMITS OF THE PRIVATE PROPERTY WILL REQUIRE AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT
REVIEW.

STANDARD ENCROACHMENT PERMIT — ANY WORK IN THE CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY.

REVOCABLE ENCROACHMENT PERMIT — ANY WORK BETWEEN THE LIMITS OF THE PRIVATE PROPERTY
AND CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY.
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mbLA

megan bishop
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

po box 328 aptos, ca 95001
(831) 818-9227
www.mb-landarch.com

IRRIGATION NOTES

1.

THE INTENT OF THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS TO PROVIDE THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF WATER REQUIRED
TO SUSTAIN GOOD PLANT HEALTH. IT SHOULD BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD WORKING ORDER.

NO POTABLE WATER SHALL BE APPLIED DURING AND WITHIN 48 HOURS FOLLOWING MEASURABLE
RAINFALL

IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSPECTED REGULARLY FOR LEAKS, MISALIGNED HEADS AND BAD
VALVES, BROKEN EQUIFMENT SHALL BE REPAIRED PROMPTLY WITH IDENTICAL OR EQUIVALENT
EQUIPMENT, AND WATERING SCHEDULES SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO REFLECT VARIATIONS IN WATER
NEED BASED ON SEASON OR PLANT MATURITY.

PROGRAMMING OF THE NEW CONTROLLER SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR UNTIL
FINAL ACCEPTANCE. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER TO MAKE ADJUSTMENTS IN THE
PROGRAM FOR SEASONAL WEATHER CHANGES AND MICROCLIMATIC VARIATIONS. THE WATERING
SCHEDULE 1S INTENDED AS A GUIDE ONLY. ACTUAL WATER USE WILL VARY DURING THE YEAR
DEPENDING ON WEATHER AND INDIVIDUAL SITE CONDITIONS. WATCH PLANTS FOR ANY STRESS AND
IMMEDIATELY ADJUST SCHEDULE ACCORDINGLY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL USE EXTREME CARE WHERE IT IS NECESSARY TO TRENCH NEAR EXISTING
TREES. EXCAVATIONIN AREAS EXHIBITING ROOTS 2" AND LARGER SHALL BE DONE BY HAND. ROOTS
1" OR LARGER IN DIAMETER DAMAGED IN CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CLEANLY CUT AND NOT LEFT IN A
RAGGED CONDITION. TREE ROOTS SHALL BE COVERED WITH WET BURLAF WHILE EXPOSED.

IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT SHOWN OUTSIDE PLANTERS ON PLAN FOR GRAFPHIC CLARITY. ALL EQUIPMENT
SHOULD STOP AND START IN A PLANTER AREA.

CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE EQUIPMENT IN NEAREST ADJACENT PLANTERS AS FEASIBLE AND INDICATE
EXACT LOCATION ON RECORD DRAWINGS.

IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT

DRIP (POINT-SOURCE) EMITTERS FOR ALL PLANTS EQUAL TO HUNTER 1.0 GPH SELF PIERCING BARB AND

THREADED EMITTERS. CONFIGURATION PER DETAIL AND EMITTER SCHEUDLE PER PLANTING LEGEND.

DRIP VALVE EQUAL TO HUNTER PGV-O75-ASY ABOVE-GRADE ANTI SIPHON VALVE PER DETAILS, SHEET L1.2

PRESSURE REGULATOR (IF NECESSARY) EQUAL TO WATTS LF MODEL. CONTRACTOR TO SIZE

IRRIGATION CONTROLLER EQUAL TO HUNTER NODE-BT-100 ABOVE GROUND PER DETAILS, SHEET L1.2
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REDWOOD FENCE ADJACENT MULTIFAMILY USE
PLANTING LEGEND CcALIFORNIA NATIVES PLANTING NOTES LANDSCAPE WATER BUDGET
MATURE 1. NEW PLANTING TO BE 2,720 SF. ALL EXISTING PLANTING IN PLANTING AREAS TO Hydrozone # / Building Plant Irrigation Irrigation ETAF Landscape ETAFx Estimated
SHRUBS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE QTY HT/WIDTH WUCOLS EMTTERS BE REMOVED. Planting Level Factor Methodd Efficiency (PF/IE) Area (sf) Area Total Water
, , R Description (PF) (IE) Use (ETWU)=
- Q‘j@ﬁm\?gﬁgg JOHN DOURLEY"/ SGAL 1 2X5 L 1 2. INPLANTING AREAS, SOIL SHALL BE TILLED TO A DEPTH OF 6" AND AMENDED WITH '
iﬁg v?;\ ?ERSQENITC]JE ’I:l/lTﬁlgll\EleAL PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET TO PROMOTE INFILTRATION 1 / Site Shrubs : 0.3 [E);p; . 081 0.5 2,720 816 24 429
CEANOTHUS 'CENTENNIAL' / 5GAL 16 1Xe L 1 :
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e BARK MULCH EQUAL TO REDWOOD, FIR, CEDAR, OR A COMBINATION OF THESE. THE
MYRICA CALIFORNICA / PACIFIC WAX MYRTLE 1B GAL 10 20'X15 M 2 » FIR, ,
SPACED 15 0.0, COMPOSITION OF THE MULCH SHALL BE A MIX OF SHREDDED BARK, WOOD AND ETWU Total (gallons) | 524,422
36.6 MAWA)e ‘
4. THE INSTALLED LANDSCAPE SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF INVASIVE PLANTS. ( )
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BATTERY CONTROLLER

——ANTI-SIPHON VALVE

LATERAL LINE—— MAIN LINE
RISER RISER

LATERAL UNEE o

BATTERY CONTROLLER

A WITH ANTI-SIPHON VALVE

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

TYPICAL
COMPRESSION
FITTING

1/4" TUBE STAKE
DIFFUSER CAP (TYP) |

14" D1/4" DISTRIBUTION . |
TUBING, 48" MAX. LENGTH o
(TYP.) RIP TUBING STAKE

(TYP)

\
14" DRIP TUBNG—— | R

STAKE (TYP) ot
-~ \

TRANSFER BARB TEE FOR DOUBLE
EMITTER (WHERE OCCURS)

| XERI-BUG BARBED EMITTER (TYP.)

|
\
| ‘\
| 1/2" DRIP TUBING STAKE (TYF.)

1/2" DRIP TUBING (TYP)

5
§ NOTES:
0 1. PLACE EMITTERS % BETWEEN THE TRUNK AND OUTER DRIPLINE
2. EVENLY SPACE EMITTERS AROUND PLANT
PVC LATERAL LINE 3. NUMBER OF EMITTERS PER PLANT PER PLAN

DIFFUSER CAP
114" TUBING STAKE

112" POLY DRIP TUBING
TOP OF MULCH ELEVATION

ADDITIONAL EMITTER AND STAKE AT
INSERT BARBED TEE IN DRIP TUBING

1/4" DISTRIBUTION
TUBING, 4&"
MAX. LENGTH

=y
/ |
BARBED
EMITTER TIE-DOWN STAKE AT INSERT
—— SECTION

POINT SOURCE DRIP EMITTERS

B SCALE: 1/2"=1-0"

NOTES:

1.

C

PLAN:
/ BACK OF DRIVEWAY APPROAgH
5 =|w
< 1
L(S = g 4' MIN. ° %
Q2=2q P
w & 5% o x
v oalx™ Xlw T hoxX
J HAAS Sla Owly wog 3
< W ol ' RAMP 2|9 igla HiE
= 4' MIN. Sla g0 =
@) = » O|n 6" @)
(2] DIRECTION OF BROOM FINISH J_ 2]
CURB LlNE_ STRAIGHT GRADE STRAIGHT GRADE
GUTTER LINE | 1" RADIU% 1" RADIUS
T 10' MINIMUM \—
SHOULDER LENGTH 30" SHOULDER LENGTH 30"
ELEVATION:

S

RAMP m
\

SRS FAGE {/ 1/2" LIP AT 45°

SHOULDER

L »
¥ CURB FACE

SHOULDER

—1" RADIUS

SECTION OF DRIVEWAY APPROACH:

USE WHEN APPROACH AND GUTTER ARE POURED TOGETHER
4' MINIMUM 4'MIN., 1.5% MAX. SLOPE}~—
—— " | 2
SCORELINES *
1/4" 6" Sg T A a4 "
RADIUS _l T | ) ce 6
/ ‘A 4‘. . g “.' . . 4 .
BRI PR—

Il BASEROCK

SEE DWG NO. CAP-002
FOR PAVEMENTCONFORM

6"

=
1 1/2" CLASS 1'— o] g l._ |

6. ALL CONCRETE SURFACES WHICH HAVE BEEN MARKED OR

ALL WORK AND MATERIAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DEFACED WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

CITY OF CAPITOLA STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC
IMPROVEMENTS.

CONCRETE SHALL MEET 2,500 PSI IN 28-DAY REQUIREMENS
(MINIMUM).

DRIVEWAY APPROACH SHALL BE GIVEN A MEDIUM BROOM
FINISH FROM END TO END.

7. USE 1/4" RADIUS JOINTER FOR ALL SCORELINES WHICH SHALL
BE STRAIGHT, TRUE TO ALIGNMENT AND DEPTH.

8. 5'MINIMUM BETWEEN DRIVEWAY APPROACHES.

9. 6X6X#10 WIRE MESH WILL BE INSTALLED FULL LENGTH FROM

BACK OF GUTTER TO BACK OF SIDEWALKS ON ALL DRIVEWAYS.

SCORELINES SHALL CORRESPOND WITH THE SCORELINS OF 10. DIFFERENCE IN SLOPE OF THE DRIVEWAY RAMP AND THE

THE ADJACENT SIDEWALK WHEN PRACTICAL.

ALL DRIVEWAY APPROACH REMOVALS SHALL BE SAW CUT ON

EXISTING SCORELINES. LIMITS OF REMOVAL TO BE DETERMI
BY CITY.

CITY OF CAPITOLA STANDARD DRIVEWAY APPROACH - CAP-008

SLOPE OF A LINE BETWEEN THE GUTTER AND A POINT ON THE
ROADWAY 5'-0" FROM GUTTER LINE SHALL NOT EXCEED 15%.
REDUCE DRIVEWAY RAMP SLOPE, NOT GUTTER SLOPE, WHERE
NED REQUIRED.
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Tesla at King’s Plaza - Parking Study

Item 6 A.

Kimley»Horn

ATTACHMENT 6
TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM
To: Gina Paolini, CSG Consultants, Inc
From: Ali Mustafa PTP, RSP; & Shahrzad Rahgozar, Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
Date: February 18, 2026
Re: Tesla at King’s Plaza - Parking Study

Introduction

This technical memorandum presents a parking analysis for the proposed Tesla Sales and Repair Center
at 1475 415 Avenue within the existing King’s Plaza Shopping Center in the City of Capitola, California. This
new Tesla Center will occupy the space previously held by Rite Aid, which closed in December 2023.
Neighbors include the New Leaf Grocery Store and CineLux Theaters.

The proposed Tesla Center plans use of parking spaces in front of the tenant’s space and a designated
parking lots at the rear end of the building. The Tesla Center will serve as a hub for Tesla electric vehicles,
offering services and vehicle sales. Customer sales hours will operate daily from 10:00 AM to 7:00 PM.
Service hours will be Monday through Saturday from 8:00 AM to 7:00 PM and on Sundays from 11:00 AM
to 5:00 PM. Tesla plans to run two vehicle service shifts: the first from 7:00 AM to 4:00 PM and the second
from 3:00 PM to 11:00 PM.

Methodology

The following methodology was employed to assess whether the parking supply available at the King’s
Plaza Shopping Center is sufficient to accommodate the anticipated parking demand generated by the
proposed Tesla Center.

1. Conduct a parking occupancy survey at the King’s Plaza Shopping Center during a weekend peak
period (Saturday) to determine the existing parking demand in the general location of the
proposed project.

2. Estimate the parking demand for the proposed Tesla Center based on the operational plan
provided by Tesla.

3. Compare this parking demand to Rite Aid (previous land use) and typical Auto Dealership
parking demand.

4. Assess whether the available parking supply at King’s Plaza is sufficient to accommodate the
anticipated parking demand from the proposed Tesla Center.

Parking Occupancy Survey — Existing Conditions

A parking occupancy survey was conducted at the King’s Plaza Shopping Center to document the existing
parking occupancy. As per the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Parking General Manual, 6th
Edition and Shared Parking Manual, 3rd Edition by Urban Land Institute (ULI), the peak parking demand
for shopping centers is typically observed on weekends during the afternoon peak period. Therefore, to
capture the peak parking demand for King’s Plaza, parking occupancy surveys were conducted on
December 6, 2025 (Saturday), between 1:00 PM to 2:30 PM. Parking occupancy data was collected during
three consecutive 30-minutes intervals (i.e., from 1:00 PM —1:30 PM, 1:30 PM — 2:00 PM, and 2:00 PM to
2:30 PM).

The King’s Plaza Shopping Center was divided into five (5) zones (Zone A to Zone E) as shown in Figure 1
below. The number of parking spaces in each zone was counted along with the occupied parking spaces
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(i.e., parking demand). Table 1 summarizes the existing parking occupancy at the King’s Plaza Shopping

Center.

Tesla at King’s Plaza - Parking Study

Item 6 A.

Figure 1 King’s Plaza Shopping Center — Zones

Zone A = 154 Parking Spaces
Zone E = 35 Parking Spaces

Zone B = 414 Parking Spaces  Zone C = 18 Parking Spaces Zone D = 61 Parking Spaces

Capitola Rd
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e 47 50 i
L
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Table 1 — Existing Parking Occupancy Survey Results (Saturday Peak)

Zone A Zone B Zone C Zone D Zone E All Zones

Demand

Suppl % Suppl %
upPply Occupancy upPPly Occupancy

D¢ d  Suppk % Dy d  Suppl % D d  Suppl % D d  Suppl % Dy d
eman upPPly Occupancy eman upPPly Occupancy eman upPPly Occupancy eman upPPly Occupancy eman

1:00 - 1:30 PM 66 154 43% 200 414 48% 18 18 100% 31 61 51% 3 35 9% 318 682 47%
1:30 - 2:00 PM 74 154 48% 229 414 55% 18 18 100% 31 61 51% 3 35 9% 355 682 52%
2:00 - 2:30 PM 75 154 49% 230 414 56% 18 18 100% 32 61 52% 3 35 9% 358 682 52%

Based on the existing parking occupancy survey results for the King’s Plaza Shopping Center, the
following observations can be made:

1. Infront of the proposed Tesla Center there are 414 parking spaces striped within Zone B under
existing conditions. The existing demand at this location is 230, or an occupancy rate of 56%.
2. Overall, the site has a parking supply of 682 spaces with a demand of 358 spaces or 52%.

Proposed Tesla Center — Operational Details

As identified earlier, Tesla is proposing a Tesla Center at 1475 41st Ave. within the existing King’s Plaza
Shopping Center. This new Tesla Center will occupy the space previously held by Rite Aid. The Tesla Center
will serve as a hub for Tesla electric vehicles, offering services and vehicle sales. The proposed Tesla Center
Site Plan is shown in Figure 2.

Based on the operational plan data provided by Tesla, the key features of the proposed Tesla Center will
be as follows:

e Customer operating sales hours will be from 10:00 AM to 7:00 PM daily.

e Service hours will be from 8:00 AM to 7:00 PM, Monday through Saturday, and from 11:00 AM to
5:00 PM on Sundays.

e Tesla anticipates two (2) service shifts with a maximum of 21 employees (certified
technicians/service support staff) working a shift at any given time. The first shift will be from 7:00
AM to 4:00 PM and the second shift will be from 3:00 PM to 11:00 PM.

e A total of five (5) demonstration vehicles will be on-site for customers wanting to conduct a test
drive with the vehicles.

e Tesla forecasts 3 to 4 vehicle delivery from sales per week at this Tesla Center.

e A total of 14 work bays will be available for service. Tesla anticipates a maximum of 8 vehicle
repairs at any time and that most service repairs are handled within an hour or two. If customers
require loaner vehicles, a total of 5 loaner vehicles will be available on-site.

e  Majority of the customer sales will be by appointment and Tesla anticipates a maximum of 15
customer sale appointments at any time.

e As shown in Figure 2, Tesla Center will have two dedicated parking lots for Tesla Use located on
the south side of the King’s Plaza Shopping Center.

122




Tesla at King’s Plaza - Parking Study

Item 6 A.

Kimley»Horn

Figure 2: Tesla Center Proposed Site Plan
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Parking Demand Estimate — Tesla Center

The operational details for the proposed Tesla Center are unique and differ from a typical auto dealership.
Consequently, the anticipated parking demand was estimated based on the specific operational
characteristics provided. Furthermore, for comparative purposes, parking demand estimates for a
standard auto dealership and a pharmacy/drugstore without a drive-through were also calculated using
the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) 6th Edition Parking Generation Manual.

The parking demand estimates are summarized in Table 2 below:
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Table 2 — Parking Demand Estimate — Tesla Center

ITELand  Quantity (Sq. Average Estimated Parking

Land Use Description

Use Code * Ft) Parking Rate Demand

Ph D t Without Drive-Th h

Rite Aid .armacy/ rugstore Without Drive-Throug| 880° 21,440 246 53
Window

Typical Auto Dealership [ Automobile Sales (New) 840°3 21,440 3.06 66
Sale Customers 15
Demo Vehicles 5
Vehicle Repair Not 8

X 21,440 See Note 4

Tesla Center X Applicable
Loaner Vehicles 5
Service & Sale Employees Per Shift 21
Delivery 4

Subtotal 58
Notes:

1. Parking demand rates from Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) - Parking Generation Manual 6th Edition, unless otherwise noted.

2. 1TE-880 Pharmacy/Drugstore withoutDrive-Through Window was used to estimate the parking demand. Weekday average parking rate which is higher than

the Saturday parking rate was used for conservative case analysis.

3. ITE-840 Automobile Sales was used to estimate the parking demand. Saturday Peak Hour parking rate is not available for ITE 840- Automobile Sales (New), therefore

ratio of Saturday parking rate to weekday parking rate for ITE 845 Motorcycle Sales, was used to estimate the Saturday parking rate for Automobile Sales.

4. Parking demand for the proposed Tesla Center was estimated based on the operational details provided by the Client.

Conclusions/Recommendations

According to Table 1, the highest observed parking occupancy at King’s Plaza Shopping Center on a
weekend (Saturday) afternoon is only 52%. This indicates an abundance of available parking spaces
(324 spaces) to accommodate both the current demand and the projected demand from the proposed
Tesla Center.

o With the addition of the 58 spaces required for the Tesla Center, the estimated parking
occupancy at King’s Plaza Shopping Center would increase from 52% to 61%. Despite this
increase, there will still be a significant number of available parking spaces (266 spaces) to
accommodate the parking demand for other land uses.

o Asidentified earlier, ample parking spaces (184 spaces - 44%) are available within Zone B (i.e.,
parking area in front of the proposed Tesla Center) under existing conditions, to
accommodate Tesla Center parking demand.

As shown in Table 2, the anticipated peak parking demand for the Tesla Center is approximately 58
spaces based on the information provided. This demand is slightly higher (by 5 spaces) than the
parking needs of the previous occupant (Rite Aid) and by 8 spaces less than is typically expected for
an automobile sales showroom.

Note that Tesla intends to use designated parking areas on the south side of King’s Plaza Shopping
Center behind the Tesla Center for employee parking (21 spaces), loaner vehicles (5 spaces), and sales
delivery vehicle parking (4 spaces). This allocation reduces the anticipated parking demand from 58
spaces to 28 spaces in front of the Tesla Center where the public parking is located.

Additionally, it is expected that some employees and customers will arrive at the Tesla Center using
alternative modes of transportation such as public transit, biking, and ride-sharing services like Uber
and Lyft. These alternative travel modes have not been included in the calculations above. Alternative
mode shift will further decrease the anticipated parking demand for the Tesla Center.
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Based on the above details, it can be concluded that sufficient parking supply is available at King’s Plaza
Shopping Center for the proposed Tesla Center.

Appendix

e Tesla Center Site Plan and Operational Plan Details
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AREA CALCULATIONS

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION (EXISTING): lll-A, SINGLE STORY, SPRINKLERED

ALLOWABLE AREA CALCULATION (SECTION 507.4): 38T H AVE N U E
OCCUPANCY TYPE:  S-1 (MAIN OCCUPANCY), AND B OCCUPANCIES (ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES)

NO. OF STORIES: SINGLE STORY

SPRINKLERED: NFPA-13, FULLY SPRINKLERED

T a4 @ ‘ “ g a YL e ’ L e T T, N ISR .

Y
LILLLES [T

OCCUPANCY CALCULATIONS (PER 507.4 AND 507.1.1

S-1: 17,244 SF MAIN OCCUPANCY ‘ HAULER DROP ZONE

B: 2947 SF

ACCESSORY OCCUPANCY (SECTION 508.2) 543 SF /21,440 = 2.5% < 10%

TESLA EXCLUSIVE LOT |

(NOT PAVED. LL TO IMPROVE) ADJACENT TENANT

PARKING CALCULATIONS

= ADJACENT TENANT | -

SUMMARY OF PARKING REGULATION — COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL BLDGS
PARKING REQUIREMENTS
OCCUPANCY TYPE AREA RATIO REQUIRED
COMBINED USE (OFFICE, BUSINESS) 4,196 SF | 1/300 SF 14
STORAGE 17,244 SF | 1/500 35

i GINELUX THEATERS | . .

STORE PEANNING

ST. LOUIS, MO 63146

PH. (314) 415-2400 FAX (314) 415-2300 www.arcv.com

8"

=
40'

ADJACENT

TOTAL 21,440 SF | TOTAL # OF SPACES: 49 STALLS e ——————— —= A;/ -

“TENANT

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SUMMARY BO U L D E RS / ) N
AMERICAN DISABILITIES ACT: ADA CHAPTER 2 SCOPING REQUIREMENTS SECTION 208 P
PARKING TABLE 208.2 NUMBER OF REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES — “ (113
USE REQUIRED PROVIDED é S :
2 24 /@ J |

ENGINEERING
SAINT LOUIS / DALLAS / LAS VEGAS / ORLANDO

NC @ R P ORATED

ARCHITECTURE

1950 CRAIG ROAD, SUITE 300

A R

CUSTOMER - MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED SPACES PER T.208.02
ACCESSIBLE VAN - 1 VAN : 6 SPACES 1 4
STANDARD 1 20
NOT PUBLIC
EV CHARGING - 3
PARKING TOTAL: 679

5®
23'-9"

TESLA

|
.
21,440 SF T

_11"

23'

BICYCLE PARKING SUMMARY
REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING SPACES
USE SHORT-TERM LONG-TERM

10% OF REQUIRED | 1 PER 20 REQUIRED AUTOMOBILE SPACES
NON RESIDENTIAL USE |  AUTOMOBILE SPACES FOR USES 10,000 SQFT OR GREATER

TESLA EXCLUSIVE LOT
REQUIRED 5 STALLS 3 STALLS ( PAVED ) | @

PROVIDED 5 STALLS 22 STALLS

CAPITOLA
TESLA

TRT# 15462

1475 41st AVE, CAPITOLA, CA
95010

| (E) LANDSCAPE AREA - HIGH POWER POST MOUNTED WALL NN

CONNECTOR, SEE DETAIL 1/A8.02 & R ISSUE / REVISION

ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

PROPERTY LINE

____________ e - ADJACENT TENANT |

+——¢ ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL S STANDARD PARKING STALL N EW LEAF/

- N
L | L | L | L | L |

EV ELECTRIC CAR CHARGING STALL ; i

Y ;A’ L
\ ] ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. 4'-0" WIDE 20
& MINIMUM. 5-0" WIDE AT DOORWAYS. 4 A ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL o

1 CUP Set ISSUE 9/05/2025

WHITE PAINTED STRIPING, SPACED AT L B
30" ON CENTER, AT 30 DEGREE AV ACCESSIBLE VAN PARKING STALL ) 15@
ANGLE. R

NEW PARKING STALL STRIPING — EXISTING TO REMAIN - RESTRIPE TO .
MATCH EXISTING A

BEFORE BID AWARD

[
R |
[

AFTER BID AWARD

KEYNOTES -

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION RO

1.1 EXISTING PAD MOUNTED TRANSFORMER b iam

1.12 EXISTING MONUMENT SIGN, SIGNAGE PER SIGN EXHIBIT C, REFER TO FULL EXHIBIT FOR CENTER R ‘
SIGNAGE SN ]

1.13 EXISTING TRASH ENCLOSURE TO REMAIN

1.14 NEW TRASH ENCLOSURE WITH CHAIN LINK GATES

1.20 18"X24": CALIFORNIA TOW AWAY, POLE MOUNTED SIGN

-
ADJACENT TENANT DRAWING TITLE

1.21 24"X24": TESLA EMPLOYEES ONLY BEYOND THIS POINT, POLE MOUNTED SIGN

1.22 12"X18": TEST DRIVE VEHICLE PARKING, POLE MOUNTED SIGN (QTY:5)

1.25 48" FACE LIT TESLA WORDMARK, CHANTILLY LACE. MOUNTED TO FACE OF MANSARD ABOVE. SEE
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ON SHEET A4.01

/
L IHOP ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

1.27 NEW WALL MOUNTED HIGH POWER CONNECTOR

1.28 EXISTING PAD MOUNTED TRANSFORMER: SERVING NEW LEAF MARKET

1.29 EXISTING PARKING BY LANDLORD, N.I.C.

1.30 EXISTING PAD MOUNTED TRANSFORMER: SERVING TESLA

1.31 EXISTING PAD MOUNTED TRANSFORMER: SERVING NEW LEAF MARKET

1.33 ADJACENT TENANT ACCESS

1.34 NEW MAIN SERVICE ENTRANCE CABINET, SEE ELECTRICAL

1.35 GC TO CONFIRM FINAL NUMBERING PLAN WITH DM

9/5/2025 2:53:17 PM

41ST AVENUE SCALE: As indicated
— PROJECT NUMBER: 250013

ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN ... 1 A] 01
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Operational Letter - Tesla Center in Capitola, CA

Tesla is proposing a Tesla Center at 1475 41st Ave, Capitola, CA 95010. Tesla plans to occupy 21,440
square feet within the King’s Plaza Shopping Center. The site is located between New Leaf Grocery
Store and Cinelux Theatres. Tesla plans on using this property for Tesla electric vehicle sales, service
and delivery of our vehicles.

The Tesla Center will be built-out in the former Rite Aid space. Rite Aid is primarily a pharmacy and a
retail store. Their retail sales include a wide range of products and services, including prescription
medications, over-the-counter drugs, health and beauty items, and convenience items.

Tesla produces electric vehicles that solely use electricity and no gasoline; it is not a hybrid vehicle. Our
vehicles do not have internal combustion engines (ICE); thus, the vehicle doesn’t have a fuel tank, use
oil, an exhaust system, transmission, or many of the other components that require the storage and use
of hazardous materials on site or traditional vehicle ventilation. Our vehicles are extremely
environmentally sensitive.

Our showroom will have energy products on display and two vehicles displayed for customers to
experience our vehicles. Customers will also be able to perform a demonstration drive with the vehicles,
as there will be five (5) demo vehicles on- site. Sold vehicles will be stored in our dedicated south parking
lot and taken possession of upon delivery. We are forecasting 3-4 vehicle deliveries per week to this site.
There will be no available inventory for sale stored at the property.

The service work that will be done here will be standard servicing of our electric vehicles, which will
include software updates, tire replacement, tire balancing, alignment, minor body work (only replacing
doors or the rear hatch), topping off water, and an occasional battery replacement.

Most service repairs are handled within an hour or two. In this case, typically customers make use of the
customer lounge while their vehicle is repaired. In the case where vehicle repairs will take several hours,
customers have the option of waiting at the center or taking a vehicle from our loaner fleet while they
await the repair. Service will operate 14 work bays with 4,781 sq. ft of parts storage. The expected
demand for the service center is forecasting 10-15 repairs per day. Hazardous chemicals stored in this
facility are extremely minimal quantities, consisting primarily of cleaning materials, no oil, gasoline, or
other hazardous substances traditionally part of internal combustion vehicle repairs will be found at this
service center. Moving Tesla vehicles within an interior space is extremely environmentally safe, as the

vehicles have no exhaust. Maximum service customers anticipated at any time is 8.

The expected customer operating Sales hours are 10am-7pm daily and Service hours are Monday
through Saturday from 8:00AM to 7:00PM and on Sundays from 11:00AM to 5:00PM. Tesla is
anticipating that there will be two service shifts. First shift is from 7am-4pm and a second at 3pm-11pm.
All second shift work after 7pm will be performed inside the service shop. No tooling and machinery will

be operated outside our shop area. Maximum sales customers (by appointment) anticipated at any time is 15.

Total employee count is expected to be about 50 employees between sales and service, 25 of which
would be certified technicians (mechanics)/service support staff. There will be 19-25 employees working

ashiftatany giventime. 59 employees at any given time

For our operations, we will not idle our vehicles. Any Tesla parked vehicles in the main north customer
facing parking lot can be identified through our app with our “flash lights” option to mitigate any noise from
honking horns.

Tesla will have two parking lots dedicated for Tesla use on the south side of King’s Plaza. The existing
parking lot will be used exclusively for Tesla operations. The currently non-paved parking lot (1404 38t
Ave) will be developed by the Landlord, this lot will be shared with our delivery operations and employee
parking. Signage will be added by Tesla at the entries to each lot noted for Tesla Use Only.
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Landlord and adjacent tenants have also agreed to five (5) additional parking stalls in the main north parking
lot to support with our sales and service operations. These stalls will be dedicated for parking our Test
Drive / Demonstration Vehicles.

At Tesla, we strive to achieve an uncompromising approach to our vehicles. Our intention is to provide
manufacturer support to every vehicle we build throughout the country. The Capitola area is a vital

thoroughfare for our valued customers, and we aspire to be a welcomed addition, reflecting on the city’s
high standard of quality and lifestyle.

Should you have any questions, or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Thank you,

Greg Valdez

Regional Manager, Service

Jeremie Reyes

Regional Manager, Sales
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group

Date: January 23, 2026

To: Gina Paolini Organization: City of Capitola

From: RRM Design Group Title: Design Review Team

Project Name: Capitola On-Call Architectural and Project Number: 1783-11-PP25
Landscape Review
Topic: 1475 41 Ave Design Review Memorandum

Dear Gina,

We have reviewed the proposed design for compliance with Section 17.120.070 — Design Review Criteria,
found within the City of Capitola Municipal Code.

Project documents reviewed include the 2" Submittal Sign Application; 1404 38" Ave Site Plan — 11.7.25;
20251107 2" Submittal Arch + Survey Plan Set including sheets: Cover Page, Sheet A0.00; Architectural
Site Plan, Sheet A1.01; Demolition Floor Plan, Sheet A1.03; Dumpster Enclosure Details, Sheet A1.07;
Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment and Signage Plan, Sheet A2.02; Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment and Signage
Plan, Sheet A2.02a; Roof Plan, Sheet A4.00; Exterior Elevations, Sheet A4.01; Exterior Elevations, Sheet
A4.02; Material Board, Sheet A4.03; Building Section, Sheet A4.04; Existing Land Survey, Sheet ALTA.1;
Existing Land Survey, Sheet ALTA.2; 20251107 Signage Plan Set; 20251107 TESLA CUP Operational Letter;
and Kings Plaza — Dirt Section — 11.7.25; Landscape Plan —11.7.25.

Neighborhood Character and Patterns

According to the City of Capitola Zoning Map, the project site is zoned Community Commercial (C-C). The
parcel currently contains an existing commercial shopping center, surrounded by commercial businesses
and large expanses of parking lots. The area immediately surrounding the project site is characterized by
a variety of commercial land uses, including Regional Commercial (C-R) parcels to the north across
Capitola Road, Community Commercial (C-C) parcels to the south, Community Commercial (C-C) parcels
to the east, and Community Commercial (C-C) parcels to the west.

Project Design Review

The project proposal consists of exterior facade upgrades on an existing commercial storefront, interior
renovations to accommodate a new Tesla dealership and vehicle service center, and installation of a
gravel-surfaced storage area on an adjacent vacant lot to facilitate dealership vehicle storage. The project
does not identify an architectural style, however, in an effort to be consistent with newly renovated
adjacent storefronts elsewhere within the center, the applicant should look for opportunities to
incorporate design elements consistent with the “Contemporary” architectural style and/or those
consistent with the company branding going forward.
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Project Locatlon
Site Planning

Effective site planning requires thoughtful consideration of building placement and configuration in
relation to entries, pedestrian and vehicular circulation, parking, and open space. In review of the
Architectural Site Plan shown on Sheet A1.01, the applicant intends to utilize the north elevation
storefront to serve as the entrance for both vehicle sales and vehicle service users. The applicant
provided site plan indicates visitors intending to visit for service of a vehicle will park adjacent to the Tesla
storefront and once vehicle intake is completed, an employee will drive the vehicle around building to
either enter the building service area at the rear or to the nearby parking lots. Future users would benefit
from the placement of additional signage at both the front and rear elevations to provide clear direction
for dealership users and users seeking to service a vehicle. In an effort to accommodate electric vehicle
users visiting the future Tesla dealership and vehicle servicing center, the applicant is encouraged to
provide electric charging stations at the parking spaces directly adjacent to the commercial storefront or
elsewhere on the property.
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Vehicle charging stations at either the front or rear elevation to allow

landscape beds
for customer and employee use.

around employee
parking.
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The project proposal includes one individual parking area and one vehicle storage area situated at the

rear of the commercial center. The parking area consists of an existing paved lot to be used for employee
parking. The vehicle storage area is a vacant parcel with graded and compacted gravel surface to
accommodate dealership vehicle storage and will incorporate a variety of landscaping on the west (38
Avenue) and south edges. The applicant should refresh and replace dying landscaping along the south
and east property line of the lot (CMC 17.120.070 M). Additionally, the existing paved lot to be used for
employee parking could benefit from replacing dead trees and installing ground cover or mulch to the
landscape beds around the exterior of the lot (CMC 17.120.070 M). Lastly, to avoid gravel spilling onto
38" Avenue, the applicant should coordinate with City Public Works to determine if installation of a
shaker plate or similar at the dealership parking area entry/exit to remove any rock or sediment from
vehicle tires prior to turning onto 38" Avenue.

Architecture

Building massing involves the size, shape, and visual presence of a structure and is a fundamental aspect
of architectural design. Minimal changes to the building massing are proposed as part of the project,
including the more prominent commercial storefront at the north elevation. The applicant should look for
opportunities to incorporate entry elements to further enhance the overall commercial shopping center
through further exterior renovations, particularly along the north elevation (CMC 17.120.070 H). This
could include an emphasized primary entry or other pedestrian focused design interventions. Successful
examples available for the applicant to use as inspiration can be found locally on the adjacent recently
renovated New Leaf Market.

G.C.TO VERIFY WIRING PASSTHRU & POWER REQUIREMENT o
RIOR PAINT ROOF, ROOF HEADER AND ADD () FROSTED FILM IN GLAZING COATA!
46,1V A BEAWS IN WROUGHT IRON PT-5 A SECTION BETWEEN GRID 2.4 FOR BOH
\ | OPERATIONS (N)S111-48" FACE LIT TESLA ROOF MECHANICAL
&0 WORDMARK, CHANTILLY LACE EQUIPVENT BEYOND

J r———i—n—£-7— -

Explore existing Tesla
: dealerships and the adjacent
*  New Leaf Market for
1 4‘11 s 1\§\; §37 entryway inspiration.

~pTs

PAINT ENTIRE FACADE INBUNNY GRAY |/ (N)8 CLEAR STOREFRONT DOUBLE / &0
UNO. DOORS & SIDELIGHTS, G.C.TOFELD (N ILLUMINATED "TESLA" SIGN AT RETAIL SPACING | UNDERSIDE OF ROOF AND EXTERIOR WALL TOBE |
VERIFY (E) SLIDING DOOR DIMENSIONS PROVIDED & INSTALLED BY SIGN VENDOR. GC TO BUNNY GRAY PT-8
BEFORE INSTALLATION PROVIDE & INSTALL BLOCKING AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE
POWER TO J-BOX BEHIND SIGN, CONNECT TO TIMER.

Front North Elevation

== B i b
Recently Renovated Adjacent New Leaf Market
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As shown on the Exterior Elevations on Sheet A4.02, the applicant intends to maintain the existing Item 6 A.

commercial storefront appearance and exclusively add a large, illuminated sign. The minimal design
enhancements proposed does not enhance the visual interest and engagement with the public realm and
the applicant should look for opportunities to further enhance the project design by improving the
entryway. This could include the introduction of additional colors or materials, paneling system, roof
changes, creating more of a commercial storefront presence, applying stylistically consistent canopies or
awnings over entries, enhanced front door, and/or any design intervention that would assist in proposing
a more engaging commercial storefront appearance (CMC 17.120.070J).

Look to pre-existing Tesla
dealerships for inspiration
on architectural detailing
such as the red accent
color, floor-to-ceiling
windows for showrooms,
and awnings above
entrances.

Example of Articulation with Anings

Example of Enhanced Detailing

Primary entries contribute to the overall identity of buildings by defining architectural style and providing
pedestrian connectivity. As currently designed, the primary entry lacks clear definition, visual interest,
and general alignment with Tesla branding. The applicant should look for opportunities to further define
the primary entrance by incorporating additional colors and materials to the entry to differentiate from
the remainder of the storefront.

— - —_—— 1 — — Alter colors and materials
] on columns adjacent

_ i to primary entry to
emphasize entrance

point to pedestrians and
improve overall visual
interest of the commercial
storefront.

Articulated entrance
elevation

Enhanced detailing

Awning

Existing Tesla Dealership Entrance
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Windows and doors help define architectural style and add to the visual interest of a development. The

applicant is not proposing any changes to the current window and door schedule found on the existing
commercial storefront. However, the applicant should look for opportunities to modify the current
storefront window application to create a more engaging storefront. Potential design interventions to
accomplish this could be replacing the existing windows. Lastly, the applicant should explore applying a
color such as the accent red to the proposed roll-up doors shown on the South Exterior Elevations on
Sheet A4.01.

Look at enhancing entry. Also
could expand existing storefront
windows to the ground level

to enhance visual appearance
of the overall primary entry

and establish a sense of
transparency.

— > s —— — 1= =
Example of Floor-to-Ceiling Windows at Sales Area of Tesla Dealer

Colors and materials support articulation and reinforce the intended architectural style. The applicant has
proposed using the following colors and materials as part of the project: Bunny Gray colored Exterior
Paint; and Wrought Iron colored Exterior Paint. While the colors appear consistent with the existing
commercial storefront and surrounding uses, the applicant should explore incorporation of additional
colors commonly found on Tesla branded dealerships and/or found elsewhere within the center. For
example, the accent Tesla red paint could be incorporated as banding or onto the existing columns to
assist in emphasizing the primary entry among other potential design interventions.

h‘

Utilize Tesla red accent color on the
proposed project to further enhance
the existing commercial storefront.

|
Red Accent Color Branding
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Design Recommendations

The following recommendations are made to better respond to the proposed “Contemporary”
architectural style and desired enhancements of company branding in order to enhance the overall
project design.

Site Plan

1. Explore construction of electric vehicle chargers at either the front or rear elevations per Building
Code requirements.

2. Coordinate with Public Works to determine if installing a shaker plate or similar at the entrance of the
future dealership vehicle storage lot to avoid gravel and sediment being tracked into adjacent 38"
Avenue is necessary.

Architecture

3. Incorporate additional architectural detailing on the front north elevation through introduction of
additional colors or materials, creating more of a commercial storefront presence, and/or any design
intervention that would assist in proposing a more engaging commercial storefront appearance (CMC
17.120.070)).

4. Further define the primary entrance by incorporating additional colors and materials to the entry to
differentiate from the remainder of the storefront.

5. Modify the current window and door schedule to improve entry to enhance the visual appearance of
the commercial storefront and better showcase internal Tesla showrooms.

6. Explore applying the accent red color typically found on Tesla dealerships onto the roll up doors of
the rear elevation to enhance the overall project design.

7. Incorporate the accent red material commonly found on Tesla branding and dealerships.

Overall, we feel the applicant has proposed a project that is appropriate to the location and surrounding
context of the site. However, as addressed above, we have a number of concerns regarding the entry,
windows, and materials/colors, among others, that will have to be adequately addressed by the applicant
to ensure a project that appropriately reflects the existing commercial context while also being consistent
with City’s desire for high quality new developments.

Very truly yours,

Item 6 A.
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Tesla Car Dealership proposal

From Dan and Rene' Denevan <denevan4@hotmail.com>
Date Tue 2/24/2026 12:39 PM
To  PLANNING COMMISSION <planningcommission@ci.capitola.ca.us>
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Tesla Car Dealership

Please do not grant a permit for a car
lot of any type to be built on 38th
Ave. between Capitola Rd. and the
ocean. This is a residential
neighborhood and would be better
suited for much needed additional
housing or a business/es that would
serve the needs of area residents.
It's hard to believe that anyone local
and familiar with 38th Ave. -
iIncluding but not limited to the
owners of the property -would even
entertain the idea of a car lot there,
frankly.

Thank you, Rene Denevan

Cant frnm mv IiDhAna
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Sent from my iPhone
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proposed tesla lot
From Sandy Davie <sandydavie206@gmail.com>

Date Tue 2/24/2026 2:13 PM
To  PLANNING COMMISSION <planningcommission@ci.capitola.ca.us>

This is so completely inappropriate for Kings' Plaza.

absolutely not!

Item 6 A.
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In Favor of Tesla Dealership

From Janet Newman <janetnewman615@icloud.com>

Date Tue 2/24/2026 2:32 PM

To  PLANNING COMMISSION <planningcommission@ci.capitola.ca.us>
Cc  John Gerhardt <jfgerhardt@gmail.com>

Dear Commissioners, as Capitola multi-family property owners and Tesla Model 3 drivers, we voice
support for the proposed Tesla dealership at 1475 41st AV. Tesla dealerships are green businesses that
would generate thousands of dollars of tax for Capitola. More current and prospective Tesla drivers
would use Capitola products and services if they came to 41st AV instead of San Jose or Marina, bringing
additional revenue to local businesses. Please approve this application.

Very truly yours,

Janet Newman

John Gerhardt

Partial owners of Capitola Towers on Wharf Rd, Clares St, and 46th Avenue.

831 345-5610 Janet Newman
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#25-0464 Tesla Dealership
From TroyBoone@pm.me <TroyBoone@pm.me>

Date Tue 2/24/2026 10:36 PM
To  PLANNING COMMISSION <planningcommission@ci.capitola.ca.us>

Hello,

| live next to the Capitola Mall and am very much against having a Tesla facility of any kind in Capitola.

Please web search "Elon Musk racist” and read about all the venom he's been spewing around the

world to ultimately line his greedy pockets. How can the city of Capitola seriously entertain this sort of

enterprise?

Troy Boone

Sent from Proton Mail for iOS.
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Tesla Auto Dealership at Former Rite Aid

From Norene Huber <jnhuber6@gmail.com>

Date Wed 2/25/2026 7:39 AM
To  PLANNING COMMISSION <planningcommission@ci.capitola.ca.us>

Item 6 A.

Please do NOT permit Tesla to open an auto dealership in the former Rite Aid site in Capitola. It is totally

unsuitable for that location. We Capitola residents do NOT want it. Please step up and deny this.

Thank you,

Janice Huber

4206 Sea Pines Ct.
Capitola, CA 95010
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Support for Approving Tesla Dealership #25-0464

From Jack Brown <jack.b.brown@gmail.com>
Date Wed 2/25/2026 4:48 PM
To  PLANNING COMMISSION <planningcommission@ci.capitola.ca.us>

Dear Planning Commissioners,

| am writing to express my strong support for the proposed Tesla dealership planned for the King's
Plaza Shopping Center at 1475 41st Avenue and the associated vehicle storage area at 1404 38th
Avenue.

This project represents an exciting opportunity for the City of Capitola to strengthen its local economy
while embracing the future of transportation. A dealership operated by Tesla will bring new jobs to the
area, both directly through dealership operations and indirectly through service, logistics, and
supporting businesses.

Just as importantly, the dealership will generate significant sales tax revenue for the city. Electric
vehicles represent a rapidly growing segment of the automotive market, and attracting a high-demand
brand like Tesla helps ensure that Capitola captures that economic activity locally rather than losing it
to neighboring communities.

Tesla's retail locations have demonstrated their ability to drive strong commercial performance. For
example, the Tesla showroom at Santana Row is widely recognized as the highest revenue-generating
storefronts in the center. Bringing a similar presence to Capitola would strengthen the local retail
environment and attract additional visitors to nearby businesses.

Currently, residents of Santa Cruz County who own or are considering a Tesla (such as myself for the
last 12 years) must travel over the hill to Silicon Valley or drive south to Monterey for sales and service
needs. Establishing a local dealership will greatly improve convenience for current owners while
making it easier for prospective buyers to explore electric vehicles without leaving the county.

This project is a clear win for Capitola. It supports job creation, increases local tax revenue, enhances
the retail vitality of the 41st Avenue corridor, and helps accelerate the transition to cleaner
transportation.

| respectfully encourage the Planning Commission to approve the proposed permits and allow this
project to move forward.

Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,

Jack Brown

Aptos, CA
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Tesla in Capitola
From Surely lam Love <supasqrl7@gmail.com>

Date Wed 2/25/2026 11:09 PM
To  PLANNING COMMISSION <planningcommission@ci.capitola.ca.us>

Just NO.

Item 6 A.
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Tesla showroom

From Lindsey Keough <linzykeo@gmail.com>
Date Thu 2/26/2026 11:44 AM
To PLANNING COMMISSION <planningcommission@ci.capitola.ca.us>

To whom it may concern, | was raised in Santa Cruz and currently own a home in Capitola. I'm extremely
concerned and disappointed that the City of Capitola is considering allowing a Tesla Showroom in our
area. Elon Musk is a known white supremacist who has cheated our elections and is actively seeking to
destroy democracy around the world. | believe inviting this business in will take us in the wrong
direction. It suggests we care more about money than people and values. | strongly urge you to
reconsider. Thank you for your time, Lindsey Keough

Sent from my iPhone
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